
NCURA REGION II
HOT TOPICS IN RESEARCH ADMINISTRATION

IN THE NEWS

KEEPING ON THE LIGHTS 3
$47 SHRIMP TREADMILL 7
NEXT BATTLE IN THE WAR ON SCIENCE 10
BOEHNER: BRACE YOURSELF FOR ANOTHER GOVERNMENT SHUTDOWN 17
CONGRATS YOUNG SCIENTIST 18

AUDIT WORK PLANS

HHS AUDIT WORK PLAN 2015 20
HHS OIG SEMIANNUAL REPORT TO CONGRESS 2015 24
NSF AUDIT WORK PLAN 2015 28
NSF OIG SEMIANNUAL REPORT TO CONGRESS 2015 42

OTHER CHANGES IN REGULATIONS

DATA ACT 61
REMINDER: NIH POLICY ON APPLICATION COMPLIANCE NOT-OD-15-095 63
SIMPLIFYING THE NIH POLICY FOR LATE APPLICATION SUBMISSIONS NOT-OD-15-039 64
NIH DELAYS IN GRANT SUBMISSIONS DUE TO WEATHER/DISASTER NOT-OD-15-108 68
NIH UPDATED BIOSKETCH NOT-OD-15-032 AND EXAMPLE 69
NIHTRANSITION TO PAYMENT MANAGEMENT NOT-OD-14-103 76
NSF PAPPG SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 79
NSF AUTOMATED PROPOSAL COMPLIANCE CHECKS 87

REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

LEHIGH PROFESSOR CHARGED WITH FRAUD IN NASA PROJECT 93
NSF FREEZES GRANTS TO UCONN 96
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA’S MEDICAL RESEARCH MESS 97

RECENT MISCONDUCT CASES

NIH FINDINGS OF RESEARCH MISCONDUCT: WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY 101
NIH FINDINGS OF RESEARCH MISCONDUCT: COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY 103
TARGETS OF MISCONDUCT PROBE LAUNCH A LEGAL COUNTERATTACK 106
CAREER COACH: ETHICAL LAPSES IN LEADERSHIP 107



AUDITS

NSF AUDIT: UC SANTA BARBARA 110

NSF AUDIT RESOLUTION: UC SANTA BARBARA 131
NSF AUDIT: UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN MADISON 132
NIH AUDIT: UC SAN DIEGO – NON PAYROLL ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS 161
NIH AUDIT UC SAN DIEGO – PAYROLL ADMINISTRATIVE & CLERICAL 172

CIVIL FRAUD CLAIMS AGAINST COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY SETTLED 176

SUBMONITORING SECTION

UMD SUBRECIPIENT PROFILE 180
UMD FOREIGN SUBRECIPIENT PROFILE 182
RISK ASSESSMENT FORM 184
COST ANALYSIS AND AUDIT RESOLUTION BRANCH (CAAR): SUBAWARDS AND SUBRECIPIENT 
MONITORING

185

AUSSIE UNIVERSITY ASKS FOR RETRACTION, INVESTIGATED FORMER NEUROLOGY RESEARCHER 
FOR FRAUD

186

PARKINSON’S RESEARCHER TO APPEAR IN COURT TO FACE FRAUD CHARGES 187



K E E P I N G  T H E 
L I G H T S  O N

Every year, the US government 
gives research institutions billions 
of dollars towards infrastructure 

and administrative support. A 
Nature investigation reveals who is 

benefiting most.
B Y  H E I D I  L E D F O R D

3 2 6  |  N A T U R E  |  V O L  5 1 5  |  2 0  N O V E M B E R  2 0 1 4

FEATURENEWS

© 2014 Macmillan Publishers Limited. All rights reserved

3



LI
G

H
T 

B
U

LB
: M

A
R

C
 S

IM
O

N
/M

A
ST

ER
FI

LE
/C

O
R

B
IS

; G
LA

S
S
W

A
R

E:
 R

. G
IN

O
 S

A
N

TA
 M

A
R

IA
/S

H
U

TT
ER

ST
O

C
KL ast year, Stanford University in 

California received US$358 million 
in biomedical-research funding from 
the US National Institutes of Health 

(NIH). Much of that money paid directly for 
the cutting-edge projects that make Stanford 
one of the top winners of NIH grants. But for 
every dollar that Stanford received for science, 
31 cents went to pay for the less sexy side of 
research: about 15 cents for administrative sup-
port; 7 cents to operate and maintain facilities; 
1 cent for equipment; and 2 cents for libraries, 
among other costs.

The NIH doled out more than $5.7 billion 
in 2013 to cover these ‘indirect’ costs of 
doing research — about one-quarter of its 
$22.5-billion outlay to institutions around the 
world (see ‘Critical calculations’). That money 
has not been distributed evenly, however: 
research institutions negotiate individual rates 
with government authorities, a practice that is 
meant to compensate for the varying costs of 
doing business in different cities and different 
states. Data obtained by Nature through a Free-
dom of Information Act request reveal the dis-
parities in the outcomes of these negotiations: 
the rates range from 20% to 85% at universities, 
and have an even wider spread at hospitals and 
non-profit research institutes. The highest nego-
tiated rate in 2013, according to the data, was 
103% — for the Boston Biomedical Research 
Institute (BBRI) in Watertown, Massachusetts. 
It went bankrupt and closed the same year. 

Faculty members often chafe at high over-
heads, because they see them as eating up a por-
tion of the NIH budget that could be spent on 
research. And lack of transparency about how 
the money is spent can raise suspicions. “Some-
times faculty feel like they’re at the end of the 
Colorado River,” says Joel Norris, a climatologist 
at the University of California, San Diego. “And 
all the water’s been diverted before it gets to 
them.”

Nature compared the negotiated rates, as 
provided by the US Department of Health 
and Human Services, to the actual awards 
given to more than 600 hospitals, non-profit 
research institutions and universities listed in 
RePORTER, a public database of NIH funding 
(see ‘Overheads under the microscope’). The 
analysis shows that institutions often receive 
much less than what they have negotiated, 
thanks to numerous restrictions placed on what 
and how much they can claim. Administrators 
say that these conditions make it difficult to 
recoup the cash they spend on infrastructure. 

In addition, new administrative regula-
tions have meant that universities have had to 
increase their spending, even as federal and state 
funding for research has diminished. “We lose 
money on every piece of research that we do,” 
says Maria Zuber, vice-president for research 
at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
(MIT) in Cambridge, which has negotiated a 
rate of 56%. 

But many worry that the negotiation process 

allows universities to lavish money on new 
buildings and bloated administrations. “The 
current system is perverse,” says Richard 
Vedder, an economist at Ohio University in Ath-
ens who studies university financing. “There is a 
tendency to promote wasteful spending.”

GLOBAL DISPARITY
Reimbursement for overheads is dealt with 
differently around the world. The United King-
dom calculates indirect costs on a per-project 
basis. Japan has a flat rate of 30%. And last year, 
to the dismay of some institutions, the European 
Union announced that it would no longer nego-
tiate rates and instituted a flat rate of 25% for 
all grant recipients in its Horizon 2020 funding 
programme (see Nature 499, 18–19; 2013).

The comparatively high overhead 
reimbursement in the United States has gen-
erated envy, and at times controversy. About 
20 years ago, government auditors found that 
Stanford was using funds for indirect costs to 
cover the depreciation in value of its 22-metre 
yacht moored in San Francisco Bay, and to buy 
decorations for the president’s house, including 
a $1,200 chest of drawers.

Other universities — including MIT and 
Harvard University in Cambridge — soon 
came forward to correct overhead claims that 
they feared would be perceived as inappropri-
ate. In the end, Stanford paid the government 
$1.2 million and accepted a large reduction — 
from 70% to 55.5% — in its negotiated rate. But 
the damage was done. The government layered 
on new regulations, including an explicit ban 
on reimbursement for housing and personal liv-
ing expenses, and a 26% cap on administrative 
costs, although only for universities. 

Two decades later, researchers still worry 
that the system carries the taint of impropriety. 

Administrators say that changes at some 
institutions — such as increased transparency 
about spending and how indirect costs are 
calculated — have allayed faculty concerns. 
But not everywhere. “People often think this is 
about secretarial staff and bloating the mid-level 
research administration,” says Tobin Smith, 
vice-president for policy at the Association of 
American Universities in Washington DC. “The 
faculty doesn’t often think about all the other 
costs: the lights are on, the heat is on, you’re 
using online services the university provides.”

Despite the high level of scrutiny for 
universities, they did not top the chart for nego-
tiated rates in the data that Nature collected. Few 
universities have rates above 70%, and they 
would probably face an outcry from faculty if 
they raised rates too high, says Samuel Traina, 
vice-chancellor for research at the University of 
California, Merced. 

No such threshold seems to exist at non-
profit research institutes: more than one-quarter 
of the 198 institutes for which Nature obtained 
data negotiated rates above 70%. Fourteen of 
them have rates of 90% or higher, meaning that 
their indirect costs come close to equalling their 
direct research funding. According to Robert 
Forrester, an independent consultant in Bel-
mont, Massachusetts, who helps institutions to 
determine their indirect costs, these institutes 
need to negotiate higher rates because the entire 
facility is dedicated to research, whereas univer-
sities and hospitals also use facilities for other 
things, such as teaching, that generate funding 
and must share the burden. 

Comparisons of negotiated rates against the 
RePORTER data mined by Nature come with 
caveats. For example, many smaller institutions 
negotiate a provisional rate with the NIH that is 
later adjusted to match actual overhead costs, 

Indirect costs — often called facilities-and-
administrative costs — are expenses that 
are not directly associated with any one 
research project. This includes libraries, 
electricity, administrative expenses, facilities 
maintenance and building and equipment 
depreciation, among other things. 

The United States began reimbursing 
universities for indirect costs in the 1950s, 
as part of a push to encourage more 
research. An initial cap was set at 8%, but 
that had risen to 20% by 1966, when the 
government began to allow institutions 
to negotiate their rates. Institutions were 
assigned to negotiate with either the US 
Department of Health and Human Services 
or the Office of Naval Research, depending 
on which supplied the bulk of their research 
funding. And the agreed rate holds across 

all federal funders, irrespective of where the 
negotiations took place.  

A common misconception is that indirect-
cost rates are expressed as a percentage of 
the total grant, so a rate of 50% would mean 
that half of the award goes to overheads. 
Instead, they are expressed as a percentage 
of the direct costs to fund the research. So, 
a rate of 50% means that an institution 
receiving $150 million will get $100 
million for the research and $50 million, 
or one-third of the total, for indirect costs. 
But there are multiple caps that lower 
the base amount from which the indirect 
rate is calculated, or that limit the amount 
of money that a research institution can 
request. So very few institutions receive the 
full negotiated rate on the direct funding 
they receive. H.L.

C R I T I C A L  C A L C U L A T I O N S
What are indirect costs?

2 0  N O V E M B E R  2 0 1 4  |  V O L  5 1 5  |  N A T U R E  |  3 2 7

FEATURE NEWS

© 2014 Macmillan Publishers Limited. All rights reserved

4

p
. The highest nego-p g g

tiated rate in 2013, according to the data, wasg
103% — for the Boston Biomedical Research 
Institute (BBRI) in Watertown, Massachusetts.

g
. The( p )

analysis shows that institutions often receive y
much less than what they have negotiated, y g
thanks to numerous restrictions placed on whatp
and how much they can claim. Administrators y
say that these conditions make it difficult to y
recoup the cash they spend on infrastructure.

y y
. “People often think this isy p

about secretarial staff and bloating the mid-levelg
research administration,” says Tobin Smith,y
vice-president for policy at the Association of p p y
American Universities in Washington DC. “The g
faculty doesn’t often think about all the othery
costs: the lights are on, the heat is on, you’reg y
using online services the university provides.”

than one-quarter
of the 198 institutes for which h Nature

q
e obtainede

data negotiated rates above 70%. Fourteen of g
them have rates of 90% or higher, meaning thatg g
their indirect costs come close to equalling their 
direct research funding. A

No such threshold seems to exist at non-
profit research institutes: : more tp



TOP 10 EARNERS
INSTITUTION NEGOTIATEDTOTAL FUNDING CALCULATED

NEGOTIATED RATE, FROM INSTITUTIONS (%)

C
A

LC
U

LA
T

E
D

 R
A

T
E

, 
F

R
O

M
 N

IH
 R

e
P

O
R

T
E

R
 D

A
TA

B
A

S
E

 (
%

)

PUBLIC HEALTH INSTITUTE* 
IN OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Total funding: $6,070,096
Negotiated rate: 17%
Calculated rate: 41% 

BRIGHAM AND
WOMEN'S HOSPITAL
Total funding: $315,919,592 
Negotiated rate: 76% 
Calculated rate: 39% 

STANFORD UNIVERSITY
Total funding: $357,812,990 
Negotiated rate: 57% 
Calculated rate: 43% 

BOSTON BIOMEDICAL 
RESEARCH INSTITUTE
(funding figures from 2012) 
Total funding: $5,802,769 
Negotiated rate: 103% 
Calculated rate: 67% 

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

0
0

10 20 30 40 50 60
*Institutes can seem to receive higher than their negotiated rates for various reasons. 

Institutions sometimes negotiate higher rates for specific projects, for example.

70 80 90 100

In 2013, the US National Institutes of 
Health (NIH) awarded more than 
US$5 billion to research institutes for 
indirect costs: shared overhead 
expenses such as lighting, heat and 
maintenance. Institutes negotiate the 
rate at which they will be reimbursed, 
and it is expressed as a percentage of 
the direct costs for research in a grant. 
Data obtained by Nature reveal the 
disparity in the outcomes of these 
negotiations and show that the amount 
received is usually much lower than 
that negotiated.

The 10 universities that get the most money from the NIH together received more than $1.1 billion towards their 
indirect costs. Their negotiated and calculated rates were slightly higher than the average for all universities.

US$5
BILLION

UNIVERSITIES
Received $3.9 billion, at 
an average rate of 31%

NON-PROFITS
Received $611 million, at 
an average rate of 38%

HOSPITALS
Received $550 million, at 
an average rate of 38%

OVERHEADS UNDER THE MICROSCOPE

JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY $574,844,637 62

60

57

57

57

56

55

55

53

52

43

41

40

39

38

37

35

32

32

32

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHAPEL HILL

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO

STANFORD UNIVERSITY

DUKE UNIVERSITY

$501,656,900

$454,274,167

$451,194,908

$412,016,862

$383,752,058

$396,728,993

$362,004,733

$357,812,990

$350,249,092

1
2

4
3

5
6
7
8
9

10

For an interactive 
version and details 
on the methods 
used, see:
go.nature.com/
j9nefd

 NATURE.COM

INDIRECT COSTS (%)

TOTAL NIH FUNDING
FOR 2013, US$ MILLION

5001001

3 2 8  |  N A T U R E  |  V O L  5 1 5  |  2 0  N O V E M B E R  2 0 1 4

FEATURENEWS

© 2014 Macmillan Publishers Limited. All rights reserved

5



S
O

U
R

C
ES

: U
S

 D
EP

A
R

TM
EN

T 
O

F 
H

EA
LT

H
 A

N
D

 H
U

M
A

N
 S

ER
V
IC

ES
; N

IH
 R

EP
O

R
TE

R
 D

AT
A

B
A

S
E

so some grants in RePORTER seem to have a 
reimbursed rate that exceeds the negotiated 
value. A change to the negotiated rate in the 
middle of a year can also cause a disconnect 
between the data Nature obtained and the rates 
given in RePORTER. 

But overall, the data support administrators’ 
assertions that their actual recovery of indirect 
costs often falls well below their negotiated rates. 
Overall, the average negotiated rate is 53%, and 
the average reimbursed rate is 34%.

The shortfall is largely due to caps imposed 
by the NIH on some grants and expenditures, 
says Tony DeCrappeo, president of the Council 
on Governmental Relations (COGR), an asso-
ciation in Washington DC that is focused on 
university finance. Some training grants, such 
as ‘K’ awards for early-career investigators, cap 
indirect costs at 8%. The NIH also does not 
award money for conference grants, fellow-
ships or construction. And it has placed limits 
on specific categories, such as costs associated 
with research using genomic microarrays. 

Such restrictions can make it hard to make 
ends meet, says Eaton Lattman, who heads 
the Hauptman-Woodward Medical Research 
Institute in Buffalo, New York. The institute 
negotiated a rate of 94%, but received just 52%. 
Although it does not incur some of the costly 
administrative burdens of hospitals or universi-
ties, it still fails to recoup its full investment on 
research, Lattman says. 

The increasing competition for NIH grants is 
a major factor in that. Because funds for indirect 
costs cannot be used to support researchers who 
lose grants or have yet to win one, Hauptman-
Woodward must draw from its endowment 
to keep them working until they can support 
themselves. “If you don’t want to kill their 
research career, you have to provide bridge 
funding,” Lattman says. 

The BBRI faced similar strains. The institute 
was dependent on NIH funding, and could not 
cope when the NIH budget tightened and fac-
ulty members brought in less grant money (see 
Nature 491, 510; 2012). “The general cost of 
operating the organization did not diminish as 
fast as the direct dollars,” says Charles Emerson, 
former head of the institute and now a devel-
opmental biologist at the University of Massa-
chusetts Medical School in Worcester. “So we 
were able to negotiate a higher rate at the end of 
our time there, just to keep the operation going.” 

By 2012, the BBRI’s negotiated rate had 
swelled to 103%, the highest for any organi-
zation in the data provided to Nature. But it 
ended up recouping just 70%, or $2.4 million 
on $3.4 million in direct funding. 

Although non-profit institutes command 
high rates, together they got just $611 million 
of the NIH’s money for indirect costs. The 
higher-learning institutes for which Nature 
obtained data received $3.9 billion, with more 
than $1 billion of that going to just nine institu-
tions, including Johns Hopkins University in 
Baltimore, Maryland, and Stanford (see ‘Top 10 

earners’). At 38%, the average rate for these nine 
institutions is about 4% higher than that for all 
institutions with available data. But the range for 
higher-learning institutions was wide, with one 
receiving 62% (York College in Jamaica, New 
York), and one receiving just under 3% (Dillard 
University in New Orleans, Louisiana). 

SHORT CHANGE
Even if universities did receive the full, negotiated 
rate, it would still be less than the actual costs 
of supporting research, says DeCrappeo. The 
cap on administrative costs that emerged in 
the wake of the Stanford scandal has remained 

unchanged even though administrative burdens 
have swelled. COGR members maintain that 
their actual costs are about 5% higher than the 
cap, says DeCrappeo. The rest of the money must 
come from other revenue, such as tuition fees, 
donations and endowments. 

The best solution, according to Barry 
Bozeman, who studies technology policy at 
Arizona State University in Phoenix, is not to 
raise the cap, but to cut costs by getting rid of 
administrative rules and regulations that are 
simply wasting time and money. “The research 
bureaucracy has inflated wildly in universities 
and it is expensive.” That inflation, he says, is 
evident in grant applications. Thirty years ago, 
administrative requirements associated with 
grants were relatively low. “Nowadays, the actual 
content of the proposal — what people are going 
to do and why it’s important — is always a small 
fraction of what they submit,” he says. 

As an illustration of the growing bureaucracy, 
DeCrappeo says that when the COGR began to 
keep a guide to regulatory requirements for its 
members in 1989, the document was 20 pages 
long. Now it is 127 pages. And Bozeman says 
that he has to fill out forms relating to the care of 
laboratory animals when he applies for grants, 
even though he has never used animals. 

The regulatory burden can be particularly 
high for medical schools, which must adhere to 
regulations for human-subject research, privacy 
protection and financial conflicts of interest, 
among others. The Association of American 
Medical Colleges in Washington DC says that 
70 of its members have spent $22.6 million 
implementing conflicts-of-interest reporting 
guidelines that came into effect this year. 

Other funders place strict limits on their 

reimbursements. The US Department of 
Agriculture, for example, caps many of its 
reimbursements at 30%. Many philanthropic 
organizations do not reimburse for overheads 
at all, and those that do often pay less than the 
government rate (see Nature 504, 343; 2013). As 
a result, some institutions are reluctant to allow 
researchers to apply for such grants — provid-
ing another source of friction between faculty 
members and the administration. 

Tight budgets and fierce competition for 
federal grants mean that faculty members are 
keenly sensitive to anything that might affect 
how much money they receive, says Lattman. 
Recipients of grants from the National Science 
Foundation (NSF) are particularly rankled, he 
says, because the NSF allocates money for indi-
rect costs — at the federal negotiated rate — from 
the total grant awarded. In other words, research-
ers told that they will receive a $1-million NSF 
grant might see only 60% of the money. The NIH, 
by contrast, typically gives faculty members the 
full $1 million and then reimburses indirect costs 
in a separate payment to the university.

Even so, would-be NIH grant recipients often 
fear that a high indirect-cost rate at their insti-
tution will hurt their chances of getting a grant 
funded, despite the lack of evidence supporting 
any such trend. Others are troubled by the lack 
of transparency at many institutions as to how 
the indirect costs are calculated and the funds 
distributed. Because indirect-cost revenue is 
considered a reimbursement for money the 
university has already spent, much of the cash 
received from the government disappears into 
a university’s general fund. “Faculty have always 
been somewhat in the dark,” says Edward Yelin, 
who studies health policy at the University of 
California, San Francisco. 

Although the payout for indirect costs is high, 
officials at the NIH say that the proportion of 
the NIH budget dedicated to overheads has held 
steady for more than two decades. When a 2013 
report by the US Government Accountability 
Office warned that indirect costs could begin 
to eat up an increasing proportion of the NIH’s 
research budget, the NIH countered that this 
was unlikely. 

DeCrappeo is hopeful that regulations due to 
come into effect in December will rein in the 
proliferation of caps on indirect cost rates. The 
regulations will require officers at agencies such 
as the NIH to have any new caps on overhead 
reimbursement approved by the head of the 
agency and provide a public justification for the 
change. DeCrappeo says that this could lead to 
a more transparent process.

And for those who fret about where this 
money is going, DeCrappeo urges them to look 
beyond their own research programmes. “If all 
you’re concerned about is the direct costs, it 
won’t take long for your facilities to deteriorate,” 
he says. “You can’t do research on the quad.” ■

Heidi Ledford writes for Nature from 
Cambridge, Massachusetts.

“THE RESEARCH 
BUREAUCRACY HAS 
INFLATED WILDLY IN 

UNIVERSITIES AND IT IS 
EXPENSIVE.”

2 0  N O V E M B E R  2 0 1 4  |  V O L  5 1 5  |  N A T U R E  |  3 2 9

FEATURE NEWS

© 2014 Macmillan Publishers Limited. All rights reserved

6

But overall, the data support administrators’pp
assertions that their actual recovery of indirecty
costs often falls well below their negotiated rates.g
Overall, the average negotiated rate is 53%, and g g
the average reimbursed rate is 34%.

. The pp g y pp
cap on administrative costs that emerged inp g
the wake of the Stanford scandal has remained 

unchanged even though administrative burdens g
have swelled. 

y y
As an illustration of the growing bureaucracy, g g y

DeCrappeo says that when the COGR began topp y g
keep a guide to regulatory requirements for itsp g g y q
members in 1989, the document was 20 pages 
long. Now it is 127 pages. 

p p y y
Even so, would-be NIH grant recipients ofteng p

fear that a high indirect-cost rate at their insti-g
tution will hurt their chances of getting a grantg g g
funded, despite the lack of evidence supportingp
any such trend. Others are troubled by the lack 

pp g
. O y

of transparency at many institutions as to how 
y

p y y
the indirect costs are calculated and the funds
distributed. Because indirect-cost revenue is 
considered a reimbursement for money they
university has already spent, much of the cashy y p
received from the government disappears intog pp
a university’s general fund. “Faculty have always y g y y
been somewhat in the dark,” says Edward Yelin,y
who studies health policy at the University of 
California, San Francisco.

p y

p p
And for those who fret about where this

money is going, DeCrappeo urges them to look y g g pp g
beyond their own research programmes. “If all y p g
you’re concerned about is the direct costs, ity
won’t take long for your facilities to deteriorate,” g y
he says. “You can’t do research on the quad.” ■



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



By Katherine McIntire Peters

June 5, 2015

As if the massive OPM data breach didn’t give federal employees enough to worry about this week, on Friday, House
Speaker John Boehner warned that a government shutdown could be on the horizon.

Citing a story in Politico, Boehner said Democrats were planning to force another government shutdown by
aggressively blocking appropriations bills unless the GOP agrees to raise federal spending. According to Politico,
Senate Minority Leader Harry Reid vowed in a closed-door meeting this week with party leaders to block every
spending measure raised in the chamber:

“For Democrats, the risks are worth it. By playing hardball this summer, they’re attempting to force Republicans to the
negotiating table and hasten a deal to raise strict spending caps, expanding funds for programs like education and
infrastructure, among other Democratic priorities.”

In news conferences and statements this week, lawmakers from both parties in both chambers traded jabs and
expressed mounting frustration with opponents’ tactics over appropriations, with Boehner complaining that
“President Obama has vowed to veto any legislation that adheres to budget caps set in 2011 – caps that he proposed
and insisted on.”

Said Boehner:

This is dangerous, and at least one member of the president’s party agrees.  Rep. Pete Visclosky, D-Ind., said, “If the
president is true to his veto threat, then we are playing a serious game of brinksmanship with [the Department of
Defense] and the rest of the federal government.”

It’s going to be another long, hot summer in Washington.

By Katherine McIntire Peters

June 5, 2015

http://www.govexec.com/federal-news/fedblog/2015/06/boehner-brace-yourself-another-government-shutdown/114595/

Boehner: Brace Yourself for Another Government Shutdown - Fedblog -... http://www.govexec.com/federal-news/fedblog/2015/06/boehner-brace-y...

1 of 1 6/8/2015 10:49 AM

17



6/6/2015 Congrats Young Scientists, You Face The Worst Research Funding In 50 Years | Rahaf Online

http://rahafonline.com/?p=99284

Home / News / Congrats Young Scientists, You Face The Worst Research Funding In 50 Years

Congrats Young Scientists, You Face The Worst Research Funding In 50 Years
in News ֹּלMarch 4, 2015

WASHINGTON — Young scientists entering biomedical investigate find themselves in a misfortune financial sourroundings in a half a century, a conduct of a National 
Institutes of Health pronounced Tuesday.

In an coming before a House of Representatives Committee on Appropriations, Dr. Francis Collins offering a informed warning to lawmakers deliberation destiny 
appropriations for systematic research. Investments are descending relations to inflation, he said, forcing changes expected to snowball into a future.

“Given general trends,” Collins said, citing a new essay in a medical biography JAMA, “the United States will relinquish a chronological general lead in biomedical investigate 
in a subsequent decade unless certain measures are undertaken.”

Collins warned that these trends would remonstrate a destiny era of researchers that their margin was inhospitable. Fewer immature scientists would meant fewer 
systematic discoveries, creation it some-more formidable for companies to distinction and for open health authorities to ensure opposite diseases.

“This is a emanate that wakes me adult during night when we try to anticipate a destiny of where biomedical investigate can go in a United States,” Collins said. “They are 
anticipating themselves in a conditions that is a slightest understanding of that prophesy in 50 years. They demeanour forward of them and see a some-more comparison 
scientists struggling to keep their labs going and pang rejecting after rejecting of grants that formerly would have been supportive. And they wonder, ‘Do we unequivocally 
wish to pointer adult for that?’ And many of them, regrettably, are creation a preference to travel away.”

Sobering budgetary assessments are zero new from Collins, who heads a sovereign government’s categorical funder of biomedical research. He has been priesthood a 
need for fast NIH budgeting for years, and has amplified those warnings given a spending cuts brought about by confiscation went into outcome in 2013. NIH has mislaid 
about 22 percent of a purchasing energy given 2003. In mercantile 2014, it was appropriated $30.1 billion.

A two-year bipartisan bill agreement brought a proxy reprieve. But that agreement runs out in September.

Collins’ coming in a House on Tuesday is expected a initial stump in a months-long debate arguing that a days of confiscation shouldn’t return. The bill conditions for NIH, 
like each other sovereign agency, is capricious come September. Under stream law, non-defense discretionary spending would be $493 billion in mercantile 2016, adult 
only $1 billion from mercantile 2015., according to a request put together by House Democrats. Without a change, appropriators will have small option to yield some-more 
funding. If they did boost a NIH budget, it would come during a mistreat of other domestic programs.

A new news by a organisation United for Medical Research done transparent a high stakes of low systematic investigate funding. Compared with countries that have “made 
long-term commitments to boost their support of biomedical sciences,” a news said, sovereign appropriation cuts are heading to “an erosion of America’s preeminence in 
biomedicine.”

“China is filing some-more patents in biomedicine than a U.S. — not only as a apportionment of GDP, yet positively some-more patents,” Collins said. “And a consequences, 
we consider we can imagine, are going to be significant.”

Members of Congress from both parties have attempted innovations to flue supports to NIH. Proposals have enclosed formulating an inducement account to inspire 
appropriators to make solid financial commitments; a biomedical investigate private-public bank; to mislay a NIH from a discretionary budget; to beget income by 
penalizing large curative companies that mangle a law; and to plead that a seclude no longer relates to NIH.

None of these have gained poignant traction in a new Congress, where some regressive members have criticized NIH for appropriation quixotic-sounding projects during a 
responsibility of vicious short-term needs.

Collins wasn’t asked about this critique (though in a past, he has argued that scholarship appropriation

Rahaf Online
HOME NEWS BUSINESS SPORT RELIGION & LIFE OUR SOURCES SITEMAP CONTACT US

Search...LATEST NEWS Hawaii Pulls The Plug On Embattled Health In

gressive

decisions are best done by counterpart examination and that even funny-sounding ideas might bear good fruit). He also didn’t residence any new appropriation proposals 
during his two-hour coming on Tuesday morning. Instead, he offering a extended representation for lawmakers to account NIH in a approach that “that keeps adult with 
inflation, and a small bit.”

The accepting he perceived underscores a problem and disappointment of his objective.

Rep. Tom Cole (R-Okla.) called a conference “the many renouned row we will see all event long.” Rep. Rosa DeLauro (D-Conn.) called for a “group hug” among attendees. 
Rep. Nita Lowey (D-N.Y.) pronounced a contention was “so really exciting” and happily offering unrestrained for doubling NIH funding, that happened during a Clinton and 
Bush administrations. And Rep. Mike Simpson (R-Idaho) remarkable that,
“the bipartisan inlet of this theme with this cabinet is flattering obvious.”

Then Simpson delivered a sour pill. Everyone on a cabinet would like to “substantially boost a investigate we’re doing,” he said, “if we didn’t have an $18 trillion debt and 
$500 billion necessity that we are carrying to understanding with during a same time, that creates it some-more difficult.”

Article source: http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2015/03/03/francis-colliins-nih-funding_n_6795900.html?utm_hp_ref=politics&ir=Politics

18



Audit  
Work Plans 

19



office of
inspector general

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

WORK PLAN
Fiscal Year 2015

20



IHS—Hospital oversight
We will examine IHS's efforts to ensure that its hospitals provide quality inpatient care.  We will
examine IHS’s efforts to monitor each hospital’s ability to provide quality care and maintain
compliance with Medicare conditions of participation (CoP) and will identify which quality or
compliance problems are most common.  IHS operates 28 acute care hospitals that provide inpatient
care to eligible American Indians and Alaska Natives.  IHS hospitals are monitored through periodic
onsite surveys by CMS-approved accrediting organizations that assess compliance with Medicare
CoPs.  (OEI; 09-13-00280; 06-14-00010; expected issue date:  FY 2015)

NIH—Superfund financial activities for fiscal year 2014
We will review payments, obligations, reimbursements, and other uses of Superfund money by
NIH’s National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences.  Federal law and regulations require that
OIG conduct an annual audit of the Institute’s Superfund activities.  (Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. § 9611(k).)  (OAS; W-00-15-59050;
expected issue date:  FY 2015)

NIH—Extramural construction grants
We will perform reviews at facilities that received extramural construction grants to determine
whether funds were spent in accordance with Federal requirements.  We will determine whether
appropriate bidding procedures were followed and whether expenditures were allowable under the
terms of the grants and applicable Federal requirements.  Extramural construction grants are
awarded to build, renovate, or repair non-Federal biomedical and behavioral research facilities.  The
intended recipients of these awards are institutions of higher education as well as nonprofit and
regional organizations across the country.  (42 CFR Part 52b, 45 CFR Part 74, 2 CFR Part 215, 2 CFR
Part 220, and 2 CFR Part 225.)  (OAS; W-00-13-50042; various reviews; expected issue date:  FY 2015)

NIH—Colleges’ and universities’ compliance with cost principles
We will assess colleges’ and universities’ compliance with selected cost principles issued by OMB in
Circular A-21, Cost Principles for Educational Institutions.  We will conduct reviews at selected
colleges and universities on the basis of the dollar value of Federal grants received and on input from
HHS operating divisions and the offices of the Assistant Secretary for Financial Resources and the
Assistant Secretary for Administration.  (OAS; W-00-13-50037; various reviews; expected issue date:
FY 2015)

NIH—Oversight of grants management policy implementation
We will examine NIH’s oversight of three basic requirements for postaward grants administration
among the 24 institutes and centers (ICs) that award extramural grants.  We will also examine NIH’s

NIH—Colleges’ and universities’ compliance with cost principles
We will assess colleges’ and universities’ compliance with selected cost principles issued by OMB in
Circular A-21, Cost Principles for Educational Institutions.  We will conduct reviews at selected
colleges and universities on the basis of the dollar value of Federal grants received and on input from
HHS operating divisions and the offices of the Assistant Secretary for Financial Resources and the
Assistant Secretary for Administration.  (OAS; W-00-13-50037; various reviews; expected issue date:
FY 2015)

NIH—Oversight of grants management policy implementation
We will examine NIH’s oversight of three basic requirements for postaward grants administration
among the 24 institutes and centers (ICs) that award extramural grants. We will also examine NIH’s

21



oversight of each IC’s compliance with regulations, HHS directives, and agency policies.  NIH issues 
grants administration policy to the ICs and oversees ICs’ compliance with Federal regulations and 
HHS guidance.  Each IC maintains a Grants Administration Office that implements its own 
procedures.  Federal regulations establish uniform administrative requirements governing HHS 
grants.  (45 CFR Parts 74 and 92.)  The HHS Grants Policy Directives and the NIH Grants Policy 
Statement provide guidance on implementing the regulations.  (OEI; 07-11-00190; expected issue 
date:  FY 2015) 

NIH—Use of appropriated funds for contracting
We will review the appropriateness of NIH’s obligation of appropriated funds for the services it
obtains through contracts to ensure that appropriated funds were used only during their period of
availability in accordance with the Anti-Deficiency Act of 1950 (Anti-Deficiency Act) and were used
only for a bona fide need arising in the fiscal year for which the appropriation was made.  We will
review contracts and contract modifications to quantify any errors.  Prior reviews identified
problems in the use of appropriated funds for various NIH contracts.  Key provisions of the Anti-
Deficiency Act prohibit the Government from obligating or expending funds in advance of an
appropriation unless authorized by law.  (31 U.S.C § 1341(a)(1).)  Also, appropriations may be used
only for bona fide needs arising in the fiscal year for which the appropriation was made.  (31 U.S.C. §
1502.)  We will issue a summary report of corrective actions taken to address weaknesses identified
in our reports.  (OAS; W-00-10-52314; various reviews; expected issue date:  FY 2015)

SAMHSA—Reporting and oversight of the Substance Abuse Prevention and
Treatment Block Grant program performance
We will assess the data collection methods used by States to report on national outcome measures
(NOMs) for the Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant (SAPTBG) program.  We will
also determine the extent to which SAMHSA oversees States’ reporting of NOMs.  SAMHSA is
required to collect performance data and analyze the effectiveness of its programs, including the
SAPTBG program.  To do so, SAMHSA developed NOMs that aim to measure performance and
improve accountability.  However, SAMHSA has acknowledged a lack of specificity, uniformity, and
quality in its data collection and reporting procedures.  (OEI; 04-12-00160; expected issue date:
FY 2015)

Audits of Hurricane Sandy Disaster Relief Act (new)
The Disaster Relief Appropriations Act, 2013, P.L. No. 113-2 (Disaster Relief Act), provided funding to
HHS for use in aiding Hurricane Sandy disaster victims and their communities.  After sequestration,
HHS received $759.5 million in Disaster Relief Act funding.  Of this amount, $733.6 million was
allocated to three operating divisions:  the Administration for Children and Families, NIH, and

oversight of each IC’s compliance with regulations, HHS directives, and agency policies. NIH issues 
grants administration policy to the ICs and oversees ICs’ compliance with Federal regulations and 
HHS guidance.  Each IC maintains a Grants Administration Office that implements its own
procedures.  Federal regulations establish uniform administrative requirements governing HHS
grants. (45 CFR Parts 74 and 92.)  The HHS Grants Policy Directives and the NIH Grants Policy 
Statement provide guidance on implementing the regulations.  (OEI; 07-11-00190; expected issue
date:  FY 2015)

22



Message from the Assistant Inspector General for Audit

I am pleased to provide the National Science Foundation (NSF) Office of Inspector General 
(OIG) Audit Work Plan for fiscal year (FY) 2015.  This Plan describes the five major areas for 
audits, inspections, and reviews in FY 2015:  1) Relocation of NSF Headquarters; 2) Health and 
Safety in the U.S. Antarctic Program; 3) Awardees’ Management of American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funds; 4) Assessment of Payroll Certification Projects; and              
5) Financial and/or Program Accountability.  For the Plan, we solicited input from a variety of
sources, including Congress, the National Science Board, NSF management, and OIG staff.

To identify higher risk awardees to audit, we perform data analytics on a variety of NSF and 
external databases and sources.  After we select awardees, we again use data analytics to identify 
areas at high risk of misuse of NSF funds.  Data analytics increases the effectiveness and 
efficiency of audits, because it enables examination of 100 percent of transactions and reveals 
anomalies that indicate possible unallowable or unreasonable expenditures, or funds spent for 
awards other than those for which they were provided.  

In addition, we have done extensive outreach and have increased communication to the research 
community, Congressional stakeholders, NSF, and others to give a clear understanding of our 
work.  It is noteworthy that a number of institutions under audit have expressed their intention to 
develop data analytics units in their sponsored research offices to help proactively identify high 
risk activity.  Finally, our outreach efforts help support institutions that have begun to use data 
analytics to gain better insight into their use of federal research funds.

To assess Financial and/or Program Accountability, we will monitor the audits of NSF’s FYs 
2014 and 2015 financial statements, and the independent evaluations of NSF’s information
security program.  These audits and evaluations, which are required by law, are performed by an 
independent public accounting firm, whose services OIG has procured.  We will also audit 
NSF’s compliance with the Improper Payment Elimination and Recovery Act of 2010, for the 
period October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2014.  In addition, we plan to conduct internal 
performance audits or inspections of four NSF programs and operations:  management fees,
travel cards, conference spending, and cloud computing.  Our FY 2015 Plan also includes 19 
new incurred cost audits of NSF awardees, and 17 carryover audits of awardees that received 
ARRA funds from NSF. Also, we will continue to review selected single audits to determine if 
they comply with the Single Audit Act, and to conduct quality control reviews of selected single 
audits.

Although this Work Plan provides a framework for the audits, inspections, and reviews we 
intend to undertake in FY 2015, it is subject to change should unanticipated higher risk issues 
develop in the course of the year.  We need to be flexible in order to meet such other priorities.  
We look forward to continuing to work with NSF management and Congress in meeting our 
Work Plan goals. 

Dr. Brett M. Baker
Assistant Inspector General for Audit 

; ) g
 4) Assessment of Payroll Certification Projects;yy and( ) ;

5) Financial and/or Program Accountability. 
)

To identify higher risk awardees to audit, we perform data analytics on a variety of NSF and y g
external databases and sources.  , g y

 Data analytics increases the effectiveness andg y
efficiency of audits, because it enables examination of 100 percent of transactions and revealsy , p
anomalies that indicate possible unallowable or unreasonable expenditures, or funds spent for p
awards other than those for which they were provided. 

y, g , , g g
 It is noteworthy that a number of institutions under audit have expressed their intention to y p

develop data analytics units in their sponsored research offices to help proactively identify high p
risk activity  Finally, our outreach efforts help support institutions that have begun to use data 

y p p p y y g
y y, p pp

analytics to gain better insight into their use of federal research funds.
y

Message from the Assistant Inspector General for Audit

e National Science Foundation (NSF) O

23



office of
inspector general

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

Semiannual Report
to Congress
October 1, 2014 – March 31, 2015

24



Other HHS-related reviews 
Grants and Contracts 

Payroll Certification System Pilot 
The University of California at Irvine's Pilot Payroll Certification System Could Not Be Assessed. A-
04-13-01027. 2014 December. 

We could not determine whether the University of California—Irvine’s (the University’s) pilot payroll 
certification system provided data that supported labor charges that it made to its Federal awards 
because it could not reconcile its accounting records to its Federal financial reports (FFRs).  As a result, 
we cannot determine whether the University certified, reported, or claimed labor costs and associated 
fringe benefits that accurately reflected the actual effort its personnel had devoted to Federal awards.  
Although the University did not concur, OIG continues to recommend that the University:   

reconcile the $491.3 million it had reported on its FFRs to its accounting records and

modify its financial management system to ensure that amounts it reports on its FFRs can be
supported by amounts recorded in its accounting records.

Grant fraud 
HHS is the largest grantmaking organization and one of the largest contracting agencies in the Federal 
Government.  In FY 2014, HHS awarded over $381 billion in grants and over $21 billion in contracts 
across all program areas.  OIG’s direct annual discretionary appropriation funding is used to conduct 
program integrity and enforcement activities with regard to the over 100 public health and human 
services programs carried out by over 70,000 employees around the world.  The size and scope of 
departmental awards make their operating effectiveness crucial to the success of programs designed to 
improve the health and well-being of the public.  Recent appropriations increased OIG’s discretionary 
funding for public health and human services oversight.   

Misuse of Grant Funds Examples: 

Maryland – Jason Dietz was sentenced to 1½ years in prison and ordered to pay $683,705 in restitution 
after pleading guilty to theft from programs receiving Federal funds.  Dietz worked for Matthews Media 
Group (MMG), which was contracted by the National Institute for Drug Abuse (NIDA) to recruit, screen, 
and compensate participants for clinical research studies involving drug addiction and treatment.  Dietz 
was also responsible for keeping a spreadsheet of participants’ compensation with supporting 
documentation.  The investigation revealed that Dietz embezzled funds from MMG in several ways, 
including paying study participants and obtaining a signed receipt from them, then logging a higher 
amount on his spreadsheet and pocketing the difference.  Dietz also created fictitious receipt numbers 
and amounts, which he placed on his spreadsheet, and then kept all the cash from these fictitious 
payments.  In addition, Dietz documented on his spreadsheet higher amounts than were actually paid to 

25

The investigation revealed that Dietz embezzled funds from MMG in several ways,
including paying study participants and obtaining a signed receipt from them, then logging a higher
amount on his spreadsheet and pocketing the difference. 



employees at one of the NIDA clinics and pocketed the difference.  The investigation determined that 
Dietz embezzled, stole, and converted to his own use funds in excess of $570,000.   

Illinois – Charles Bennett entered into a $475,000 settlement agreement to resolve allegations under the 
FCA.  Bennett was a former employee and researcher at Northwestern University's (Northwestern’s) 
Robert H. Lurie Comprehensive Cancer Center, a grantee of NIH.  The Government alleged that Bennett 
submitted, or caused the submission of, false claims to NIH for unallowable grant expenditures incurred 
in connection with research projects for which he served as the principal investigator.  Specifically, 
between January 2003 and August 2010, Bennett allegedly misspent grant funds on professional and 
consulting services, including those performed by unqualified family members.  Bennett also allegedly 
misspent NIH grant funds on airfare and other transportation, conference registration fees, meals, hotel 
stays, and other items that were for his personal benefit or were for the personal benefit of friends and 
family.  The grants at issue involved research on adverse drug events, multiple myeloma drugs, a rare 
blood disorder, and quality of care for cancer patients. 

New York – The Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New York and ICAP, f/k/a International 
Center for AIDS Care and Treatment Programs (collectively, Columbia), agreed to pay $9 million to 
resolve allegations under the FCA.  The United States contended that Columbia submitted false claims in 
connection with Federal grants obtained to fund ICAP’s AIDS- and HIV-related work.  As the grant 
administrator on behalf of ICAP, Columbia received millions of dollars in Federal grants and, pursuant to 
the rules applicable to such grants, was required to verify that ICAP’s nearly 200 employees located in 
New York City had actually performed the work charged to a particular grant.  The United States alleged 
that Columbia was aware that employee work was not being verified and that Columbia continued to 
falsely charge Federal grants for work that was not devoted to the projects being funded by CDC, HRSA, 
NIH, and other HHS granting agencies.  

Small Business Innovative Research Program 
The National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, § 5143, requires OIG to annually report on 
the number of cases that were referred to it related to fraud, waste, or abuse in the Small Business 
Innovative Research/Small Business Technology Transfer (SBIR/STTR) program; the actions taken in each 
case; justification for not taking action on a case; and an accounting of funds used to address waste, 
fraud, and abuse in this program.  In our November 2014 report delivered to the three Congressional 
oversight committees, we reported that OIG spent approximately $236,860 in salaries on oversight 
related to the SBIR/STTR program.  HHS referred 13 new SBIR/STTR cases to OIG in FY 2014. 

Recovery Act retaliation complaint investigations 
The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Recovery Act), § 1553, prohibits non-Federal employers 
that have received Recovery Act funding from retaliating against employees who disclose evidence of 
mismanagement of Recovery Act funds or any violation of law related to Recovery Act funds.  OIGs are 
required to include in their Semiannual Reports to Congress the retaliation complaint investigations that 
they decided not to conduct or continue during the reporting period.  During this reporting period, OIG 
closed three investigations. 

26

The investigation determined that 
Dietz embezzled, stole, and converted to his own use funds in excess of $570,000.  

Bennett allegedly misspent grant funds on professional and
consulting services, including those performed by unqualified family members.  Bennett also allegedly
misspent NIH grant funds on airfare and other transportation, conference registration fees, meals, hotel
stays, and other items that were for his personal benefit or were for the personal benefit of friends and
family.  



Peer review results 
During this semiannual reporting period, OI did not conduct a peer review of another OIG.  A peer 
review of OI by another OIG was not conducted during this reporting period.  

Contract Audits 
Pursuant to the National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2008, § 845, OIGs appointed under the 
Inspector General Act of 1978 are required to submit, as part of their Semiannual Report(s) to Congress 
pursuant to section 5 of such Act, information on final completed contract audit reports issued during 
the period to the contracting activity containing significant audit findings.  OIG did not issue final reports 
meeting § 845 criteria during this semiannual period.  

OIG reviews of non-Federal audits 
OIG reviews audits conducted by non-Federal auditors of entities receiving Federal awards.  In this 
semiannual period, OIG’s National External Audit Review Center reviewed 1,986 reports covering $834.2 
billion in audited costs.  Federal dollars covered by these audits totaled $143.7 billion, of which about 
$70.7 billion were HHS funds. 

Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 establishes audit requirements for State and 
local governments, colleges and universities, and nonprofit organizations receiving Federal awards.  
Under this circular, covered entities must conduct annual organizationwide “single audits” of all Federal 
money they receive.  These audits are conducted by non-Federal auditors, such as public accounting 
firms and State auditors.  OIG reviews the quality of these audits and assesses the adequacy of the 
entities’ management of Federal funds.   

OIG’s oversight of non-Federal audit activity informs Federal managers about the soundness of 
management of Federal programs and identifies any significant areas of internal control weakness, 
noncompliance, and questioned costs for resolution or followup.  We identify entities for high-risk 
monitoring, alert program officials to any trends that could indicate problems in HHS programs, and 
profile non-Federal audit findings of a particular program or activity over time to identify systemic 
problems.  We also provide training and technical assistance to grantees and members of the auditing 
profession.  OIG maintains a process to assess the quality of the non-Federal reports received and the 
audit work that supports the selected reports.  OIG’s reports on non-Federal audits reviewed during this 
reporting period are categorized in the following table. 

Non-Federal Audits, October 1, 2014, through March 31, 2015 

Number of Non-Federal Audits: 

Not requiring changes or having minor changes 1,185 

Requiring major changes 93 

Having significant technical inadequacies 8 

27

Office f of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 establishes audit requirements for State and 
local governments, colleges and universities, and nonprofit organizations receiving Federal awards. 
Under this circular, covered entities r must conduct annual organizationwide “single audits” of all Federal
money they receive.  These audits are conducted by non-Federal auditors, such as public accounting 
firms and State auditors.  OIG reviews the quality of these audits and assesses the adequacy of the
entities’ management of Federal funds. 



Annual Office of Audit
Work Plan 

FY 2015 

National Science Foundation
Office of Inspector General

October 30, 2014

28



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHORIZATION    1
OIG MISSION AND FUNCTION    1 
ORGANIZATION AND FUNCTION OF THE OFFICE OF AUDIT   1 
TYPES OF AUDIT PRODUCTS    1 
SUMMARY OF FY 2015 AUDIT WORK    2 
FY 2015 AUDIT WORK PLAN (TABLE)  4 
FY 2015 AREAS OF FOCUS   5 

I. Relocation of NSF Headquarters  5 
II. Health and Safety in the U.S. Antarctic Program   5 
III. Awardees’ Management of American Recovery   6 

and Reinvestment Act Funds
IV. Assessment of Payroll Certification Pilots   8 
V. Financial and/or Program Accountability   8 

Mandatory Audits and Reviews  8 

Audit of NSF’s FYs 2014 and 2015 Financial Statements   9 
FYs 2014 and 2015 FISMA Evaluation  9 
NSF’s Compliance with IPERA  9 

Discretionary Audits, Inspections, and Reviews   9 

NSF Programs and Operations 10

 Management Fees 10 
Travel Cards 10 
Conference Spending 10
Cloud Computing 11

Financial/Program Audits of NSF Awardees 11

Audits of Various Universities, Non-Profits, and  11
For-Profit Entities

Non-Federal Audits 12
Review of the Quality of Single Audits 12

29



AUTHORIZATION 

The Inspector General Act, as amended in 1988, authorizes an Office of Inspector General (OIG) 
for the National Science Foundation (NSF).  The OIG is independent and reports directly to 
Congress and the National Science Board (NSB).  By statute, the OIG conducts and supervises 
independent audits, inspections, evaluations, and investigations relating to agency programs and 
operations and recommends policies that promote effectiveness and efficiency and prevent and 
detect fraud and abuse in such programs and operations.  

OIG MISSION AND FUNCTION

Consistent with its statutory mandate and operational mission, the OIG performs an oversight 
role and does not engage in management activities or program operations.  Its work is divided 
into three functional areas: 1) audits, which assess the adequacy of business systems and 
processes, determine compliance with federal requirements, and identify ways to improve the 
effectiveness and efficiency of operations; 2) investigations, which address allegations of serious 
wrongdoing, such as unauthorized use or theft of federal funds and property; and 3) legal,
legislative, and outreach, which provides legal advice, oversees communications between OIG 
and external stakeholders, and reports on selected NSF and NSB issues. 

ORGANIZATION AND FUNCTION OF THE OFFICE OF AUDIT
The Office of Audit (OA) has an experienced audit and administrative staff led by the Assistant 
Inspector General for Audit, as shown in the chart below: 

Although the audit teams have primary areas of responsibilities, each may lead or participate in 
work outside of its functional area to provide greater flexibility within the Office.

TYPES OF AUDIT PRODUCTS

OA is responsible for the required annual audits of NSF’s financial statements, which include 
reviewing the agency’s controls over financial reporting and the required annual review of its 
information system security.  It is also required to report on agency compliance with the 
Improper Payments Elimination and Recovery Act of 2010 (IPERA). The Office also conducts 
internal performance audits of agency operations and programs, and financial, compliance, and 
performance audits of NSF-funded awards. Many audits are performed by internal OA auditors; 
but the Office also contracts with independent public accounting (IPA) firms and other expert 

Director,
Performance Audits

Marie Maguire
Compliance Analytics ianCo

Director, 
CPA Oversight

Jannifer Jenkins

Director, Financial 
and IT Audits

Thomas Moschetto

Director, Western 
External Auditss 
Louise Nelson 

Director,
Audit Services

Karen Scott

Assistant Inspector General for Audit
Dr. Brett M. Baker

p g , , p ,
Many audits are performed by y internal OA auditors;p y p yy

but the Office also contracts with independent public accounting (IPA) firms and other expert 

30



contractors to supplement its resources.  These contractors also provide additional expertise and 
resources necessary to accomplish OA’s varied and complex audit projects.  

OIG audits, whether conducted in-house, by IPAs, or by Government auditors under contract 
with OIG, are performed in accordance with the Comptroller General’s Government Auditing 
Standards.1 These standards are designed to ensure the integrity and competency of the audit 
process and the quality of the audit report.  For similar goals, inspections are performed in 
accordance with the Council of Inspectors General’s Quality Standards for Inspection and 
Evaluation.2  Unlike audits, inspections do not require testing sufficient to opine on internal 
controls or compliance with laws and regulations. Finally, OA may perform non-audit services
unrelated to audit work, or routine activities related to on-going or completed audits but outside 
their scope, that do not compromise OA’s independence to conduct audits in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards.

SUMMARY OF FY 2015 AUDIT WORK

The table on page 4 summarizes the work that OA plans to perform in FY 2015.  It should be 
noted, however, that the planned work is subject to change if other high priority issues arise 
during the year, as OA needs to be flexible to meet new priorities.  The projects listed in the table 
are described in further detail later in this Plan.

The Plan has five areas of focus: 

I. Relocation of NSF headquarters
II. Health and Safety in the U.S. Antarctic Program
III. Awardees’ Management of American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Funds
IV. Assessment of Payroll Certification Pilots
V. Financial and/or Program Accountability

For the first area, Relocation of NSF Headquarters, we anticipate periodic reports on NSF’s 
relocation progress until the move from Arlington, Virginia, to Alexandria, Virginia, which is 
scheduled to occur in FY 2017.  We issued our first memorandum on relocation (OIG Report No. 
14-3-003) on September 8, 2014.  In FY 2015, OIG will continue to monitor NSF’s oversight of
its relocation and issue additional memoranda, as needed.

Regarding the second area, Health and Safety in the U.S. Antarctic Program (USAP), OIG’s 
2013 Oversight Plan for NSF’s U.S. Antarctic Program (USAP) recommended assessing the 
effectiveness of NSF’s oversight of USAP health and safety.  In FY 2014, OIG initiated an audit 
on this issue; and during FY 2015, OIG will perform fieldwork on site in Antarctica, and issue a 
report.

The third area, Awardees’ Management of American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) 
Funds, includes continuing audits of ARRA-funded projects and institutions.  One audit focuses 

1 Government Auditing Standards (2011).
2 Quality Standards for Inspection and Evaluation (2012).

contractors to supplement its resources.  

p Q y f p
 Unlike audits, inspections do not require testing sufficient to opine on internal, p q

controls or compliance with laws and regulations.

31



on the construction of the R/V Sikuliaq, a research vessel that received $148 million of ARRA 
funds.  The remaining projects are incurred cost and/or accounting system audits of institutions 
that NSF provided with ARRA funds.  

The fourth area, Assessment of Payroll Certification Pilots, pertains to audits of pilot payroll 
certification projects at four universities by NSF OIG and Health and Human Services (HHS) 
OIG.  NSF OIG has the lead for two audits and HHS OIG has the lead for two others. The audits, 
which will be issued in FY 2015, are assessing whether the payroll certification methods used by 
the universities have adequate controls to ensure that 1) only allowable costs are charged to NSF 
awards; and 2) the data used to support labor costs are secure. 

The fifth area, Financial and/or Program Accountability, is divided into two sections: Audits, 
inspections, and reviews that are mandatory, and those that are discretionary.  Mandatory 
projects, which are required by law, include the Financial Statement Audit and the Federal 
Information Security Management Act (FISMA) evaluation.  In FY 2015, mandatory projects 
also include a review of NSF’s compliance with the Improper Payments Elimination and 
Recovery Act of 2010 (IPERA).  Discretionary work includes audits, inspections, and reviews of 
NSF programs and operations, and financial/program audits of NSF awardees.  In FY 2015 we 
plan four audits or inspections pertaining to NSF programs and operations.  These four projects 
are: (1) Management Fees; (2) Travel Cards; (3) Conference Spending; and (4) Cloud 
Computing.  Finally, within discretionary work, OA will determine auditors’ compliance with 
the Single Audit Act and OMB requirements, and assess the adequacy of selected single audits.  

The fourth area, Assessment of Payroll Certification Pilots, pertains to audits of pilot payroll , y , p p p y
certification projects at four universities by NSF OIG and Health and Human Services (HHS)p j y ( )
OIG.  NSF OIG has the lead for two audits and HHS OIG has the lead for two others. The audits,,
which will be issued in FY 2015, are assessing whether the payroll certification me ythods used by, g p y y
the universities have adequate controls to ensure that 1) only allowable costs are charged to NSFq ) y
awards; and 2) the data used to support labor costs are secure.

p g; ( )
 OA will determine auditors’ compliance withp g y, y , p

the Single Audit Act and OMB requirements, and assess the adequacy of selected single audits.

32



FY 2015 Audit Work Plan 

Project Objectives
I. Relocation of NSF Headquarters 1. Determine the effectiveness of NSF’s controls to track the use and status of the

move-in allowance.
2. Determine the effectiveness of NSF’s controls for adhering to NSF-required

milestones.
3. Determine the impact of the building design.
4. Determine the extent to which NSF is able to identify and mitigate limitations and

disruptions from the planning phase through occupancy.
II. Health and Safety in the U.S. Antarctic

Program (USAP)
Assess the effectiveness of NSF’s oversight and the Antarctic support contractor’s
performance to ensure the overall health and safety of USAP participants.

III. Awardees’ Management of American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA)
Funds
R/V Sikuliaq Determine the allowability of awardee expenditures, as well as compliance, with 

ARRA, other federal requirements, and award terms and conditions.
Incurred Cost or Accounting System Audits of 16
Institutions with ARRA funds

Various (see p. 7.)

IV. Assessment of Payroll Certification Pilots Determine whether the payroll certification methods used by four universities have 
adequate controls to ensure only allowable costs are charged to NSF awards and that 
the labor data are secure.

V. Financial and/or Program Accountability
A. Mandatory Audits and Reviews

FYs 2014 and 2015 Financial Statement Audits Express an opinion on NSF’s financial statements, and report on NSF’s internal 
controls over financial reporting and compliance with applicable laws and 
regulations that could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.

FYs 2014 and 2015 FISMA Evaluations Determine the effectiveness of NSF’s information security program and practices.
NSF’s Compliance with IPERA 1. Determine if NSF is in compliance with IPERA.

2. Evaluate the accuracy and completeness of NSF’s improper payment reporting in
its FY 2014 Annual Financial Report (AFR).

3. Evaluate the agency’s performance in reducing and recapturing improper
payments.

B. Discretionary Audits, Inspections, and Reviews
1. NSF Programs and Operations

  Management Fees – Inspection 1. Review federal and NSF criteria for management fees.
2. Benchmark the use of management fees at other agencies.
3. Determine, from a review of selected awards, how NSF awarded and managed

management fees, and how they were expended.
  Travel Cards Determine the adequacy of NSF’s controls over travel cards and identify possible 

improper charges.
  Conference Spending 1. Determine if NSF’s conference spending and related reporting is compliant with

NSF and OMB conference policies.
2. Determine if opportunities exist to reduce costs of conferences.

  Cloud Computing - Inspection 1. Determine if NSF is effectively managing the delivery of cloud computing
services through development of contracts that address business and security risks
as well as properly define and provide a mechanism to monitor NSF and cloud
service providers’ responsibilities.

2. Determine whether NSF has strong governance practices in place, including
organizational control and oversight of policies, procedures, and standards for IT
service acquisition, and for monitoring the use of IT cloud services.

2. Financial/Program Audits of NSF Awardees
Audits of Various Universities, Non-Profits,  
and For-Profit Entities

Determine whether costs charged to NSF awards are allowable, allocable, and
reasonable, and in compliance with federal and NSF requirements

3. Non-Federal Audits
Review of the quality of Single Audits Assess the adequacy of selected single audits and determine auditors’ compliance 

with the Single Audit Act and OMB requirements.

V. Assessment of Payroll Certification Pilots Determine whether the payroll certification methods used by four universities havep y y
adequate controls to ensure only allowable costs are charged to NSF awards and that
the labor data are secure.

q

Determine whether costs charged to NSF awards are allowable, allocable, and
and For-Profit Entities

g ,
reasonable, and in compliance with federal and NSF requirements

3. Non-Federal Audits
Review of the quality of Single Audits Assess the adequacy of selected single audits and determine auditors’ compliance 

g
Audits of Various Universities, Non-Profits,  

with the Single Audit Act and OMB requirements.
q y g

33



FY 2015 AREAS OF FOCUS

OA has identified five areas of focus for audit work it plans to perform in FY 2015:
(1) Relocation of NSF headquarters;  (2) Health and Safety in the U.S. Antarctic Program
(USAP); (3) Awardees’ Management of American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA)
Funds; (4) Assessment of Payroll Certification Pilots; and (5) Financial and/or Program
Accountability.  Although these are areas that we have currently identified, the plan is subject to
change to address higher priority matters that may arise during the course of the year.

I. Relocation of NSF Headquarters

In 2013, the U.S. General Services Administration (GSA) signed a 15-year lease agreement on 
behalf of NSF for a new headquarters building to be built in Alexandria, Virginia.  NSF currently 
plans to move from its current headquarters in Arlington, Virginia to Alexandra in FY 2017.  As 
part of its oversight responsibilities, the OIG initiated an inspection of NSF’s oversight of its 
relocation. OIG plans to issue memoranda as it identifies issues needing NSF’s attention.  The 
first memorandum, Alert Memorandum on NSF’s Relocation to its New Headquarters Location 
(OIG Report No. 14-3-003), issued on September 8, 2014, expressed concern about the possible 
financial impact of on-going, and potential future schedule delays.  In FY 2015, OIG will 
continue to monitor NSF’s oversight of its relocation and issue additional memoranda, as 
needed.

Objectives: 

1) Determine the effectiveness of NSF’s controls to track the use and status of the move-in
allowance.

2) Determine the effectiveness of NSF’s controls for adhering to NSF-required milestones.

3) Determine the impact of the building design.

4) Determine the extent to which NSF is able to identify and mitigate limitations and
disruptions from the planning phase through occupancy.

II. Health and Safety in the U.S. Antarctic Program (USAP)

In July 2012, a U.S. Antarctic Program (USAP) Blue Ribbon Panel issued a report titled, More
and Better Science in Antarctica Through Increased Logistical Effectiveness.  The Report
identified eight major logistical issues, which, if addressed, could increase the value and amount 
of science in NSF facilities in Antarctica.  Health and safety was one of the logistical issues that
the Report identified. 

In response to the Blue Ribbon Panel Report, OIG issued its Oversight Plan for NSF’s U.S. 
Antarctic Program, in October 2013.  The Plan included 11 proposed projects focusing on USAP 
logistics.  The projects included health and safety, deferred maintenance, inventory control, flight 

34



support, single-point failure risks, and IT deficiencies.  In discussing health and safety as a 
logistical issue that merited OIG’s attention, the Plan stated that OIG issued Audit of the 
Occupational Health and Safety and Medical Programs in the United State Antarctic Program
(OIG Report No. 03-2-003) in 2003, which noted the need for improvements in long-range 
capital planning and budgeting for facilities and infrastructure, and for oversight of medical 
facilities on USAP research ships. The USAP Plan also noted that more recently, OIG completed 
Audit of the United States Antarctic Program’s Medical Screening Process, (OIG Report        
No. 13-2-009), issued September 30, 2013, which found that NSF may have missed 
opportunities to reduce the cost of medical screenings and had limited oversight of individual 
medical processing costs charged to the agency.

Following up on these prior OIG audits, and the identification of health and safety as an area of 
concern in the OIG’s USAP Oversight Plan, in FY 2014, OIG began an audit to assess the 
effectiveness of NSF’s oversight of USAP health and safety.  In FY 2015, OIG staff will visit 
USAP facilities in Antarctica to oversee and/or perform audit fieldwork.   OIG expects to issue 
the USAP health and safety audit in the Spring of FY 2015.  

Objective:  Assess the effectiveness of NSF’s oversight and the Antarctic support contractor’s 
performance to ensure the overall health and safety of USAP participants.

III. Awardees’ Management of American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Funds
(17 projects)

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) provided NSF with $3 billion in 
funding for its awardees.  In September 2011, the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) 
urged federal agencies to ensure that their awardees spent remaining ARRA funds by September 
30, 2013, and to recapture funds not spent by that date to the extent possible by law.  OMB 
granted NSF a waiver from that deadline for 512 awards.  ARRA awardees not affected by the 
waiver had to accelerate spending to meet the new deadline. Accelerated spending increased the
risk of improper expenditures, since awardees might spend ARRA funds prior to expiration on 
non-ARRA awards, or for costs unrelated to the ARRA awards.  Thus, OA considered awards 
subject to the accelerated deadline as high risk. 

Beginning in FY 2012, OA issued a series of audits assessing ARRA awardees’ management of 
ARRA funds.  In FY 2015, these audits will continue.  Specifically, OA will issue a report on 
awardee expenditures for construction of the R/V Sikuliaq, a Major Research Equipment and 
Facilities Construction (MREFC) project with ARRA funding.   In addition, OA plans to issue 
incurred cost audits at 14 institutions that received ARRA funds, and accounting systems audits 
at two other ARRA awardees to determine if they properly accounted for their ARRA funds. 

The R/V Sikuliaq

NSF awarded $148 million in Recovery Act funds for construction of the R/V Sikuliaq, a 
research vessel operating year-round in the waters around Alaska and the polar region.  The 
Sikuliaq contains extensive research instrumentation, scientific equipment, and laboratories and 
will be available to scientists and students in a variety of disciplines.  OA issued its first Sikuliaq

35



report, on NSF’s management of the construction of this research vessel, in FY 2014.  A second 
report, on expenditures by the University of Alaska Fairbanks, the awardee for the project, will 
be issued in FY 2015.  

Objective:  Determine the allowability of awardee expenditures, as well as compliance with 
ARRA, other federal requirements, and award terms and conditions. 

Audits of 16 Institutions with ARRA Funds

ARRA awards are high risk because they have complex new terms and conditions and reporting 
requirements.  Further, ARRA awards without waivers that completed spending by the new 
deadline of September 30, 2013, are of additional risk due to the possibility that awardees 
misspent ARRA funds to ensure they were spent before the new expiration date.

OA identified high-risk audit candidates with ARRA funds using data analytics and the results of 
prior audits.  To conduct audits of awardee expenditures, including ARRA expenditures, OIG 
contracted with IPA firms or DCAA.  Of the 16 audits yet to be issued, 14 are incurred cost 
audits; and two are audits of awardees’ accounting systems, to determine if they properly 
account for ARRA funds.    

Objectives for the 14 incurred cost audits: 

Note:  Not all 14 audits have the same objectives, but each has some combination of the 
following objectives:  

1) Identify instances of unallowable, unallocable, and unreasonable costs.

2) Identify instances of noncompliance with regulations, federal financial assistance
requirements (e.g., OMB Circulars), and the provisions of the NSF award agreements.

3) Determine whether the awardee has adequate systems in place to account for and
safeguard NSF funds.

4) Assess the adequacy of the accounting system to properly account for, segregate, and
report the use of ARRA funds for NSF awards in accordance with OMB requirements.

5) Review the awardee’s accounting and reporting for the NSF ARRA awards to determine
whether the awardee is properly accounting, segregating, and reporting for these awards
in accordance with OMB requirements.

6) Determine the reasonableness, accuracy, and timeliness of the awardee’s ARRA quarterly
reporting, including reporting of jobs created under ARRA and grant expenditures for the
two most recent quarters.

Objective for the 2 accounting system audits: 

OA identified high-risk audit candidates with ARRA funds using data analytics and the results of 
prior audits.

Objectives for the 14 incurred cost audits: 

36



Determine the adequacy of the accounting systems and practices for accumulating and reporting 
ARRA and non-ARRA costs under NSF awards. 
IV. Assessment of Payroll Certification Pilots

The Federal Demonstration Partnership (FDP) is a partnership of federal agencies, academic 
research institutions, and non-profit organizations, with a purpose to reduce burdens associated 
with the administration of federal research grants and contracts.  In 2011, the FDP issued a 
proposal to use payroll certification to report labor effort expended on federal awards.3 The FDP 
proposed payroll certification as an alternative to activity reporting and plan confirmation, two 
main OMB-approved methods that institutions of higher education have used in the past to report 
salary and wage charges on federally-funded projects.  According to the proposal, payroll 
certification differs from activity reporting and plan confirmation in two ways:  First, payroll 
certification is project-based (not person-based); and second, it relies on a concept that “charges 
are reasonable in relation to work performed” (not “effort”).  

Four universities have pilot-tested the proposed payroll certification method.  The NSF OIG and 
the Health and Human Services (HHS) OIG are auditing these pilots to assess the adequacy of 
the proposed methodology.  Each OIG has the lead on two.  The four audits are expected to be 
issued during FY 2015.  

Objective:  Determine whether the payroll certification methods used by four universities have 
adequate controls to ensure only allowable costs are charged to NSF awards and that the labor 
data are secure.

V. Financial and/or Program Accountability

NSF is accountable for the quality, integrity, and performance of its research programs and 
stewardship of its annual appropriations.  This accountability is mandated by NSF’s chartering 
legislation and numerous other laws including the Budget and Accounting Procedures Act, the 
Federal Managers Financial Integrity Act, the Chief Financial Officers Act, the Federal Financial 
Management Improvement Act, and OMB Circulars.  Conducting audits to evaluate whether 
NSF is fulfilling its responsibilities for financial and/or program accountability is central to the 
OIG mission of preventing and detecting fraud, waste, and abuse and promoting effectiveness, 
efficiency, and economy.  

Mandatory Audits and Reviews

The OIG is required by law to conduct certain audits.  These include the annual audit of NSF’s 
financial statements, and an annual independent evaluation of NSF’s information security 
operations.  In addition, the Improper Payments Elimination and Recovery Act (IPERA) of 2010
requires OIG to report on NSF’s compliance with the Act. 

3 Payroll Certifications A Proposed Alternative to Effort Reporting, Federal Demonstration Partnership, January 3, 
2011.  The report is available at the following address:
http://sites.nationalacademies.org/cs/groups/pgasite/documents/webpage/pga_055994.pdf

In a2011, the FDP issued ag ,
pproposal to use payroll certification to report labor effort expended on federal awards.3 The FDP pp p p y p p
pproposed payroll certification as an alternative to activity reporting and plan confirmation, twopp p p y y p g p ,
main OMB-approved methods that institutions of higher education have used in the past to reportpp g
salary and wage charges on federally-funded projects.  , p y

 First, payrolly p g p y , p y
certification is project-based (not person-based); and second, it relies on a concept that “chargesp j ( p );
are reasonable in relation to work performed” (not “effort”). 

Objective: Determine whether the payroll certification methods used by four universities havej p y y
adequate controls to ensure only allowable costs are charged to NSF awards and that the laborq
data are secure.

37



Audit of NSF’s FYs 2014 and 2015 Financial Statements  

The Government Management and Reform Act of 1994, Public Law 103-356 (GMRA) requires 
that 24 major federal agencies, including NSF, annually prepare financial statements disclosing 
the results of agency-wide operations.  As required by the Chief Financial Officers Act of 1990 
Public Law 101-576 (CFO Act), the Inspector General (IG) or an independent external auditor 
selected by the IG, is responsible for performing the agency-wide audit.  The OIG has entered 
into a contract with CliftonLarsonAllen to conduct these financial statement audits.  

Objective:  Express an opinion on NSF’s financial statements and report on NSF’s internal 
controls over financial reporting and compliance with applicable laws and regulations that could 
have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.

FYs 2014 and 2015 FISMA Evaluations 

The Federal Information Security Management Act of 2002 (FISMA) requires the OIG to 
perform an independent evaluation of NSF’s information security program and practices to 
determine their effectiveness and to report the results to OMB.  The OIG has contracted with 
CliftonLarsonAllen to conduct these evaluations. 

Objective:  Determine the effectiveness of NSF’s information security program and practices.

NSF’s Compliance with IPERA

The Improper Payments Elimination and Recovery Act (IPERA) of 2010 requires OIG to review 
and report on NSF’s IPERA compliance.  OIG has chosen to use an audit for this purpose.  The 
FY 2015 audit will evaluate NSF’s compliance with IPERA during the period beginning October 
1, 2013, and ending September 30, 2014.  

Objectives:

1) Determine if NSF is in compliance with the requirements of IPERA.

2) Evaluate the accuracy and completeness of NSF’s improper payment reporting in its FY
2014 Annual Financial Report (AFR).

3) Evaluate the agency’s performance in reducing and recapturing improper payments.

Discretionary Audits, Inspections, and Reviews  

OA also performs discretionary audits of NSF programs and operations.  In addition, it performs 
financial and program audits of NSF awardees, as well as NSF’s oversight of the awardees.  The 
specific areas on which OA will focus its work during FY 2015 include internal performance 

38



audits and inspections; incurred cost audits of NSF awardees; and reviews of the quality of 
selected non-federal audits.  

NSF Programs and Operations

Management Fees 

Federal agencies have awarded management fees to Federally Funded Research and 
Development Centers for many years to cover ordinary and necessary business expenses that 
would otherwise go unreimbursed because such expenses constitute neither a direct nor an 
indirect cost chargeable to a federal project.  NSF has stated that it includes management fees in 
unique cases when it is working with specialized nonprofit research organizations on large scale 
projects.  OIG has started an inspection of management fees in NSF awards, which may 
encompass two phases.  The first phase will include a review of federal and NSF criteria for 
management fees, including a review of Government Accountability Office reports.  The second 
phase could include a review of selected awards to determine how management fees were 
awarded, managed, and expended. 

Objectives:

1. Review federal and NSF criteria for management fees.

2. Benchmark the use of management fees at other federal agencies.

3. Determine, from a review of selected awards, how NSF awards and manages management
fees, and how they were expended.

Travel Cards 

OMB Memorandum M-13-21, Implementation of the Government Charge Card Abuse 
Prevention Act of 2012, dated September 6, 2013, requires OIGs to conduct periodic assessments 
of agency travel card programs to analyze the risks of illegal, improper, or erroneous purchases.  
Based on issues identified during our audit of NSF’s purchase card program, OIG began an audit 
of the travel card program in FY 2014 and will issue its report in FY 2015. OIG has not audited 
NSF’s travel card program since 2005.4

Objective:  Determine the adequacy of NSF’s controls over travel cards and identify possible 
improper charges.

Conference Spending 

On November 9, 2011, President Obama signed an Executive Order titled Promoting Efficient 
Spending, which directed agencies to reduce combined costs in several administrative categories 
by not less than 20 percent in FY 2013 from FY 2010 levels.  OMB followed up with 

4Audit of NSF’s Travel Card Program, OIG Report No. 05-2-012, September 30, 2005.

39



Memorandum M-12-12, issued May 11, 2012, requiring federal agencies to report by January 31 
annually on all agency-sponsored conferences from the previous year for which net expenses per 
each single conference were over $100,000.  The report is also required to include the agency 
head’s waiver that identified the exceptional circumstances necessitated for any single 
conference with net conference expenses that exceeded $500,000.  Then, on May 28, 2013, 
OMB issued a Controller Alert to federal agencies regarding travel and conferences in light of 
the FY 2013 sequestration.  According to the Controller, each agency is responsible for 
implementing its own internal travel and conference policies. The Alert also specified certain 
best practices.  For example, conference and training fees should follow the Federal Acquisition 
Regulation guidelines for purchases of the activities involved, and conferences should not 
include excessive or lavish social events.  Further, agencies should inquire about the availability 
of “no-frills” pricing options.   

Objectives:

1) Determine if NSF’s conference spending and related reporting is compliant with NSF and
OMB conference policies.

2) Determine if opportunities exist to reduce costs of conferences.

Cloud Computing 

NSF has entered into contracts for cloud computing services for several systems, including 
email, external SharePoint, and iTRAK, which is its new financial management system. Use of 
the cloud entails multiple risks and issues, such as data access, security, and management of 
contractors.  OIG has initiated an inspection on the adequacy of NSF’s cloud contracts, and its 
internal controls, to minimize these risks.

Objectives: 

1) Determine if NSF is effectively managing the delivery of cloud computing services
through development of contracts that address business and security risks as well as
properly define and provide a mechanism to monitor NSF and cloud service providers’
responsibilities.

2) Determine whether NSF has strong governance practices in place, including
organizational control and oversight of policies, procedures, and standards for IT service
acquisition and for monitoring the use of IT cloud services.

Financial/Program Audits of NSF Awardees 

Audits of Various Universities, Non-Profits, and For-Profit Entities

Audits of various universities, non-profits, and for-profit entities focus on whether costs charged 
to NSF awards are allowable, allocable, and reasonable.  They also assess the adequacy of 
awardees’ internal controls over the administration of NSF funds in compliance with federal and 

Audits of Various Universities, Non-Profits, and For- -rr Profit Entities-

40



NSF requirements and recipient financial information.  For FY 2015, these audits will include 17
projects that focused on ARRA funded awards. These projects have been discussed previously 
in the ARRA section of this Plan.  In addition, OIG plans 19 new incurred cost audits at 
awardees selected from OIG’s FY 2015 risk assessment.
Objective: Determine whether costs charged to NSF awards are allowable, allocable, and 
reasonable in compliance with federal and NSF requirements. 

Non-Federal Audits

Review of the Quality of Single Audits

Non-federal auditors conduct annual audits of entities that expend $500,000 ($750,000, as of 
December 26, 2014) or more a year in federal awards. These required audits, called single 
audits, are conducted in compliance with the Single Audit Act and related OMB guidance.   
Auditors who conduct these audits include public accounting firms and state auditors.  OA
reviews the quality of selected single audits to determine if the reports comply with the Single 
Audit Act and OMB requirements.  OA will also continue to conduct quality control reviews of 
selected single audits in FY 2015.  

Objective: Assess the adequacy of selected single audits and determine auditors’ compliance 
with the Single Audit Act and OMB requirements. 

 For FY 2015, these audits will include 17q p ,
projects that focused on ARRA funded awards. These projects have been discussed previously p j p j p
in the ARRA section of this Plan.  In addition, OIG plans 19 new incurred cost audits at, p
awardees selected from OIG’s FY 2015 risk assessment.

OAp g
reviews the quality of selected single audits to determine if the reports comply with the Singleq y g p p y g
Audit Act and OMB requirements.  OA will also continue to conduct quality control reviews of 
selected single audits in FY 2015.  

q

41



42



OIG Semiannual Report March 2015

accounting system and estimating practices .  While the pre-award 

the design of its accounting system, it did not address AURA’s estimating 

post-award accounting system or estimating system audit had been 
conducted at AURA.  Because of the very large sums AURA will manage 
for these two construction projects, and in light of a another recent audit, 

proposed costs for the projects.

supported, and timely cost estimates, which are acceptable as a basis 

accounting system audit to determine if AURA has implemented its 
written accounting procedures adequately, and to ensure that AURA’s 

reports to NSF for audit resolution.

Audits of NSF Awardees 

Four audits were conducted of NSF awardees which had expended a 

determine the reasonableness, allowability, and allocability of costs.  
Auditors found that Recovery Act funds were properly accounted for and 
segregated, as required by law.

costs because each of the institutions audited — University of Florida, 
University of California at Berkeley, University of Wisconsin (Madison), 
and Michigan State — charged salaries to NSF awards which exceeded 
NSF’s compensation limit for senior project personnel.

the two months of proposed salary allowable under NSF’s  policy was 

million was questioned at University of Wisconsin at Madison for the 

was questioned at both of the other two institutions where audits 

43

costs because each of the institutions audited — University of Florida, y
University of California at Berkeley, University of Wisconsin (Madison),y y y ( )
and Michigan State — charged salaries to NSF awards which exceeded g g
NSF’s compensation limit for senior project personnel.

the two months of proposed salary allowable under NSF’s  policy wasp p y p y

million was questioned at University of Wisconsin at Madison for the q



Audits & Reviews

institutions stated that they relied on NSF’s “Frequently Asked Questions” 
document, which stated that an awardee, under normal rebudgeting 
authority, could approve an increase in person months devoted to the 
project after an award had been made.

In addition to costs questioned for salaries exceeding NSF limits, other 
questioned costs included those related to equipment costs that were not 
well supported or equipment costs which were either unnecessary or did 

relocation expenses; a disproportionate amount of accumulated leave 
being charged to NSF awards; and certain travel expenses.

Recommendations were made for NSF to require the institutions to 
repay the questioned costs.  The institutions generally agreed with the 
recommendations pertaining to questioned costs with the exception of 
those relating to senior personnel salaries’ costs.  NSF is in the process 
of resolving the recommendations.

We conducted an audit of NSF’s management and oversight of the 
Sikuliaq construction project in light of the large amount of Recovery 
Act funds awarded and  because previous audits found unallowable 
contingency at other NSF awardees.  Therefore, this audit included 
reviewing change order requests for contingency funds as well as other 
project funds to determine if such requests were executed properly and 
were supported by required documentation.

We found that due to moving its email system to a different provider, 
the University of Alaska Fairbanks’ (UAF) did not have the required 
documentation to support approval for ten change order requests totaling 

valued at $50,000 or higher, and OMB requires awardees to retain 

records pertinent to an award…for three years.”  NSF’s internal policy 
also requires awardees to maintain certain documentation including 
“change requests and approvals.”  Retaining this documentation is an 
important project management tool for monitoring overall project costs 
and for tracking the use of contingency funds.

We concluded that UAF generally complied with the Recovery Act 
requirements.  The university agreed with the recommendation to retain 
required documentation needed to support approval for change orders 
and is working with NSF to implement the recommendation.

44

other q g
questioned costs included those related to equipment costs that were not q q p
well supported or equipment costs which were either unnecessary or didpp q p y

relocation expenses; a disproportionate amount of accumulated leave 
being charged to NSF awards; and certain travel expenses.

p p p



Audits & Reviews

stated that certain recommendations remain open pending the review of 

its accounting estimation process for grant expenditures and stated 
its commitment to further improving this process.  A copy of NSF’s full 

FY 2014 Management Letter

The auditors also issued a Management Letter in conjunction with the 

important to ensuring a sound overall internal control structure and 
require management’s attention.

needed to continue to improve its policies for awarding and administering 
cost reimbursement contracts.  Auditors recommended that NSF focus on 
identifying cost reimbursement contracts that need to have cost incurred 
audits conducted to determine if costs claimed are valid.

NSF generally concurred with the recommendations in the Management 

statement audit will evaluate the adequacy of NSF’s actions in response 
to the recom¬mendations.

A-133 Audits 

receiving federal awards.  Under this Circular, covered entities that 
expend $500,000 or more a year in federal awards must obtain an annual 

and compliance with federal award requirements.  Non-federal auditors, 

questioned costs related to NSF awards, and to ensure that the reports 

45



OIG Semiannual Report March 2015

 to NSF’s Cost Analysis and 
Audit Resolution (CAAR) Branch this period covered NSF expenditures 

compliance with federal grant requirements.

repeated for the 3rd consecutive year, calling into question the awardees’ 
ability to adequately manage their NSF awards.

Awardees’ lack of internal controls and noncompliance with federal 

and effort; failure to ensure that property purchased with federal funds 
was adequately tracked and safeguarded; failure to ensure that the 

suspended or debarred; and inadequate monitoring of subrecipients.

site visits and other post-award monitoring efforts.  Because of the 

agency for audit, and provides guidance to awardees and auditors for the 

the awardees reports that are deemed inadequate so that the awardees 

5 

the elements of the auditee management’s plan to correct the 

46

repeated for the 3rd consecutive year, calling into question the awardees’ p y g
ability to adequately manage their NSF awards.

Awardees’ lack of internal controls and noncompliance with federal p

and effort; failure to ensure that property purchased with federal fundsp p y p
was adequately tracked and safeguarded; failure to ensure that theq y g

suspended or debarred; and inadequate monitoring of subrecipients.

5



Audits & Reviews

For those errors that potentially impacted the reliability of the audit 
reports, we contacted the auditors and awardees, as appropriate, 
for explanations of each of the potential errors.  In most cases, the 

additional information to demonstrate compliance with federal reporting 

each auditor and awardee informing them of the results of our review and 

quality and reliability of the report.

Audit Resolution

costs that Raytheon, the logistical support contractor for NSF’s Antarctic 

and when NSF closes out the contract.

of the proposal budget for the National Ecological Observatory Network 

that it complied with professional standards and applicable legal and 
regulatory requirements.

47



Civil and Criminal Investigations

We previously reported  that two Florida scientists were 
indicted for seven counts of wire fraud, one count of 

federal investigation.  Following a four-week jury trial, both 

The scientists used two companies to fraudulently obtain 
SBIR and STTR awards from NSF and other federal 

proposals, the scientists misrepresented their facilities, 
employees, costs, and the eligibility of PIs.  In addition, they 
fraudulently used the identities of prominent researchers 
and industry participants to fabricate false letters of support, 
endorsements, and commitments to participate in the awards, 
which were included in the proposals.

The case arose from a proactive investigative review of 
SBIR and STTR companies.  In response to our request for 

documents, including a joint venture agreement and 

The case was jointly investigated with the Army Criminal 

A PI, who previously was indicted for false claims, false 
statements and theft7, pled guilty to theft in relation to false 

submitted to NSF to obtain grant payments. He was 

Investigations

48



Investigations

We previously reported
indicted for falsely certifying the hiring of a PI for an STTR project and 
converting the majority of the award funds for personal gain. Following a 
jury trial, the business owner was found guilty of one count of receipt of 
stolen government money and two counts each of false statements, false 

that a PI failed to disclose overlapping funding and submitted duplicate 

The settlement agreement resulted from mediation among the 

agreed to institute a three-year compliance program to train employees 
on the proper administration of federal awards.  In addition, for three 
years, the PI cannot serve as an NSF reviewer and is required to have 

prior to submission to NSF.

In two multi-agency investigations, NSF terminated awards that had 
been suspended in accordance with our recommendations, resulting 

prosecuted for charges related to other agencies’ awards.

NSF STTR awards involve a small business awardee that works in 

previously reported

reporting period, the company that received the STTR award repaid 

accounting system would separately track the expenditure of grant funds 
and that time records would be maintained for employees working on the 
grant.

49

that a PI failed to disclose overlapping funding and submitted duplicate pp g g p



Investigations

As previously reported
into a settlement agreement under which it repaid $530,000 to NSF for 
unsupported expenditures on an award.  The university also agreed 
to have an external audit conducted of a related award, and that audit 

unsupported expenditures to subcontractors under an NSF award.  The 
college is improving training for employees  to help ensure appropriate 
grant oversight and control.

spend supplemental award funds after NSF informed him that the award 

Our investigation into SBIR and STTR awards made to a Florida small 
business determined the PI violated the requirement that he must be 
primarily employed by the company throughout the period of the awards.  
However, because the violations occurred outside of the applicable 

his primary employer, the STTR subawardee, we pursued this matter 

time when he was primarily employed by his university) to NSF.

university has implemented extra review procedures to improve the 
accuracy of time and effort reporting for federal grants.

50



OIG Semiannual Report March 2015

subsequently retired, the university took no action.  We recommended 
that NSF send a letter of reprimand to the subject notifying him that 

panelists, and prohibit him from serving as a reviewer for one year.

A PI at a Pennsylvania university fabricated a document showing 
his project’s required IRB approval, and submitted the fabricated 
document to NSF.  The PI admitted he had fabricated the IRB approval 
and the university has initiated an investigation.  In respose to  our 

unexpended — pending conclusion of our investigation.

Human Subjects Research

NSF’s implementation of the federal policy known as the Common 
Rule, all projects involving human subjects must either have approval 

research exempt from IRB oversight.

In past and ongoing cases, we learned about a variety of incidences 
of IRB-related noncompliance: failure to obtain informed consent; 
use of unapproved consent forms; overenrollment of participants; 

and oversight of the research by the PI; initiation of human subjects 

IRB approvals.

In these cases, the institutional IRBs made determinations on 
corrective action plans such as: remedial training of the PI and 
research personnel; restrictions on or destruction of the research 
data collected; scheduled IRB site-visits; requirements to submit 
a revised or new IRB protocol; and restriction, suspension or 
termination of human subjects research.  In addition, we have 
recommended suspension or termination of NSF grants when 
appropriate, which NSF has implemented. 

51



Investigations

In a previous Semiannual Report , we described the actions of two 

document to the press.  Based on an analysis of all the facts, NSF 
proposed termination of both employees, and both retired.

Research Misconduct Investigations

government-funded research.  It is imperative to the integrity of research 
funded with taxpayer dollars that NSF-funded researchers carry out their 
projects with the highest ethical standards.  For these reasons, pursuing 
allegations of research misconduct (plagiarism, data fabrication, and 

the number of substantive allegations of research misconduct associated 
with NSF proposals and awards.

NSF takes research misconduct seriously, as do NSF’s awardee 

individuals found to have committed research misconduct, ranging 
from letters of reprimand to termination of employment.  NSF’s actions 
in research misconduct cases ranged from letters of reprimand to a 
proposed three-year debarment.  In every case, we recommended that 

and require the subject to complete a Responsible Conduct of Research 

these proposals using commercial plagiarism software, and ranked them 
by the amount of apparently-copied text.  We determined that many 
proposals contained some amount of copied text, but opened cases only 
on the more apparently serious violations that might constitute research 
misconduct.

questionable research practice letters in six cases in which the copying

52

these proposals using commercial plagiarism software, and ranked themp p g p g
by the amount of apparently-copied text.  We determined that many y pp y p y
proposals contained some amount of copied text, but opened cases onlyp p p p y
on the more apparently serious violations that might constitute research
misconduct.



OIG Semiannual Report March 2015

was considered plagiarism, but did not rise to the level of research 
misconduct.  Ten cases are still pending.  One of the pending plagiarism 

Overall, less than one half of one percent of the funded proposals 
contained enough plagiarism to constitute research misconduct.  This 
percentage is less than the results from our earlier proactive reviews 
which included declined proposals.

to his NSF-funded advisor, who included it in a journal article.  A reader 

calculations based upon that data.  The advisor and a colleague were 
unable to reproduce the student’s results when asked to review the data, 
and the advisor retracted the article.

The university initiated its investigation, but shortly thereafter the student 
returned to his home country.  Other than two written explanations for 
how he had arrived at his results, the student did not participate further 
in the investigation.  The university concluded that the student knowingly 

retroactively dismissed the student from the university, and prohibited 
him from readmission.

We concurred with the university that the student committed research 
misconduct and we recommended NSF debar the student for 3 years.

status of manuscripts in NSF proposals.  The university’s investigation 
determined the professor intentionally fabricated data in one NSF 
proposal and intentionally misrepresented the status of manuscripts in 
several NSF proposal and award documents.  The university concluded 
the professor’s acts constituted research misconduct and the university’s 
disciplinary actions included oversight, remedial training, and prohibition 
of applying for funds.

status of manuscripts in four NSF proposals and four annual reports. 

of manuscripts’ status were intentional acts, representing a pattern 
of research misconduct.  We recommended that NSF debar him for 

53

Overall, less than one half of one percent of the funded proposals p p p
contained enough plagiarism to constitute research misconduct.  Thisg p g
percentage is less than the results from our earlier proactive reviewsp g
which included declined proposals.



Investigations

one year and that for three years after the debarment, NSF: require 

resulting awards; and bar him from participating as a peer reviewer, 
advisor, or consultant for NSF.

material from a colleague’s declined proposal submitted to another 
agency into her own NSF proposal.  The university declined to conduct 
an investigation because it did not have a research misconduct policy.  

former advisor and another colleague, blaming time constraints and 
inexperience in proposal writing.  We concluded that the PI committed 
plagiarism and recommended that NSF debar her for one year, require 

bar her from participating as a peer reviewer, advisor, or consultant for 
NSF.

research data in a manuscript submitted to a journal.  When confronted 
by his mentor, the postdoc admitted that he had changed the data 
because it “would make the results in the paper look better.”

The university concluded that the post-doc knowingly committed 
research misconduct, but found mitigating circumstances.  It sent the 
postdoc a letter of reprimand and required his lab director to monitor 
his research; however, the postdoc left the university and returned to 
his home country.  We concurred with the university’s assessment and 
recommended NSF debar the post-doc for one year, and require he 

A Missouri university’s investigation determined that a PI’s annual 
reports were inaccurate and misrepresented the publications supported 
from his grant.  It concluded that the PI’s extensive misrepresentations 

required the PI to provide quarterly progress reports for all externally-
funded projects for one year. In addition, for three years he must have all 
annual reports reviewed by the university.

54



OIG Semiannual Report March 2015

The PI overwhelmingly misrepresented his accomplishments in his 
publications listed in his progress reports to NSF.  For one grant, more 

publications were either inaccurate or not attributable to his NSF-

assurances for three years.

NSF

proposals.  The PI told us he mistakenly submitted a version of the 
proposal in which he used placeholders for copied text, and that proper 

version that he provided showed changes only to the text which we had 

we contacted the PI.  The PI’s university determined that plagiarism 
also existed in a proposal submitted by the PI to another agency.  
Because the proposals were used as support in his tenure package, 
the university dismissed the professor.  We recommended that NSF 

prohibition from service to NSF as a reviewer, consultant, or advisor.

Plan

A professor at a Virginia university submitted two NSF proposals 
containing plagiarism.  One of the proposals contained copied text in the 
research plan taken from another researcher’s proposal.  The professor 
told us that his citation was adequate, and that he “had no intention of 
taking the author’s technical idea or copying his writing without giving 
him full credit.”

his actions represented a pattern of plagiarism.  It required him to submit 
all of his proposals, papers, and manuscripts for plagiarism review for 

We concurred with the university’s conclusions and recommended that 

two years, and require he certify compliance with the university-imposed 
requirements. 

55

 The PI’s university determined that plagiarism y p g
also existed in a proposal submitted by the PI to another agency. p p y g y
Because the proposals were used as support in his tenure package,



30

Investigations

NSF proposal asserted that he was unaware of the need for quotation 
marks, stating, “I really didn’t know actually when you copy, you need 

the professor had already completed RCR training.  They imposed three 

person remedial training at his own expense.

been material to the funding decision.  We concluded that the professor 

assurances, and impose a ban of the same length on serving as an NSF 
reviewer, consultant, or advisor.

the copied text was technically constrained, or that he had permission 
to use the text verbatim without citing its source.  The university 
investigation determined the PI knowingly committed plagiarism in two 
of the four proposals.  The university concluded that the copied text in 
the other two proposals was technically constrained — that is, it could 
only be expressed in a limited number of ways.  The university also 
determined that the permission the PI described was solicited after we 
initiated our investigation.

The university required that for one year the PI’s department chair must 
certify that his submitted proposals are free of plagiarism.  Additionally, 
the PI was directed to write a report to the investigation committee on 
proper citation practices.  We recommended that NSF impose a two-year 

service to NSF as a reviewer, consultant, or advisor. 

containing plagiarism, one of which NSF funded.  The university 
investigation concluded that the professor committed plagiarism, 
removed her from the awarded project, excluded her from receiving or 
applying for federal funding for one year, and required her to implement 
a university-approved responsible conduct of research plan.

56

NSF proposal asserted that he was unaware of the need for quotation p p q
marks, stating, “I really didn’t know actually when you copy, you needg



OIG Semiannual Report March 2015

We concurred with the university and  found that a journal article the 
professor authored also contained plagiarism, which directly contradicted 
statements she made to her university.  We recommended NSF require 

require that she certify compliance with university-imposed requirements. 

to us that his community standards allowed verbatim copied text to be 
attributed by including a reference to the author at the end of the block 
of text, and did not require quotation marks.  The university committee 
which investigated the matter disagreed with that interpretation of 

appearing in the NSF proposals without reference attribution.

The university concluded that the PI committed research misconduct and 
imposed a formal reprimand, a prohibition from writing and submitting 
grant proposals for one year, completion within one year of courses 

years, and a concurrent prohibition from service to NSF as a reviewer, 
consultant, or advisor.

An associate professor at a Massachusetts university was solely 
responsible for plagiarism in multiple NSF proposals.  The university 
investigation concluded that the PI recklessly engaged in acts 
constituting a pattern of plagiarism.  The university required the PI 
to develop, obtain approval, and then present a workshop related to 
responsible conduct of research in STEM proposals; and, for three 
years, to submit external research proposals to the university’s research 

concurred that the PI recklessly committed plagiarism and recommended 

year. 

apparently copied material in a funded NSF proposal.  We interviewed 

57



Investigations

text was material to her decision to fund the award.  Based on our 

unexpended — pending completion of our investigation.

NSF has taken administrative action to address our recommendations on 
7 research misconduct cases reported in previous semiannual reports.  

letter of reprimand, and required RCR training.  NSF also took additional 

below.

•
multiple NSF proposals , NSF proposed a one-year debarment for

appealed the action, and NSF’s decision is pending.

• In the case of an associate professor at a California university

awarded
and also barred the professor from service to NSF as a reviewer,
consultant, or advisor for two years.

•
in eight proposals to NSF , NSF imposed a one-year debarment

years NSF also barred the professor from service to NSF as a
reviewer, consultant, or advisor.

•

and assurances, and a ban on serving as an NSF reviewer,
consultant, or advisor.

•
appeared in multiple (now retracted) publications , NSF proposed a

assurances.

58



33

OIG Semiannual Report March 2015

•
two review articles citing NSF support , NSF required two years of

• , NSF required

from serving as a reviewer, consultant, or advisor for three years.

59



Other  
Changes in 
Regulations 

60



FDP Open Government Subcommittee July 1, 2014

The Digital Accountability and Transparency Act of 2014 (Public Law 113-101) was signed by 
President Obama on 5/9/2014.  This law amends the existing FFATA (Transparency Act) 
requirements for making the details of Federal spending more transparent to the public.  Like 
FFATA, USASpending.gov will be the primary source for public information under this law.  It 
will contain data supplied by both Federal agencies and by Federal contractors/grantees. 

Few specific requirements were included in the Act.  Instead, OMB and Treasury have one year 
to define common data elements for financial and payment information reporting.  This must be 
done in coordination with public and private stakeholders. Reporting by grantees/contractors
must begin no later than two years after these data elements are finalized by OMB/Treasury 
(three years after enactment). 

A unique Federal identifier will be required for all awards
DATA Act does not specify reporting frequency or level of subaward reporting
FDP anticipates reporting will build upon existing FFATA reporting requirements. 

The law includes a variety of provisions to ensure that the DATA Act does not end up 
significantly increasing administrative burden of Federal recipients.  This may include changes 
to both transparency reporting as well as recipient financial reporting requirements. 

Once data elements are finalized a two-year pilot program (covering $1 - $2 billion in 
awards) begins to evaluate the burden and effectiveness of the new requirements.   
A report on the Pilot must be issued after the first year with recommendations on: 

o Standardizing reporting elements,
o Eliminating financial reporting duplication,
o Reducing compliance costs, and
o Automating financial reporting to increase efficiency and reduce recipient costs.

Agencies will continue to report award-specific information to USASpending.gov in line with 
requirements laid out by Treasury.  Additionally, agencies will report at least quarterly on the 
following information based on yearly appropriations: 

Amount appropriated and obligated for each appropriations account, 
Amount of funds obligated/outlayed for each Federal budget program activity, 
Amount of funds obligated/outlayed for each budget object class, and 
Amount obligated (by object class) for each Federal budget program activity. 

61



FDP Open Government Subcommittee July 1, 2014

May 9, 2014 DATA Act signed into law (Public Law 113-101) 
May 9, 2015 OMB and Treasury finalize government-wide financial standards, 

including common data elements, unique award identifiers, and fields. 
Begin pilot program on recipient reporting based on common data elements 
defined by OMB and Treasury 

May 9, 2016 Initial report due to Congress on lessons learned from pilot reporting 
program

May 9, 2017 Recipient reporting begins on all Federal funds based on common data 
elements defined by OMB and Treasury 
Agency reporting begins on spending from each appropriations account 
Pilot program on recipient reporting ends 

62



6/6/2015 NOT-OD-15-095: Reminder: NIH Policy on Application Compliance

http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-files/NOT-OD-15-095.html

Reminder: NIH Policy on Application Compliance

Notice Number: NOT-OD-15-095

Key Dates
Release Date: April 15, 2015 

Related Announcements
None    

Issued by
National Institutes of Health (NIH)

Purpose

The purpose of this notice is to remind applicants, both investigators and grants office officials, that to be
fair to all concerned the NIH needs to consistently apply standards for application compliance.

Policy

Be mindful that non-compliance can have serious consequences. NIH may withdraw any application
identified during the receipt, referral and review process that is not compliant with the instructions in the
SF424 (R&R) Application Guide, the Funding Opportunity Announcement, and relevant NIH Guide
Notices. 

Some examples of how this policy is applied to NIH applications include but are not limited to:

Applications containing one or more biosketches that do not conform to the required format may
be withdrawn (NOT-OD-15-032).
Applications that do not conform to the page limit requirements because inappropriate materials
have been included in other parts of the application may be withdrawn (NOT-OD-11-080).
Applications submitted as new but containing elements of a resubmission or renewal application
are noncompliant with the resubmission policy and may be withdrawn (NOT-OD-15-059).
Applications submitted after 5 PM local (applicant organization) time on the application due date
may be withdrawn (NOT-OD-15-039).

It is important to remember that these are just examples, and that all requirements specified in the SF424
(R&R) Application Guide, the Funding Opportunity Announcement, and relevant NIH Guide Notices are
to be followed. When in doubt about compliance policy, contact NIH "Grants Info" or the Division of
Receipt and Referral as listed below.

If an application is withdrawn because it does not conform to the application preparation and submission
instructions, a letter will be placed in the eRA Commons Status page for that application.  The PD/PI and
the AOR from the applicant organization will be notified by eRA Commons to access their account and
view the explanatory letter.

Inquiries

Please direct all inquiries to: 

63



6/6/2015 NOT-OD-15-039: Simplifying the NIH Policy for Late Application Submission

http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-files/NOT-OD-15-039.html

Simplifying the NIH Policy for Late Application Submission

Notice Number:

NOT-OD-15-039

Key Dates

Release Date: December 17, 2014

Related Announcements

NOT-OD-11-035

Issued by

National Institutes of Health (NIH)

Purpose

This Notice provides information about a new simplified policy for late application submission.
Specifically, there is now a two week window of consideration after the application due date, during
which time NIH might consider accepting a late application (see details below). This is a significant
change from previous policy, which tied different late windows of consideration to different types of
applications, and provided no late window of consideration for applications submitted to any RFA
(Request for Applications) or PAR (Program Announcement) with special application due dates.

The Notice consolidates policy from previous Notices (including NOT-OD-11-035) on late application
submission, updates the policy on late applications in relation to changes in other NIH policies and
procedures, and includes additional guidance on application submission policies.

This new policy is effective for applications submitted for due dates on or after January 25, 2015.
The policy will not be applied retroactively. This means that RFAs and PARs with special due
dates published on or before December 17, 2014 will follow the policy described in NOT-OD-11-
035.

Policy

Window of Consideration for Late Application Submission

There is a two week window of consideration after the application due date, during which time NIH
might consider accepting a late application (see details below). When the application due date falls on a
weekend or Federal holiday, and is extended to the next business day, the window of consideration for
late submission of applications will be calculated from that business day. Acceptance of late applications
will be made on a case-by-case basis, dependent upon the explanation provided in a cover letter
submitted with the application.

64

might consider 



6/6/2015 NOT-OD-15-039: Simplifying the NIH Policy for Late Application Submission

http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-files/NOT-OD-15-039.html

NIH will not consider accepting late applications under the following circumstances:

RFAs that must be reviewed on a compressed timeline and that have declared, in the Application
Due Date field, “No late applications will be accepted for this Funding Opportunity
Announcement”.
New Investigator R01 applications resubmitted on special due dates (April 10, August 10, and
December 10) as part of the New Investigator Initiative (http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-
files/NOT-OD-12-001.html) because the submission deadline for these applications has already
been extended by several weeks.
Additional circumstances as outlined below.

Funding Opportunity Announcement Type
PA* PAR RFA
2 week 2 week 2 week

none

Application Due Dates Field states: "No
late applications will be accepted for
this Funding Opportunity
Announcement"

*Includes PAS: Program Announcement with Set-Aside Funds

NIH does not expect to accept any applications received beyond the window of consideration or for
RFAs that specify no late applications will be accepted.

Please be aware that any reasons for late submission must be in relation to the individual(s) with the
PD/PI role on the application. For multiple PD/PI (MPI) applications, the reasons may apply to any or
all of the PD/PIs. This accommodation does not apply to co-Investigators, project leaders in a multi-
component application, or other Key Persons listed in an application (unless they also have MPI status).

Examples of Reasons Why Late Applications Might Be Accepted

Death of an immediate family member of the PD/PI (or MPI).
Sudden acute severe illness of the PD/PI (MPI) or immediate family member.
Temporary or ad hoc service by a PD/PI on an NIH advisory group during the two months
preceding or the two months following the application due date. Examples of qualifying service
include: participation in an NIH study section/special emphasis panel, NIH Board of Scientific
Counselors, Program Advisory Committee, or an NIH Advisory Board/Council. Qualifying service
does not include participation in NIH activities other than those involved in extramural/intramural
peer review or NIH Advisory Council/Board service.
Delays due to weather, natural disasters, or other emergency situations, not to exceed the time the
applicant organization is closed.
For PD/PIs who are eligible for continuous submission
(http://grants.nih.gov/grants/peer/continuous_submission.htm), the late application policy applies
to activities not covered under the continuous submission policy (i.e., other than R01, R21, and
R34 funding opportunities that use standard due dates).

Examples of Reasons Why Late Applications Will Not Be Accepted

Heavy teaching or administrative responsibilities, relocation of a laboratory, ongoing or non-severe
health problems, personal events, participation in review activities for other Federal agencies or
private organizations, attendance at scientific meetings, or a very busy schedule. 65

Examples of Reasons Why Late Applications Might Be Accepted



6/6/2015 NOT-OD-15-039: Simplifying the NIH Policy for Late Application Submission

http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-files/NOT-OD-15-039.html

Review service for participants other than a PD/PI or MPI, acute health issues or death in the
family of a participant other than a PD/PI or MPI.
Problems with computer systems at the applicant organization, problems with a system-to-system
grant submission service, or failure to complete or renew required registrations in advance of the
application due date.
Failure to follow instructions in the Application Guide or funding opportunity announcement.
Correction of errors or addressing warnings after 5 PM local (applicant organization) time on the
application due date. Applicants are encouraged to submit in advance of the due date to allow time
to correct errors and/or address warnings identified in the NIH validation process.

No Advance Permission Is Given for Late Applications

It is important to emphasize that these various examples are just that, examples. No NIH staff member,
whether in the Center for Scientific Review or any of the other NIH Institutes/Centers, has the authority
to give permission in advance for submission of a late application. Contacting the Division of Receipt
and Referral or any other component of the NIH will not lead to either permission to submit late or to the
evaluation or approval of the reasons for a delay.

Problems with Federal Computer Systems

Applicants must follow the directions provided at
http://grants.nih.gov/grants/ElectronicReceipt/support.htm#guidelines to report Federal computer system
issues that threaten the timely submission of a grant application. NIH will investigate reports of Federal
computer system issues on a case-by-case basis. If the eRA Commons Help Desk confirms a Federal
computer system issue, the application will not be considered late so long as the applicant works
diligently with the Help Desk to ensure the submission process is completed in a timely manner. Federal
computer systems include: Grants.gov, eRA Commons, ASSIST, SAM (Systems for Award
Management), Defense Logistics Agency (CAGE code), and the US Small Business Administration.

Note that problems with computer systems at the applicant organization or system-to-system grant
submission service, failure to follow instructions in the Application Guide or funding opportunity
announcement, or failure to complete required registrations by the submission deadline are not
considered system issues. NIH is under no obligation to accept applications that are late for these
reasons.

Reminders

On Time Submission

NIH expects that applications will be submitted on time.
On time submission means an application is submitted error free no later than 5 P.M. local
(applicant organization) time on the application due date.
There is no error correction window that extends a submission deadline. This means that an error
free, corrected application addressing any errors found by federal systems (e.g., Grants.gov or eRA
Commons) must also be submitted by 5 P.M. local (applicant organization) time on the application
due date.
When application due dates fall on a weekend or Federal holiday, they are extended to the next
business day.

Late Submission

66



6/6/2015 NOT-OD-15-039: Simplifying the NIH Policy for Late Application Submission

http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-files/NOT-OD-15-039.html

The NIH policy on late application submission is stated in the SF424 (R&R) Application Guide.

Permission for late application submission is not granted in advance.
In some cases (see details, below), applications might be accepted after the application due date. A
cover letter explaining the reasons for the delay must be included with the application.
While the reasons for late application submission are sometimes personal in nature, specific
information about the timing and cause of the delay should be provided so an informed, objective
decision can be made. Only the explanatory letter is needed; no other documentation is expected.
This letter is available only to NIH staff who have a need to know (such as those with referral or
review responsibilities); it is not available to reviewers or other staff.
Applications submitted late, without an explanatory cover letter or outside the late window of
consideration, will not be processed, reviewed, or considered for funding.

Terms and conditions of the NIH Continuous Submission policy are not affected by this change in the
late application submission policy.

Terms and conditions of the NIH Natural Disaster policy are not affected by this change in the late
application submission policy.

Inquiries

Please direct all inquiries to:

Division of Receipt and Referral
Center for Scientific Review
csrdrr@mail.nih.gov

Or

NIH Review Policy Officer
NIH Office of Extramural Research
ReviewPolicyOfficer@mail.nih.gov

Weekly TOC for this Announcement
NIH Funding Opportunities and Notices

Department of Health
and Human Services (HHS)

NIH... Turning Discovery Into Health®
67



6/6/2015 NOT-OD-15-108: Delays in Grant Application Submission due to Severe Summer Weather and other Natural Disasters/Emergencies

http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-files/NOT-OD-15-108.html

Delays in Grant Application Submission due to Severe Summer Weather and other Natural
Disasters/Emergencies

Notice Number: NOT-OD-15-108

Key Dates
Release Date:   May 29, 2015

Related Announcements
None    

Issued by
National Institutes of Health (NIH)

Purpose

The NIH is aware of the disruption caused by recent severe storms in Texas and Oklahoma.  Seasonal
natural disasters such as floods, tornadoes, hurricanes, and forest fires may negatively impact an affected
applicant organization's ability to make an on-time grant application submission.  When applications
cannot be submitted because the applicant organization is officially closed due to a natural disaster or
other emergency, the NIH will consider accepting those applications late, on a case-by-case basis, under
the following circumstances:

Applications must be submitted as soon as possible after the applicant organization/institution re-
opens, not to exceed the number of days the applicant organization was officially closed.
A cover letter must be submitted with the application, with enough detail about the delay so that
NIH staff can make a determination whether circumstances justify accepting the application late.

Also, please note:

Advanced permission to submit late after a disaster-related delay is not required.
Although the NIH will often issue a Guide Notice like this one, the policy still applies to other
disasters and emergencies, including those of a more limited or local nature that are not discussed
in a separate NIH Guide Notice.

The NIH has established a web page about the NIH Extramural Response to Natural Disasters that
provides information on a variety of topics: http://grants.nih.gov/grants/natural_disasters.htm

Inquiries

Please direct all inquiries to: 

Division of Receipt and Referral
Center for Scientific Review (CSR)
Telephone: 301-435-0715 
Email: csrdrr@mail.nih.gov

Weekly TOC for this Announcement
NIH Funding Opportunities and Notices

68

y p
 When applicationspp g y g pp pp

cannot be submitted because the applicant organization is officially closed due to a natural disaster orpp g y
other emergency, the NIH will consider accepting those applications late, on a case-by-case basis, underg y,
the following circumstances:



69



70



OMB No. 0925-0001/0002 (Rev. 08/12 Approved Through 8/31/2015) 

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH 
Provide the following information for the Senior/key personnel and other significant contributors. 

Follow this format for each person.  DO NOT EXCEED FIVE PAGES. 

NAME:

eRA COMMONS USER NAME (credential, e.g., agency login):

POSITION TITLE:

EDUCATION/TRAINING (Begin with baccalaureate or other initial professional education, such as nursing, 
include postdoctoral training and residency training if applicable. Add/delete rows as necessary.)

INSTITUTION AND LOCATION 

DEGREE 
(if

applicable) 

Completion
Date

MM/YYYY 
FIELD OF STUDY 

NOTE: The Biographical Sketch may not exceed five pages. Follow the formats and instructions below.  

A. Personal Statement
Briefly describe why you are well-suited for your role in the project described in this application. The relevant 
factors may include aspects of your training; your previous experimental work on this specific topic or related 
topics; your technical expertise; your collaborators or scientific environment; and your past performance in this 
or related fields (you may mention specific contributions to science that are not included in Section C).   Also, 
you may identify up to four peer reviewed publications that specifically highlight your experience and 
qualifications for this project.   If you wish to explain impediments to your past productivity, you may include a 
description of factors such as family care responsibilities, illness, disability, and active duty military service.  

B. Positions and Honors
List in chronological order previous positions, concluding with the present position. List any honors. Include 
present membership on any Federal Government public advisory committee. 

C. Contribution to Science
Briefly describe up to five of your most significant contributions to science. For each contribution, indicate the 
historical background that frames the scientific problem; the central finding(s); the influence of the finding(s) on 
the progress of science or the application of those finding(s) to health or technology; and your specific role in 
the described work. For each of these contributions, reference up to four peer-reviewed publications or other 
non-publication research products (can include audio or video products; patents; data and research materials; 
databases; educational aids or curricula; instruments or equipment; models; protocols; and software or 
netware) that are relevant to the described contribution. The description of each contribution should be no 
longer than one half page including figures and citations. Also provide a URL to a full list of your published 
work as found in a publicly available digital database such as SciENcv or My Bibliography, which are 
maintained by the US National Library of Medicine. 

C. Contribution to Sciencence

71



D. Research Support
List both selected ongoing and completed research projects for the past three years (Federal or non-Federally-
supported). Begin with the projects that are most relevant to the research proposed in the application. Briefly 
indicate the overall goals of the projects and responsibilities of the key person identified on the Biographical 
Sketch. Do not include number of person months or direct costs. 

72



OMB No. 0925-0001/0002 (Rev. 08/12 Approved Through 8/31/2015) 

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH 
Provide the following information for the Senior/key personnel and other significant contributors. 

Follow this format for each person.  DO NOT EXCEED FIVE PAGES.

NAME: Hunt, Morgan Casey 

eRA COMMONS USER NAME (credential, e.g., agency login): huntmc 

POSITION TITLE: Associate Professor of Psychology 

EDUCATION/TRAINING (Begin with baccalaureate or other initial professional education, such as nursing, 
include postdoctoral training and residency training if applicable. Add/delete rows as necessary.)

INSTITUTION AND LOCATION 

DEGREE 
(if

applicable) 

Completion
Date

MM/YYYY 
FIELD OF STUDY 

University of California, Berkeley B.S. 05/1990 Psychology 

University of Vermont Ph.D. 05/1996 Experimental 
Psychology

University of California, Berkeley Postdoctoral 08/1998 Public Health and 
Epidemiology

A. Personal Statement
I have the expertise, leadership, training, expertise and motivation necessary to successfully carry out the 
proposed research project.  I have a broad background in psychology, with specific training and expertise in 
ethnographic and survey research and secondary data analysis on psychological aspects of drug addiction.  
My research includes neuropsychological changes associated with addiction.  As PI or co-Investigator on 
several university- and NIH-funded grants, I laid the groundwork for the proposed research by developing 
effective measures of disability, depression, and other psychosocial factors relevant to the aging substance 
abuser, and by establishing strong ties with community providers that will make it possible to recruit and track 
participants over time as documented in the following publications.  In addition, I successfully administered the 
projects (e.g. staffing, research protections, budget), collaborated with other researchers, and produced 
several peer-reviewed publications from each project.  As a result of these previous experiences, I am aware 
of the importance of frequent communication among project members and of constructing a realistic research 
plan, timeline, and budget.  The current application builds logically on my prior work. During 2005-2006 my 
career was disrupted due to family obligations. However, upon returning to the field I immediately resumed my 
research projects and collaborations and successfully competed for NIH support.  

1. Merryle, R.J. & Hunt, M.C. (2004). Independent living, physical disability and substance abuse among the
elderly. Psychology and Aging, 23(4), 10-22.

2. Hunt, M.C., Jensen, J.L. & Crenshaw, W. (2007). Substance abuse and mental health among community-
dwelling elderly. International Journal of Geriatric Psychiatry, 24(9), 1124-1135.

3. Hunt, M.C., Wiechelt, S.A. & Merryle, R. (2008). Predicting the substance-abuse treatment needs of an
aging population.  American Journal of Public Health, 45(2), 236-245. PMCID: PMC9162292 Hunt, M.C.,
Newlin, D.B. & Fishbein, D. (2009). Brain imaging in methamphetamine abusers across the life-span.
Gerontology, 46(3), 122-145.

B. Positions and Honors

Positions and Employment 
1998-2000  Fellow, Division of Intramural Research, National Institute of Drug Abuse, Bethesda, MD 
2000-2002  Lecturer, Department of Psychology, Middlebury College, Middlebury, VT  

73



2001- Consultant, Coastal Psychological Services, San Francisco, CA  
2002-2005  Assistant Professor, Department of Psychology, Washington University, St. Louis, MO  
2007-  Associate Professor, Department of Psychology, Washington University, St. Louis, MO 

Other Experience and Professional Memberships 
1995- Member, American Psychological Association 
1998-   Member, Gerontological Society of America 
1998- Member, American Geriatrics Society 
2000- Associate Editor, Psychology and Aging  
2003- Board of Advisors, Senior Services of Eastern Missouri  
2003-05 NIH Peer Review Committee: Psychobiology of Aging, ad hoc reviewer 
2007-11 NIH Risk, Adult Addictions Study Section, members 

Honors
2003 Outstanding Young Faculty Award, Washington University, St. Louis, MO  
2004 Excellence in Teaching, Washington University, St. Louis, MO 
2009 Award for Best in Interdisciplinary Ethnography, International Ethnographic Society 

C. Contribution to Science
1. My early publications directly addressed the fact that substance abuse is often overlooked in older adults. 

However, because many older adults were raised during an era of increased drug and alcohol use, there 
are reasons to believe that this will become an increasing issue as the population ages.   These 
publications found that older adults appear in a variety of primary care settings or seek mental health 
providers to deal with emerging addiction problems.  These publications document this emerging problem 
but guide primary care providers and geriatric mental health providers to recognize symptoms, assess the 
nature of the problem and apply the necessary interventions.   By providing evidence and simple clinical 
approaches, this body of work has changed the standards of care for addicted older adults and will 
continue to provide assistance in relevant medical settings well into the future.  I served as the primary 
investigator or co-investigator in all of these studies.  

a. Gryczynski, J., Shaft, B.M., Merryle, R., & Hunt, M.C. (2002). Community based participatory
research with late-life addicts. American Journal of Alcohol and Drug Abuse, 15(3), 222-238. 

b. Shaft, B.M., Hunt, M.C., Merryle, R., & Venturi, R. (2003). Policy implications of genetic
transmission of alcohol and drug abuse in female nonusers. International Journal of Drug Policy,
30(5), 46-58. 

c. Hunt, M.C., Marks, A.E., Shaft, B.M., Merryle, R., & Jensen, J.L. (2004). Early-life family and
community characteristics and late-life substance abuse. Journal of Applied Gerontology, 28(2),26-
37.

d. Hunt, M.C., Marks, A.E., Venturi, R., Crenshaw, W. & Ratonian, A. (2007). Community-based
intervention strategies for reducing alcohol and drug abuse in the elderly.  Addiction, 104(9), 1436-
1606. PMCID: PMC9000292 

2. In addition to the contributions described above, with a team of collaborators, I directly documented the
effectiveness of various intervention models for older substance abusers and demonstrated the importance
of social support networks.   These studies emphasized contextual factors in the etiology and maintenance
of addictive disorders and the disruptive potential of networks in substance abuse treatment. This body of
work also discusses the prevalence of alcohol, amphetamine, and opioid abuse in older adults and how
networking approaches can be used to mitigate the effects of these disorders.

a. Hunt, M.C., Merryle, R. & Jensen, J.L. (2005). The effect of social support networks on morbidity
among elderly substance abusers. Journal of the American Geriatrics Society, 57(4), 15-23.

b. Hunt, M.C., Pour, B., Marks, A.E., Merryle, R. & Jensen, J.L. (2005). Aging out of methadone
treatment. American Journal of Alcohol and Drug Abuse, 15(6), 134-149.

c. Merryle, R. & Hunt, M.C. (2007). Randomized clinical trial of cotinine in older nicotine addicts. Age
and Ageing, 38(2), 9-23. PMCID: PMC9002364

3. Methadone maintenance has been used to treat narcotics addicts for many years but I led research that
has shown that over the long-term, those in methadone treatment view themselves negatively and they

My early publications directly addressed the fact that substance abuse is often overlooked in older adults.t sub nce ab n overlooked y y p y
However, because many older adults were raised during an era of increased drug and alcohol use, there d during an a of inc g and ay g gg
are reasons to believe that this will become an increasing issue as the population ages.   These increasing issu s the population geg p p gp p
publications found that older adults appear in a variety of primary care settings or seek mental healthvariety of ima re settings or sp pp y p y gy p g
providers to deal with emerging addiction problems.  These publications document this emerging problemprob s.  These pub s documep g g p p g g pp p
but guide primary care providers and geriatric mental iatric m health providers to recognize symptoms, assess thehealth pro ecog p y p g p g y pp
nature of the problem and apply the necessary interventissary inte tions.   By providing evidence and simple clinicalons.p pp y yy y p g p
approaches, this body of work has changed the standards of care for addicted older adults and will the stand of capp y g
continue to provide assistance in relevant medical sein relevant medical se tings well into the future.  I served as the primaryttin ell intop
investigator or co-investigator in all of these studies. in all of these studieg g

a. Gryczynski, J., Shaft, B.M., Merryle, R.,M., Merryle, & Hunt, M.C. (2002). Community based participatory& Hunt, M.C.y y yy ( ) y p p y
research with late-life addicts. American Journal of Alcohol and Drug Abuse, 15(3), 222-238.cts. American Journal of Alc g ( )

b. Shaft, B.M., Hunt, M.C., Merryle, R., & VentHunt, M ryle, R., & Vent i, R. (2003). Policy implications of genetic uri,y ( ) y p g
transmission of alcohol and drug abuse in female nonusers. International Journal of Drug Policy, of alcohol a g abuse in femal
30(5), 46-58.( )

c. Hunt, M.C., Marks, A.E., Shaft, B.M., Merryle, R., & Jensen, J.L. (2004). Early-life family and, M.C s, A.E., Shaft, B  Merry ( ) y y
community characteristics and late-life substancemmunity teristics and late-life su abuse. Journal of Applied Gerontology, 28(2),26-
377.

d. Hunt, M.C., Marks, A.E., Venturi, R., Crenshaw, W. & Ratonian, A. (2007). Community-basedunt, M E., V ( ) y
intervention strategies for reducing alcohol and drug abuse in the elderly.  Addiction, 104(9), 1436-rvention strategie for regg
1606. PMCID: PMC9000292 PMCID: PMC900 292

74



gradually begin to view treatment as an intrusion into normal life.   Elderly narcotics users were shown in 
carefully constructed ethnographic studies to be especially responsive to tailored social support networks 
that allow them to eventually reduce their maintenance doses and move into other forms of therapy.  These 
studies also demonstrate the policy and commercial implications associated with these findings. 

a. Hunt, M.C. & Jensen, J.L. (2003). Morbidity among elderly substance abusers. Journal of the
Geriatrics, 60(4), 45-61.

b. Hunt, M.C. & Pour, B. (2004). Methadone treatment and personal assessment. Journal Drug
Abuse, 45(5), 15-26.

c. Merryle, R. & Hunt, M.C. (2005). The use of various nicotine delivery systems by older nicotine
addicts. Journal of Ageing, 54(1), 24-41. PMCID: PMC9112304

d. Hunt, M.C., Jensen, J.L. & Merryle, R. (2008). The aging addict: ethnographic profiles of the elderly
drug user.  NY, NY: W. W. Norton & Company.

Complete List of Published Work in MyBibliography:   
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/sites/myncbi/collections/public/1PgT7IEFIAJBtGMRDdWFmjWAO/?sort=d
ate&direction=ascending

D. Research Support

Ongoing Research Support 
R01 DA942367  Hunt (PI)       09/01/08-08/31/16 
Health trajectories and behavioral interventions among older substance abusers 
The goal of this study is to compare the effects of two substance abuse interventions on health outcomes in an 
urban population of older opiate addicts.   
Role: PI 

R01 MH922731  Merryle (PI)      12/15/07-11/30/15 
Physical disability, depression and substance abuse in the elderly 
The goal of this study is to identify disability and depression trajectories and demographic factors associated 
with substance abuse in an independently-living elderly population.   
Role: Co-Investigator 

Faculty Resources Grant, Washington University   08/15/09-08/14/15 
Opiate Addiction Database 
The goal of this project is to create an integrated database of demographic, social and biomedical information 
for homeless opiate abusers in two urban Missouri locations, using a number of state and local data sources. 
Role: PI 

Completed Research Support 

R21 AA998075   Hunt (PI)       01/01/11-12/31/13 
Community-based intervention for alcohol abuse 
The goal of this project was to assess a community-based strategy for reducing alcohol abuse among older 
individuals.
Role: PI 

Complete List of Published Work in MyBibliography: p y g p y
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/sites/myncbi/collect g jions/public/1PgT7IEFIAJBtGMRDdWFmjWAO/?sort=dT7IEFg
ate&direction=ascending

75



76



77



78



6/6/2015 Summary of Significant Changes

http://www.nsf.gov/pubs/policydocs/pappguide/nsf15001/sigchanges.jsp

NSF 15-1 December 26, 2014
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES AND CLARIFICATIONS TO THE PAPPG

Overall Document

The PAPPG has been revised to implement 2 CFR § 200, Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform
Guidance). The Uniform Guidance incorporates language from eight existing Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) circulars into one consolidated set of guidance in the
Code of Federal Regulations. Additional information on the consolidation effort can be
found on the website of the Council on Financial Assistance Reform (COFAR). The
COFAR website contains many helpful resources, including training webcasts, a
crosswalk and side-by-side comparisons of the previous circulars and the new Uniform
Guidance document, as well as frequently asked questions. The PAPPG also has
been revised to incorporate other significant changes and clarifications unrelated to the
Uniform Guidance implementation.

Editorial changes have been made to either clarify or enhance the intended meaning of
a sentence or section or ensure consistency with data contained in NSF systems or
other NSF policy documents. Throughout the PAPPG, references to previous OMB
Circulars have been replaced with references to the appropriate section(s) of 2 CFR §
200. Language has been revised to acknowledge implementation of NSF’s new
financial system (iTRAK). Terminology has been changed for consistency with the
Uniform Guidance and website references and Division or Office names have been
updated to reflect current information.

Significant Changes and Clarifications to the PAPPG Introduction

Section B, Forward, contains the National Science Foundation’s (NSF’s)
implementation statement for 2 CFR § 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements,
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). This
section also has been supplemented with language to make it clear that when NSF
Grant General Conditions or an award notice reference a particular Award &
Administration Guide (AAG) section, that section becomes a condition of the award
requirements through incorporation by reference.

Section D, Definitions & NSF-Grantee Relationships, has been updated to be
consistent with the terminology used in the Uniform Guidance definitions.

Section E, NSF Organizations, has been revised to reflect the current responsibilities
of the organizations that are normally of most direct interest to the NSF proposer and
awardee community

79



6/6/2015 Summary of Significant Changes

http://www.nsf.gov/pubs/policydocs/pappguide/nsf15001/sigchanges.jsp

Section F, NSF Electronic Capabilities Modernization Status, is an entirely new
section of the PAPPG Introduction. It was developed to assist the community as NSF
transitions our electronic capabilities to Research.gov. The referenced matrix will be
updated as appropriate, independent of the annual release of the PAPPG revision
cycle. The current version is located at:
http://www.nsf.gov/bfa/dias/policy/estatus_matrix/dec14.pdf.

Significant Changes to the PAPPG Part I: Grant Proposal Guide (GPG) to
Implement the Uniform Guidance

Chapter II.C.2.g, Budget and Budget Justification, has been modified to reflect that
the applicable cost principles may be found in 2 CFR § 200, Subpart E. For-profit
entities are subject to the cost principles contained in the Federal Acquisition
Regulation, Part 31.

Chapter II.C.2.g(i)(b), Administrative and Clerical Salaries & Wages Policy, has
been revised to reflect the conditions under which inclusion of administrative and
clerical staff salaries may be appropriate on a proposal budget.

Chapter II.C.2.g(ii), Fringe Benefits, refers proposers to 2 CFR § 200.431 for the
definition and allowability of inclusion of fringe benefits on a proposal budget.

Chapter II.C.2.g(iv), Travel, has been revised to state that all travel (both domestic
and foreign) must now be justified. Additionally, temporary dependent care costs
above and beyond regular dependent care that directly result from travel to
conferences are allowable costs provided that the conditions established in 2 CFR §
200.474 are met. Finally, the definition of what constitutes domestic travel has been
revised.

Chapter II.C.2.g(v), Participant Support, has been clarified to reflect that any
additional categories of participant support costs other than those described in 2 CFR
§ 200.75 (such as incentives, gifts, souvenirs, t-shirts and memorabilia), must be
justified in the budget justification, and such costs will be closely scrutinized by NSF.
Funds provided for participant support may not be used for other categories of
expense without specific prior NSF written approval. Such requests must be submitted
electronically via use of NSF’s electronic systems.

Chapter II.C.2.g(vi)(a), Materials and Supplies, includes coverage on costs of
computing devices. Clarification on when a computing device is considered a supply is
provided. The charging of computing devices as a direct cost is allowable for devices
that are essential and allocable, but not solely dedicated, to the performance of the
NSF award.

Chapter II.C.2..(vi)(c), Consultant Services, clarifies that costs of professional and
consultant services are allowable when reasonable in relation to the services rendered
and when not contingent upon recovery of costs from the Federal government. All
contracts made under an NSF award must contain the applicable provisions identified
in 2 CFR § 200 Appendix II.

Chapter II.C.2.g(vi)(e), Subawards, references 2 CFR § 200.330 and the requirement
of proposing organizations to make a case-by-case determination regarding the role of
a subrecipient versus contractor for each agreement. However, inclusion of a
subaward or contract in the proposal budget or submission of a request after issuance
of an NSF award to add a subaward or contract will document the organizational
determination required. The section also clarifies NSF’s expectations regarding indirect

80

Chapter II.C.2.g(i)(b), Administrative and Clerical Salaries & Wages Policy, hasp g( )( ), g y,
been revised to reflect the conditions under which inclusion of administrative andf
clerical staff salaries may be appropriate on a proposal budget.

Chapter II.C.2.g(iv), Travel, has been revised to state that all travel (both domesticp g( ), ,
and foreign) must now be justified. A

Chapter II.C.2.g(v), Participant Support, has been clarified to reflect that anyp g( ), p pp , y
additional categories of participant support costs other than those described in 2 CFRg p p pp
§ 200.75 (such as incentives, gifts, souvenirs, t-shirts and memorabilia), must be§ ( , g , , ),
jjustified in the budget justification, and such costs will be closely scrutinized by NSF.

Chapter II.C.2.g(vi)(a), Materials and Supplies, includes coverage on costs ofp g( )( ), pp , g
computing devices. Clarification on when a computing device is considered a supply isp g
provided. 



6/6/2015 Summary of Significant Changes

http://www.nsf.gov/pubs/policydocs/pappguide/nsf15001/sigchanges.jsp

cost rate recovery under subawards.

Chapter II.C.2.g(viii), Indirect Costs, provides updated guidance on NSF’s
expectations regarding indirect cost rate recovery.

Chapter III.F, NSF's Risk Management Framework and Decision to Award or
Decline Proposals, is a completely new section which describes the framework that
NSF uses to evaluate the risks posed by proposers prior to issuance of an NSF award,
consistent with 2 CFR § 200.205. The section also outlines the appeal process that a
proposer may utilize if NSF declined their proposal for financial or administrative
reasons.

Other Significant Changes to the GPG

Chapter I.F., When to Submit Proposals, includes revisions to the section on Special
Exceptions to NSF’s Deadline Date Policy. In cases of natural or anthropogenic
disasters, approval from the cognizant NSF Program Officer (PO) should be requested
in advance of the proposal deadline, where possible. If proposers are unable to contact
the PO prior to the deadline, approval should be obtained as soon as possible
afterwards. New coverage has been added on the procedure to follow when NSF is
closed due to inclement weather or other reasons.

Chapter II.C.1.e, Proposal Certifications, contains a clarification to the Certification
Regarding Conflict of Interest which states that conflicts that cannot be satisfactorily
managed, reduced or eliminated, and research that proceeds without the imposition of
conditions or restrictions when a conflict of interest exists, must be disclosed to NSF
via use of NSF’s electronic systems.

Chapter II.C.2, Sections of the Proposal, outlines the required sections of a research
proposal. Other types of proposals (i.e., RAPID, EAGER, etc.) and program
solicitations may deviate from the content requirements listed in Chapter II.C.2.
Effective with this implementation of the PAPPG, FastLane will begin using the rules
associated with each proposal mechanism to check for compliance prior to submission
to NSF. Proposers are strongly advised to review the applicable sections of the GPG
pertinent to the type of proposal being developed PRIOR to submission.

Chapter II.C.2.d, Project Description, has been updated to reflect that the project
description must now contain, as a separate section within the narrative, a section
labeled "Broader Impacts of the Proposed Work".

Chapter II.C.2.d(iii), Results from Prior NSF Support, has been clarified to state that
the listing of publications resulting from an NSF award must provide a complete
bibliographic citation for each publication in either the Results from Prior NSF Support
section or in the References Cited section of the proposal.

Chapter II.C.2.g, Budget and Budget Justification, has been revised to reflect that
the budget justification for the proposing organization must be no more than three
pages. For proposals that contain a subaward(s), each subaward must include a
separate budget justification of no more than three pages.

Chapter II.D.3, Ideas Lab, is an entirely new section which details the four-stage
process used with this funding mechanism, which is designed to support the
development and implementation of creative and innovative project ideas that have the
potential to transform research paradigms and/or solve intractable problems. Note that,
in addition to Ideas Lab, NSF has launched another new funding mechanism titled
Integrated NSF Support Promoting Interdisciplinary Research and Education

81

Chapter II.C.2.g, Budget and Budget Justification, has been revised to reflect thatp g, g g ,
the budget justification for the proposing organization must be no more than three
pages. 



6/6/2015 Summary of Significant Changes

http://www.nsf.gov/pubs/policydocs/pappguide/nsf15001/sigchanges.jsp

(INSPIRE) that is being piloted this year.

Clarifications and Other Changes to the GPG

Chapter I.C.4, Program Solicitation, lists features that would require a funding
opportunity to be issued as a program solicitation. The list has been updated to include
when cost sharing is required or limitations are placed on recovery of indirect (F&A)
costs, both of which require approval by the NSF Director before the program
solicitation can be issued.

Chapter I.D.1, Letter of Intent, has been clarified to state that if a program solicitation
requires submission of a letter of intent (LOI) and the proposer does not submit an LOI,
the full proposal will not be accepted or will be returned without review.

Chapter I.E, Who May Submit Proposals, has amended language that shows that
unaffiliated individuals, and other Federal agencies who think their project may meet
one of the exceptions listed in section 7, must contact the appropriate program prior to
preparing and submitting a proposal.

Chapter I.G.3, Requirements Relating to Data Universal Numbering System
(DUNS) Numbers and Registration in the System for Award Management (SAM),
informs proposers that NSF will now validate that each proposer’s DUNS number and
SAM registration are active and valid prior to allowing submission of a proposal to
NSF. Additionally, the section clarifies that subrecipients named in the proposal are
required to obtain a DUNS number and register in FastLane but do not need to be
registered in SAM.

Chapter II, Introduction, has been revised to reflect the current strategic objective
language from the new NSF Strategic Plan.

Chapter II.C.2.a.(4)(h), Cover Sheet Other Information, has been supplemented to
reflect that a maximum of five countries may be listed in the International Activities
Country Name(s) section.

Chapter II.C.2.f, Biographical Sketch(es), makes clear that including personal
information in the biographical sketch is not appropriate nor is it relevant to the merits
of the proposal. New information is being requested in Section II.C.2.f(i)(a),
Professional Preparation. The location of the individual's undergraduate, graduate and
postdoctoral institution(s) must be provided. Section II.C.2.f(i)(e) clarifies that the total
number of collaborators and co-editors, and graduate advisors and postdoctoral
sponsors, must be identified in the appropriate areas in the Collaborators & Other
Affiliations section. In addition, where applicable, information on "Other Personnel"
biographical information (Section II.C.2.f.(ii)) should be clearly identified and uploaded
in the Biosketches section of the proposal.

Chapter II.C.2.g(i)(a), Senior Personnel Salaries and Wages Policy, has been
supplemented to clarify proposer and awardee authority regarding rebudgeting.

Chapter II.C.2.j, Special Information and Supplementary Documentation, clarifies
the use of letters of collaboration (formerly referred to as letters of commitment). Such
letters should be limited to stating the intent to collaborate and should not contain
endorsements or evaluation of the proposed project. Proposals that are not consistent
with the instructions in this section will be returned without review. Also, the definition
of an international activity has been clarified.

Chapter II.D.6, Proposals for Equipment, has been revised to remove the
82



6/6/2015 Summary of Significant Changes

http://www.nsf.gov/pubs/policydocs/pappguide/nsf15001/sigchanges.jsp

requirement to include a References Cited section for equipment proposals submitted
in response to the GPG. Additionally, the Facilities, Equipment and Other Resources
section needs to include a brief description of other support services available.

Chapter II.D.8, Proposals Involving Human Subjects, has been supplemented to
clarify that the only acceptable Institutional Review Board (IRB) approval documents
are those that approve a human subjects research protocol and approvals "in concept"
or conditional IRB documents are not acceptable. Guidance also is provided on the
procedure to follow if IRB approval cannot be obtained at the time of the award action
because the development of a human subjects research protocol requires preliminary
or other conceptual work to take place.

Chapter II.D.9, Proposals for Conferences, has been modified to specify that NSF
funds are not to be spent for meals and coffee breaks for intramural meetings of an
organization or any of its components as a direct cost. Budgets and budget
justifications for conferences should be prepared in accordance with GPG Chapter
II.C.2.g. A reference to the appropriate AAG section has been added to address
program income generated by conferences. In addition, Facilities, Equipment and
Other Resources information is now required for conference proposals.

Chapter II.D.11, Proposals for Doctoral Dissertation Research, has been removed,
as information should be obtained from the cognizant program office and via the NSF
website.

Exhibit II-1, Proposal Preparation Checklist, has been updated to reflect the
changes made to the GPG. Proposers are strongly encouraged to conduct an
administrative review prior to submission, to ensure that proposals comply with the
instructions in the GPG and/or the program solicitation, in the format specified.

Chapter III.E, Funding Recommendation, has been updated to include coverage on
abstracts, which serve to describe the project and justify the expenditure of NSF funds.
The cognizant NSF Program Officer may contact the PI, should their proposal be
recommended for award, for assistance in preparing the public award abstract and its
title.

Exhibit III-1, NSF Proposal & Award Process & Timeline, has been updated to
reflect the financial or administrative decline process discussed in Chapter III.F.

Chapter IV.B, Proposal Not Accepted or Returned Without Review, informs
proposers that a proposal will not be accepted or will be returned without review by
NSF for the reasons listed in that section. Previously the language used was "may" not
be accepted or "may" be returned without review.

Significant Changes to the PAPPG Part II, Award and Administration Guide
(AAG) to Implement the Uniform Guidance

Chapter I Introduction, states that the AAG, in conjunction with the award terms and
conditions, implements 2 CFR § 200, for NSF grants and cooperative agreements. If
the AAG is silent on a specific area covered by 2 CFR § 200, the requirements
specified in 2 CFR § 200 must be followed.

Chapter I.B.1, Award Instrument, has supplemented the list of materials that
comprise an NSF award to include general federal award information as required by 2
CFR § 200.210.

83

Chapter II.D.9, Proposals for Conferences, has been modified to specify that NSFp , p , p y
funds are not to be spent for meals and coffee breaks for intramural meetings of anp
organization or any of its components as a direct cost. 

Chapter IV.B, Proposal Not Accepted or Returned Without Review, informsp , p p ,
proposers that a proposal will not be accepted or will be returned without review byp p p p p y
NSF for the reasons listed in that section. Previously the language used was "may" not
be accepted or "may" be returned without review.



6/6/2015 Summary of Significant Changes

http://www.nsf.gov/pubs/policydocs/pappguide/nsf15001/sigchanges.jsp

Chapter I.C.2, NSF Award Conditions, has been modified to reference the NSF
website which contains the applicable NSF award conditions. In conjunction with the
relevant portions of the NSF Award & Administration Guide, these conditions serve as
the Foundation’s implementation of 2 CFR § 200.

Chapter II.A.2, Grantee Notifications to NSF and Requests for NSF Approval and
Exhibit II-1, Consolidated Listing of Program- and Cost-Related Grantee
Notifications to, and Requests for Approval from, the National Science
Foundation, have been revised for consistency with the Uniform Guidance. There are
three new requests that require NSF approval, including salaries of administrative or
clerical staff, travel costs for dependents, and additional categories of participant
support costs other than those described in 2 CFR § 200.75.

Chapter II.B.2, Changes in PI/PD, co-PI/co-PD, or Person-Months Devoted to the
Project, has been revised to remove the requirement to notify NSF of the short-term
absence of the PI/PD or co-PI/co-PD. This requirement has been eliminated as it goes
beyond what is stipulated in the Uniform Guidance, which addresses PI
disengagements of 90 days or longer.

Chapter II.B.3, Subawarding, Transferring or Contracting Out Part of an NSF
Award (Subaward), has been modified for consistency with the Uniform Guidance
terminology and guidance. If it becomes necessary to subaward, transfer or contract
out part of an NSF award after a grant has been made, the grantee shall submit the
documentation outlined in this section.

Chapter II.C, Cost Sharing, now requires that awards with any mandatory cost
sharing must document such cost sharing (on an annual and final basis), the
Authorized Organizational Representative must certify that the amount is correct, and
the cost sharing must be reported to NSF via use of NSF’s electronic systems.

Chapter II.D, Technical Reporting Requirements, reflects that the "where
practicable" requirement specified in 2 CFR § 200.301 is not required since the
Research Performance Progress Report (RPPR) does not relate financial information
to performance data. Section II.D.5 on grant closeout clarifies that grants will be
financially closed out on the first day of each month for all awards with expirations 90
or more days prior to the financial closeout day.

Chapter III, Financial Requirements and Payments, has been updated to be
consistent with the applicable sections of the Uniform Guidance. Exhibit III-1 now
contains the latest version of the Standard Form (SF) 270 Request for Advance or
Reimbursement.

Chapter III.D.4, Program Income, implements the applicable portions of 2 CFR §
200.307 on program income and consolidates the coverage that previously located in
Chapter VI.F into one section in Chapter III. The language has been clarified to show
that registration fees collected under NSF-supported conferences are considered
program income. Grantees have no obligation to NSF with respect to program income
earned from license fees and royalties for copyrighted material, patents, patent
applications, trademarks, and inventions produced under an award. However, Patent
and Trademark Amendments (35 USC 18) shall apply to inventions made under an
award.

Chapter III.E, Award Financial Reporting Requirements - Final Disbursement
Reporting, notes that NSF does not require grantees to submit Federal Financial
Reports (FFRs) for each award for purposes of final award accountability. NSF
extracts final financial data from the Award Cash Management Service (ACM$) This

84



6/6/2015 Summary of Significant Changes

http://www.nsf.gov/pubs/policydocs/pappguide/nsf15001/sigchanges.jsp

section also has been clarified to show that grantees must liquidate all obligations
incurred under their awards not later than 90 calendar days after the award end date.
NSF will financially close awards 90 days after the award end date and the award will
be removed from the ACM$ payment screen for active awards. The section also
delineates the time limits within which NSF will make settlements for any upward or
downward adjustments to the Federal share of costs after the award financial closeout.

Chapter IV, Grantee Standards, contains coverage in accordance with 2 CFR § 200
in the areas of financial management, property management, and procurement
management. AAG Chapter IV.C, IV.D and IV.E implement these standards, and
extend their applicability to all types of recipients of NSF grants, including for-profit
organizations.

Chapter V.B, Direct Costs, states that compensation for personal services, including
salaries and wages and fringe benefits, must be in accordance with 2 CFR §§ 200.430
and 431 respectively. Section V.B.1.b contains the policy related to fringe benefits that
are charged as direct costs and incurred under "pay as you go plans".

Chapter V.C, Other Direct Costs, contains a new section (V.C.5) that has been
added to address temporary dependent care travel costs.

Chapter V.D, Indirect Costs, provides updated guidance on NSF’s expectations
regarding indirect cost rate recovery.

Other Significant Changes to the AAG

Chapter I.E.4, Supplemental Support, now includes guidance on submission of
mentoring plans post-award. If supplemental funding is requested to support a
postdoctoral researcher and the original proposal did not include a mentoring plan,
then the supplemental funding request must include the requisite mentoring plan.

Chapter V.A.3, Prior Written Approvals, has been updated to show that if a grantee
rebudgets funds to support a postdoctoral researcher and the original proposal
included a mentoring plan, no further documentation is necessary. If the original
proposal did not include a mentoring plan, then the grantee should send the cognizant
NSF Program Officer the requisite mentoring plan. In addition, the list of situations
when written prior approval from the cognizant NSF Grants and Agreements Officer is
required has been revised. Two new prior approval requirements, for salaries of
administrative or clerical staff and additional categories of participant support costs
other than those described in 2 CFR § 200.75, have been added.

Clarifications and Other Changes to the AAG

Exhibit I-1, Statutes, Executive Orders and Other Directives, has been removed,
as the most current information can be obtained from relevant Governmental websites.

Chapter II.E., Record Retention and Audit, states that financial records, supporting
documents, statistical records and all other records pertinent to the NSF grant must be
retained by the grantee for a period of three years from award financial closeout
described in AAG Chapter III.E.3, except as noted in 2 CFR § 200.333.

Chapter V.E, Fee Payments under NSF Grants, has been revised to state that
payment of fees (profit) are allowable only if expressly authorized by the terms and
conditions of the NSF award.

Chapter VI.A.7, Non-Discrimination Statutes, now includes coverage on limited
English proficiency (LEP) provisions under E.O. 13166. 85



6/6/2015 Summary of Significant Changes

http://www.nsf.gov/pubs/policydocs/pappguide/nsf15001/sigchanges.jsp

Chapter VI.B.2, has been renamed "Research Involving Recombinant or Synthetic
Nucleic Acid Molecules" and grantees must follow the Guidelines for Research
Involving Recombinant DNA or Synthetic Nucleic Acid Molecules, as amended in
March 2013, for all research for which NSF grant funds are used, that falls within the
scope of the Guidelines.

The National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, Virginia 22230, USA Tel: (703) 292-5111, FIRS: (800) 877-
8339 | TDD: (800) 281-8749

86



AU
TO

M
AT

ED
 P

RO
PO

SA
L 

CO
M

PL
IA

NC
E 

CH
EC

KS
 P

ER
FO

RM
ED

 B
Y 

SY
ST

EM
 A

S 
OF

 A
PR

IL
 2

4T
H,

 2
01

5.
*

CO
M

PL
IA

NC
E 

CH
EC

K
FU

ND
IN

G 
OP

PO
RT

UN
IT

Y
TY

PE
ER

RO
R 

/ 
W

AR
NI

NG

FU
ND

IN
G 

M
EC

HA
NI

SM
 T

YP
E

RE
SE

AR
CH

RA
PI

D
EA

GE
R

ID
EA

S 
LA

B
CO

NF
ER

EN
CE

EQ
UI

PM
EN

T
IN

TE
RN

AT
IO

NA
L 

TR
AV

EL
FA

CI
LI

TY
/

CE
NT

ER
FE

LL
OW

SH
IP

P
ro

p
o
s
a
l 
S

e
c
ti

o
n
 E

xi
s
ts

 C
h
e
c
k
s

1
.
P

ro
je

c
t 

S
u
m

m
a
ry

 i
s
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
d
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

ER
RO

R

2
.
P

ro
je

c
t 

D
e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n
 i
s
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
d
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

ER
RO

R

3
.
R

e
fe

re
n
c
e
s
 C

it
e
d
 i
s
 r

e
q
u

ir
e
d
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R
N
/A

N
/A

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

W
AR

NI
NG

4
.
B

io
g
ra

p
h
ic

a
l 
S

k
e
tc

h
(e

s
) 

is

re
q

u
ir

e
d
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R
N
/A

N
/A

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

W
AR

NI
NG

5
.
P

ri
m

a
ry

 B
u
d
g
e
t 

is
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
d
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

ER
RO

R

6
.
B

u
d
g
e
t 

J
u
s
ti

fi
c
a
ti

o
n
 f

o
r

th
e
 P

ri
m

a
ry

 O
rg

a
n
iz

a
ti

o
n
 i
s

re
q

u
ir

e
d
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

W
AR

NI
NG

7
.
B

u
d
g
e
t 

J
u
s
ti

fi
c
a
ti

o
n
 f

o
r 

e
a
c
h

S
u
b
re

c
ip

ie
n
t 

O
rg

a
n
iz

a
ti

o
n
 t

h
a
t

e
xi

s
ts

 i
s
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
d
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

W
AR

NI
NG

F
O

R
 A

N
Y

 Q
U

E
S

T
IO

N
S

, 
P

L
E

A
S

E
 C

O
N

T
A

C
T

 T
H

E
 F

A
S

T
L

A
N

E
 H

E
L

P
 D

E
S

K
 A

T
 1

-8
0
0
-6

7
3
-6

1
8
8
. 

4
/2

4
/2

0
1
5

B
L

A
N

K

N
/A

=
 T

h
e
 s

y
s
te

m
 d

o
e
s
 n

o
t 

ru
n
 a

 c
o
m

p
lia

n
c
e
 c

h
e
c
k
 b

e
c
a
u
s
e
 t

h
e
 p

ro
p
o
s
a
l 
ru

le
 d

o
e
s
n
’t

 a
p
p
ly

 f
o
r 

th
is

 f
u
n
d
in

g
 m

e
c
h
a
n
is

m
. 

AU
TO

M
AT

ED
 P

RO
PO

SA
L 

CO
M

PL
IA

NC
E 

CH
EC

KS
 P

ER
FO

RM
ED

 B
Y 

SY
ST

EM
 A

S 
OF

 A
PR

IL
 2

4T
H,

 2
01

5.
*

=
 T

h
e
 s

y
s
te

m
 r

u
n
s
 a

 c
o
m

p
lia

n
c
e
 c

h
e
c
k
 a

n
d
 a

n
 E

rr
o
r 

o
r 

W
a
rn

in
g
 m

e
s
s
a
g
e
 w

ill
 b

e
 d

is
p
la

y
e
d
 (

a
s
 n

o
te

d
 i
n
 t

h
e
 “

E
rr

o
r/

 W
a
rn

in
g
”
 c

o
lu

m
n
) 

if
 t

h
e
 p

ro
p
o
s
a
l 
fa

ils
 t

h
e
 c

o
m

p
lia

n
c
e
 c

h
e
c
k
.

=
 T

h
e
 s

y
s
te

m
 d

o
e
s
 n

o
t 

ru
n
 a

 c
o
m

p
lia

n
c
e
 c

h
e
c
k
. 

87



F
O

R
 A

N
Y

 Q
U

E
S

T
IO

N
S

, 
P

L
E

A
S

E
 C

O
N

T
A

C
T

 T
H

E
 F

A
S

T
L

A
N

E
 H

E
L

P
 D

E
S

K
 A

T
 1

-8
0
0
-6

7
3
-6

1
8
8
. 

4
/2

4
/2

0
1
5

CO
M

PL
IA

NC
E 

CH
EC

K
FU

ND
IN

G 
OP

PO
RT

UN
IT

Y
TY

PE
ER

RO
R 

/ 
W

AR
NI

NG

FU
ND

IN
G 

M
EC

HA
NI

SM
 T

YP
E

RE
SE

AR
CH

RA
PI

D
EA

GE
R

ID
EA

S 
LA

B
CO

NF
ER

EN
CE

EQ
UI

PM
EN

T
IN

TE
RN

AT
IO

NA
L 

TR
AV

EL
FA

CI
LI

TY
/

CE
NT

ER
FE

LL
OW

SH
IP

8
.
C

u
rr

e
n
t 

a
n
d
 P

e
n
d
in

g
 S

u
p
p
o
rt

 i
s

re
q

u
ir

e
d
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

W
AR

NI
NG

9
.
F
a
c
il
it

ie
s
, 
E

q
u
ip

m
e
n
t,

 O
th

e
r

R
e
s
o

u
rc

e
s
 i
s
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
d
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R
N
/A

N
/A

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

W
AR

NI
NG

1
0
.
M

e
n
to

ri
n
g
 P

la
n
 i
s
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
d
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

ER
RO

R

1
1
.
D

a
ta

 M
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

P
la

n
 i
s

re
q

u
ir

e
d
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

ER
RO

R

P
ro

p
o
s
a
l 
S

e
c
ti

o
n
 P

a
g
e
 C

o
u
n
t 

C
h
e
c
k
s

1
2
.
P

ro
je

c
t 

S
u
m

m
a
ry

 p
a
g
e
 c

o
u
n
t

c
a
n

n
o
t 

e
xc

e
e
d
 1

 p
a
g
e
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

ER
RO

R

1
3
.
P

ro
je

c
t 

D
e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n
 p

a
g
e

c
o
u
n
t 

c
a
n
n
o
t 

e
xc

e
e
d
 5

 p
a
g
e
s

fo
r 

a
 R

A
P

ID
 p

ro
p
o
s
a
l.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R
N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

NO
NE

1
4
.
P

ro
je

c
t 

D
e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n
 p

a
g
e

c
o
u
n
t 

c
a
n
n
o
t 

e
xc

e
e
d
 8

 p
a
g
e
s

fo
r 

a
n

 E
A

G
E

R
 p

ro
p
o
s
a
l.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R
N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

NO
NE

1
5
.
P

ro
je

c
t 

D
e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n
 p

a
g
e

c
o
u
n
t 

c
a
n
n
o
t 

e
xc

e
e
d
 1

5
 p

a
g
e
s

(e
xc

lu
d
e
s
 R

A
P

ID
 a

n
d
 E

A
G

E
R

).

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R
N
/A

N
/A

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

NO
NE

1
6
.
B

u
d
g
e
t 

J
u
s
ti

fi
c
a
ti

o
n
 p

a
g
e

c
o

u
n
t 

fo
r 

th
e
 P

ri
m

a
ry

O
rg

a
n

iz
a
ti

o
n
 c

a
n
n
o
t 

e
xc

e
e
d
 3

p
a
g

e
s
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

NO
NE

88



F
O

R
 A

N
Y

 Q
U

E
S

T
IO

N
S

, 
P

L
E

A
S

E
 C

O
N

T
A

C
T

 T
H

E
 F

A
S

T
L

A
N

E
 H

E
L

P
 D

E
S

K
 A

T
 1

-8
0
0
-6

7
3
-6

1
8
8
. 

4
/2

4
/2

0
1
5

CO
M

PL
IA

NC
E 

CH
EC

K
FU

ND
IN

G 
OP

PO
RT

UN
IT

Y
TY

PE
ER

RO
R 

/ 
W

AR
NI

NG

FU
ND

IN
G 

M
EC

HA
NI

SM
 T

YP
E

RE
SE

AR
CH

RA
PI

D
EA

GE
R

ID
EA

S 
LA

B
CO

NF
ER

EN
CE

EQ
UI

PM
EN

T
IN

TE
RN

AT
IO

NA
L 

TR
AV

EL
FA

CI
LI

TY
/

CE
NT

ER
FE

LL
OW

SH
IP

1
7
.
B

u
d
g
e
t 

J
u
s
ti

fi
c
a
ti

o
n
 p

a
g
e

c
o

u
n
t 

fo
r 

e
a
c
h
 S

u
b
re

c
ip

ie
n
t

O
rg

a
n

iz
a
ti

o
n
 t

h
a
t 

e
xi

s
ts

c
a
n
n
o
t 

e
xc

e
e
d
 3

 p
a
g
e
s
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

NO
NE

1
8
.
M

e
n
to

ri
n
g
 P

la
n
 c

a
n
n
o
t 

e
xc

e
e
d

1
 p

a
g

e
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

W
AR

NI
NG

1
9
.
D

a
ta

 M
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

P
la

n

c
a
n
n
o
t 

e
xc

e
e
d
 2

 p
a
g
e
s
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

W
AR

NI
NG

B
u
d
g
e
t 

C
h
e
c
k
s

2
0
.
T
h

e
 R

e
q
u
e
s
te

d
 A

m
o
u
n
t 

o
n
 t

h
e

R
e
m

a
in

d
e
r 

o
f 

th
e
 C

o
v
e
r 

S
h
e
e
t

c
a
n
n
o
t 

e
xc

e
e
d
 $

2
0
0
K

 f
o
r 

a

R
A

P
ID

 p
ro

p
o
s
a
l.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R
N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

NO
NE

2
1
.
T
h

e
 R

e
q
u
e
s
te

d
 A

m
o
u
n
t 

o
n
 t

h
e

R
e
m

a
in

d
e
r 

o
f 

th
e
 C

o
v
e
r 

S
h
e
e
t

c
a
n
n
o
t 

e
xc

e
e
d
 $

3
0
0
K

 f
o
r 

a

E
A

G
E

R
 p

ro
p
o
s
a
l.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R
N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

NO
NE

2
2
.
T
h

e
 R

e
q
u
e
s
te

d
 A

m
o
u
n
t 

o
n

th
e
 R

e
m

a
in

d
e
r 

o
f 

th
e
 C

o
v
e
r

S
h
e
e
t 

a
n
d
 t

h
e
 t

o
ta

l 
A

m
o
u
n
t 

o
f

R
e
q
u
e
s
t 

o
n
 t

h
e
 b

u
d
g
e
t 

s
h
o
u
ld

m
a
tc

h
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

W
AR

NI
NG

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

NO
NE

2
3
.
If

 S
e
n
io

r 
P

e
rs

o
n
n
e
l 
o
r 

O
th

e
r

P
e
rs

o
n
n
e
l 
fu

n
d
s
 r

e
q
u
e
s
te

d

e
xi

s
t 

o
n
 t

h
e
 P

ri
m

a
ry

 B
u

d
g
e
t,

th
e
re

 s
h
o
u
ld

 n
o
t 

b
e
 a

n
y
 b

la
n
k

v
a
lu

e
s
 i
n
 t

h
e
 P

ri
m

a
ry

 b
u
d
g
e
t

s
e
n
io

r 
o
r 

o
th

e
r 

p
e
rs

o
n
n

e
l

m
o
n
th

s
 fi

e
ld

s
 (

c
a
le

n
d
a
r,

a
c
a
d

e
m

ic
, 
o
r 

s
u
m

m
e
r)

.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

W
AR

NI
NG

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

NO
NE

89



F
O

R
 A

N
Y

 Q
U

E
S

T
IO

N
S

, 
P

L
E

A
S

E
 C

O
N

T
A

C
T

 T
H

E
 F

A
S

T
L

A
N

E
 H

E
L

P
 D

E
S

K
 A

T
 1

-8
0
0
-6

7
3
-6

1
8
8
. 

4
/2

4
/2

0
1
5

CO
M

PL
IA

NC
E 

CH
EC

K
FU

ND
IN

G 
OP

PO
RT

UN
IT

Y
TY

PE
ER

RO
R 

/ 
W

AR
NI

NG

FU
ND

IN
G 

M
EC

HA
NI

SM
 T

YP
E

RE
SE

AR
CH

RA
PI

D
EA

GE
R

ID
EA

S 
LA

B
CO

NF
ER

EN
CE

EQ
UI

PM
EN

T
IN

TE
RN

AT
IO

NA
L 

TR
AV

EL
FA

CI
LI

TY
/

CE
NT

ER
FE

LL
OW

SH
IP

2
4
.
If

 S
e
n
io

r 
P

e
rs

o
n
n
e
l 
o
r 

O
th

e
r

P
e
rs

o
n
n
e
l 
fu

n
d
s
 r

e
q
u
e
s
te

d

e
xi

s
t 

o
n
 a

 S
u
b
re

c
ip

ie
n
t

B
u
d
g
e
t,

 t
h
e
re

 s
h
o
u
ld

 n
o
t

b
e
 a

n
y
 b

la
n
k
 v

a
lu

e
s
 i
n
 t

h
e

c
o

rr
e
s
p
o
n
d
in

g
 S

u
b
re

c
ip

ie
n
t

b
u
d
g
e
t 

s
e
n
io

r 
o
r 

o
th

e
r

p
e
rs

o
n
n
e
l 
m

o
n
th

s
 fi

e
ld

s

(c
a
le

n
d
a
r,

 a
c
a
d
e
m

ic
, 
o
r

s
u
m

m
e
r)

.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

W
AR

NI
NG

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

NO
NE

2
5
.
T
h

e
 p

ro
p
o
s
a
l 
d
u
ra

ti
o
n
 o

n
 t

h
e

R
e
m

a
in

d
e
r 

o
f 

th
e
 C

o
v
e
r 

S
h
e
e
t

s
h
o
u
ld

 n
o
t 

e
xc

e
e
d
 1

 y
e
a
r 

(1
2

m
o
n
th

s
) 

fo
r 

a
 R

A
P

ID
 p

ro
p
o
s
a
l.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

W
AR

NI
NG

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

NO
NE

2
6
.
T
h

e
 p

ro
p
o
s
a
l 
d
u
ra

ti
o
n
 o

n
 t

h
e

R
e
m

a
in

d
e
r 

o
f 

th
e
 C

o
v
e
r 

S
h
e
e
t

s
h
o
u
ld

 n
o
t 

e
xc

e
e
d
 2

 y
e
a
rs

(2
4
 m

o
n
th

s
) 

fo
r 

a
 E

A
G

E
R

p
ro

p
o
s
a
l.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

W
AR

NI
NG

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

NO
NE

2
7
.
If

 t
h
e
 P

ri
m

a
ry

 b
u
d
g
e
t 

o
r

a
n

y
 S

u
b
re

c
ip

ie
n
t 

B
u
d
g

e
t

c
o

n
ta

in
s
 a

n
 a

m
o
u
n
t 

in

fo
re

ig
n
 t

ra
v
e
l 
li
n
e
 (

E
2
),

 t
h
e
n

th
e
 I
n
te

rn
a
ti

o
n
a
l 
A

c
ti

v
it

ie
s

C
o
u
n
tr

y
 N

a
m

e
(s

) 
c
h
e
c
k
b
o
x

s
h
o
u
ld

 b
e
 c

h
e
c
k
e
d
 o

n
 t

h
e

R
e
m

a
in

d
e
r 

o
f 

th
e
 C

o
v
e
r

S
h
e
e
t.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

W
AR

NI
NG

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

NO
NE

O
th

e
r 

C
h
e
c
k
s

2
8
.
T
h

e
 “

In
te

rn
a
ti

o
n
a
l 
C

o
o
p
e
ra

ti
v
e

A
c
ti

v
it

ie
s
 C

o
u
n
tr

y
 N

a
m

e
”

c
h

e
c
k
b

o
x 

w
a
s
 c

h
e
c
k
e
d

 o
n
 t

h
e

C
o
v
e
r 

S
h
e
e
t 

b
u
t 

n
o
 C

o
u
n
tr

y

N
a
m

e
s
 w

e
re

 e
n
te

re
d
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

ER
RO

R

2
9
.
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 N

a
m

e
s
 f

o
r

“I
n
te

rn
a
ti

o
n
a
l 
C

o
o
p
e
ra

ti
v
e

A
c
ti

v
it

ie
s
 C

o
u
n
tr

y
” 

w
e
re

e
n
te

re
d
 o

n
 t

h
e
 C

o
v
e
r

S
h
e
e
t 

b
u
t 

th
e
 c

h
e
c
k
b
o
x 

fo
r

“I
n
te

rn
a
ti

o
n
a
l 
C

o
o
p
e
ra

ti
v
e

A
c
ti

v
it

ie
s
 C

o
u
n
tr

y
 N

a
m

e
” 

w
a
s

n
o
t 

c
h

e
c
k
e
d
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

ER
RO

R

90



F
O

R
 A

N
Y

 Q
U

E
S

T
IO

N
S

, 
P

L
E

A
S

E
 C

O
N

T
A

C
T

 T
H

E
 F

A
S

T
L

A
N

E
 H

E
L

P
 D

E
S

K
 A

T
 1

-8
0
0
-6

7
3
-6

1
8
8
. 

4
/2

4
/2

0
1
5

CO
M

PL
IA

NC
E 

CH
EC

K
FU

ND
IN

G 
OP

PO
RT

UN
IT

Y
TY

PE
ER

RO
R 

/ 
W

AR
NI

NG

FU
ND

IN
G 

M
EC

HA
NI

SM
 T

YP
E

RE
SE

AR
CH

RA
PI

D
EA

GE
R

ID
EA

S 
LA

B
CO

NF
ER

EN
CE

EQ
UI

PM
EN

T
IN

TE
RN

AT
IO

NA
L 

TR
AV

EL
FA

CI
LI

TY
/

CE
NT

ER
FE

LL
OW

SH
IP

3
0
.
T
h

e
 “

V
e
rt

e
b
ra

te
 A

n
im

a
ls

”

c
h

e
c
k
b

o
x 

w
a
s
 c

h
e
c
k
e
d

 o
n

th
e
 C

o
v
e
r 

S
h
e
e
t 

b
u
t 

n
o

In
s
ti

tu
ti

o
n
a
l 
A

n
im

a
l 
C

a
re

a
n

d
 U

s
e
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e
 (

IA
C

U
C

)

A
p
p
ro

v
a
l 
d
a
te

 w
a
s
 e

n
te

re
d
.

E
it

h
e
r 

th
e
 I
A

C
U

C
 A

p
p
ro

v
a
l

d
a
te

 o
r 

th
e
 t

e
xt

 “
P

la
n
n
e
d
”

m
u
s
t 

b
e
 e

n
te

re
d
. 
If

 a
 p

ro
p
o
s
e
r

e
n
te

rs
 a

 d
a
te

 f
o
r 

th
e
 I
A

C
U

C

A
p
p
ro

v
a
l 
d
a
te

, 
th

e
n
 t

h
e
y
 m

u
s
t

a
ls

o
 e

n
te

r 
th

e
 V

e
rt

e
b
ra

te

W
e
lf
a
re

 A
s
s
u
ra

n
c
e
 N

u
m

b
e
r.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

ER
RO

R

3
1
.
T
h

e
 “

H
u
m

a
n
 S

u
b
je

c
ts

”

c
h

e
c
k
b

o
x 

w
a
s
 c

h
e
c
k
e
d

 o
n

th
e
 C

o
v
e
r 

S
h
e
e
t 

b
u
t 

n
o

In
s
ti

tu
ti

o
n
a
l 
R

e
v
ie

w
 B

o
a
rd

(I
R

B
) 

A
p
p
ro

v
a
l 
D

a
te

 w
a
s

e
n
te

re
d
 a

n
d
 n

o
 E

xe
m

p
ti

o
n

S
u
b
s
e
c
ti

o
n
 w

a
s
 e

n
te

re
d
.

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

ER
RO

R

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

ER
RO

R

3
2
.
T
h

e
 I
n
te

rn
a
ti

o
n
a
l 
A

c
ti

v
it

ie
s

C
o
u
n
tr

y
 N

a
m

e
 c

h
e
c
k
b
o

x

s
h
o
u
ld

 b
e
 c

h
e
c
k
e
d
 o

n
 t

h
e

R
e
m

a
in

d
e
r 

o
f 

th
e
 C

o
v
e
r

S
h
e
e
t 

if
 t

h
e
 P

ri
m

a
ry

 P
la

c
e
 o

f

P
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 o

n
 t

h
e
 C

o
v
e
r

S
h
e
e
t 

is
 o

u
ts

id
e
 t

h
e
 U

.S
.

(e
xc

lu
d
e
s
 U

.S
. 
P

o
s
s
e
s
s
io

n
s
).

G
P

G

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 A

n
n
o
u
n
c
e
m

e
n
t

W
AR

NI
NG

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

o
li
c
it

a
ti

o
n

NO
NE

N
o
te

s
:

*
L
is

t 
p
ro

v
id

e
s
 c

u
rr

e
n
t 

c
h
e
c
k
s
 p

e
rf

o
rm

e
d
 b

y
 s

y
s
te

m
 a

s
 o

f 
th

e
 A

p
ri
l 
2
0
1
5
 R

e
le

a
s
e
.

N
o

t 
a
ll 

N
S

F
 p

o
lic

y
 r

e
q
u
ir
e
m

e
n
ts

 a
re

 c
u
rr

e
n
tl
y
 e

n
fo

rc
e
d
 b

y
 a

u
to

m
a
te

d
 c

o
m

p
lia

n
c
e
 c

h
e
c
k
s
.

C
a
s
e
s
 w

h
ic

h
 c

u
rr

e
n
tl
y
 d

o
 n

o
t 

tr
ig

g
e
r 

a
n
 E

rr
o
r 

o
r 

W
a
rn

in
g
 m

a
y
 d

o
 s

o
 i
n
 t

h
e
 f

u
tu

re
 a

s
 a

d
d
it
io

n
a
l 
a
u
to

m
a
te

d
 c

o
m

p
lia

n
c
e
 c

h
e
c
k
s
 a

re
 a

d
d
e
d
 t

o
 F

a
s
tL

a
n
e
.

S
o
m

e
 c

h
e
c
k
s
 a

re
 n

o
t 

e
n
fo

rc
e
d
 f

o
r 

s
e
p
a
ra

te
ly

 s
u
b
m

it
te

d
 C

o
lla

b
o
ra

ti
v
e
 N

o
n
-L

e
a
d
 P

ro
p
o
s
a
ls

 a
s
 s

ta
te

d
 b

y
 N

S
F
 P

o
lic

y
 r

e
q
u
ir
e
m

e
n
ts

.

C
h
e
c
k
s
 a

re
 n

o
t 

e
n
fo

rc
e
d
 f

o
r 

P
re

lim
in

a
ry

 P
ro

p
o
s
a
ls

, 
A

w
a
rd

 S
u
p
p
le

m
e
n
ts

 a
n
d
 L

e
tt

e
r 

o
f 

In
te

n
t 

s
u
b
m

is
s
io

n
s
.

C
o
m

p
lia

n
c
e
 c

h
e
c
k
s
 a

re
 t

ri
g
g
e
re

d
 w

h
e
n
 u

s
e
rs

 “
C

h
e
c
k
”
 t

h
e
 p

ro
p
o
s
a
l,
 “

A
llo

w
 S

R
O

 a
c
c
e
s
s
”
 o

r 
“
S

u
b
m

it
”
 t

o
 N

S
F.

E
rr

o
r 

- 
C

h
e
c
k
s
 t

ri
g
g
e
ri
n
g
 a

n
 e

rr
o
r 

w
ill

 r
e
s
u
lt
 i
n
 a

 h
a
rd

 s
to

p
 a

n
d
 p

ro
h
ib

it
 p

ro
p
o
s
a
l 
s
u
b
m

is
s
io

n
 t

o
 N

S
F.

W
a
rn

in
g
 -

  
C

h
e
c
k
s
 t

ri
g
g
e
ri
n
g
 a

 w
a
rn

in
g
  
w

ill
 a

llo
w

 p
ro

p
o
s
a
l 
s
u
b
m

is
s
io

n
 t

o
 N

S
F.

 

91



REGULATORY
COMPLIANCE

92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



RESEARCH 
MISCONDUCT 

CASES 

100



101



102



103



104



12/1/14, 10:38 AMCareer Coach: Ethical lapses in leadership - The Washington Post

http://www.washingtonpost.com/business/capitalbusiness/career-coac…dership/2014/11/14/0c4abe44-69e3-11e4-b053-65cea7903f2e_story.html

licensed industrial and organizational psychologist and has more than 25 years of experience coaching

executives and consulting on leadership and career management. She can be reached at

jrussell@rhsmith.umd.edu.

105



2 JANUARY 2015 • VOL 347 ISSUE 6217    13SCIENCE   sciencemag.org

P
H

O
T

O
: 

M
A

R
IU

S
 G

E
A

N
T

A
/

H
IP

O
C

R
A

T
E

 J
O

U
R

N
A

L
 R

O
M

A
N

IA

By Kelly Servick

O
ngoing scientific misconduct in-

vestigations usually take place out 

of the public’s view. An unusual 

lawsuit filed last month, however, 

sheds some light on a long-rumored 

inquiry. The complaint, filed in a 

federal district court by two prominent 

heart researchers, offers the first indication 

of just what is amiss in two papers they 

co-authored, which describe the heart’s 

natural regenerative ability, and an 

effort to heal damaged hearts with 

stem cells. 

The plaintiffs, Piero Anversa of 

Brigham and Women’s Hospital 

(BWH) in Boston, an affiliate of 

Harvard Medical School, and Ann-

arosa Leri, a Harvard associate 

professor in his lab, acknowledge 

that there are fictitious data points 

in a now-retracted 2012 paper that 

appeared in the journal Circulation. They 

also acknowledge that a much publicized 

2011 paper in The Lancet, to which the jour-

nal had already attached an “expression of 

concern,” contains altered figures. But they 

blame those problems on a third researcher. 

Besides raising questions about who bears 

final responsibility for possible misconduct, 

the lawsuit delves into another thorny is-

sue: the obligation of research institutions 

to preserve the reputations of scientists im-

plicated in an investigation. 

The pair is suing Harvard and BWH over 

what they claim is a “procedurally and le-

gally flawed” misconduct probe. The insti-

tutions, they argue, have wrongfully dam-

aged their careers and cost them millions 

by derailing a deal to sell their stem cell 

company and by taking them out of the 

running for lucrative faculty positions. 

Anversa and Leri claim they were un-

aware of any misconduct in their labs, 

which they blame on Jan Kajstura, the first 

author on the retracted paper and a for-

mer member of Anversa’s lab. In the case 

of the Circulation paper, which reported a 

surprisingly high turnover rate for muscle 

cells in the adult heart, Leri and Anversa’s 

lawsuit alleges that Kajstura apparently al-

tered data from mass spectrometry experi-

ments performed at Lawrence Livermore 

National Laboratory (LLNL) in California. 

(A researcher at LLNL contacted the lab af-

ter noticing that the Circulation paper con-

tained 20 more data points than he had sent 

in a spreadsheet, the complaint explains.)

They further argue that Kajstura and an 

unnamed scientist under his supervision 

were responsible for the now-questioned 

figures in the Lancet paper, which reported 

results of a phase I clinical trial involving a 

stem cell treatment for heart failure. Anversa 

and Leri’s complaint says they are willing to 

correct that paper, but that they must wait for 

approval from an institutional review board 

that oversaw the study. (The complaint also 

notes that 15 other papers were later added 

to the investigation.)

Kajstura could not be reached for com-

ment. And it is not known whether he is 

actually implicated in the investigations un-

der way at Harvard and BWH, because the 

institutions have not released any findings 

so far and have declined to comment on the 

inquiries. How much responsibility Anversa 

and Leri bear for any misconduct under 

their supervision is also an open question. 

“In the abstract, I think everyone agrees that 

a principal investigator has to take respon-

sibility for whatever goes on in his or her 

lab,” says Ferric Fang, a microbiologist at the 

University of Washington, Seattle, who has 

published several analyses of retractions, 

misconduct, and the scientific enterprise. 

But the community is often forgiving when 

misconduct slips past a principal investiga-

tor, he adds, as long as they are honest and 

forthcoming about the problems.

Anversa and Leri are also suing Gretchen 

Brodnicki, Harvard’s dean for faculty and 

research integrity, who launched the initial 

inquiry into the lab, and Elizabeth Nabel, 

BWH’s president. Brodnicki, they 

claim, exposed them to damag-

ing criticism and speculation by 

calling for the two papers’ retrac-

tion before the investigation con-

cluded, without indicating that 

Kajstura was specifically respon-

sible. They also argue that Nabel 

should have recused herself from 

the investigation because she has 

stock in and advises a firm that 

competes with therapies developed in their 

lab. They further allege that she inappro-

priately disclosed information about the 

investigation and personally maligned An-

versa and Leri.

The claims of a confidentiality breach 

and conflict of interest, if they prove true, 

“are serious, and are not off-the-wall,” says 

Paul Rothstein, a professor of torts, evi-

dence, and civil litigation at Georgetown 

University Law Center in Washington, D.C. 

They could “give a court some serious is-

sues to deal with and think about.”

As for the damages over lost employ-

ment opportunities and the derailed busi-

ness deal, Rothstein points out that courts 

require a high degree of proof that the de-

fendants are directly responsible—and that 

the business deals would have definitely 

happened if not for the defendants’ actions. 

That is often hard to demonstrate, Rothstein 

says, suggesting Anversa and Leri may face 

obstacles in making their case.

Fang worries that if the lawsuit is suc-

cessful, it will deter misconduct probes. 

“Aside from the specifics of this particular 

case,” he says, “I think it would be a very 

dangerous precedent to hold institutions 

culpable for doing due diligence in inves-

tigating allegations of problematic data.” ■

SCIENTIFIC COMMUNITY 

Targets of misconduct probe 
launch a legal counterattack
Heart researchers claim inquiry damaged their careers and 
derailed the sale of stem cell company

“I think it would be a very dangerous 
precedent to hold institutions culpable 
for doing due diligence in investigating 
allegations of problematic data.”
Ferric Fang, University of Washington

Cardiac researcher Piero Anversa and a colleague are 

suing over an inquiry into their papers.

on
Ja

nu
ar

y
6

20
15

w
w

w
sc

ie
nc

em
ag

or
g

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d

fro
m

106



12/1/14, 10:38 AMCareer Coach: Ethical lapses in leadership - The Washington Post

http://www.washingtonpost.com/business/capitalbusiness/career-coac…dership/2014/11/14/0c4abe44-69e3-11e4-b053-65cea7903f2e_story.html

Career Coach: Ethical lapses in leadership

“The time is always right to do what is right.” — Martin Luther King Jr.

The other day I was walking my puppies. As I was cleaning up after them, I thought about how this

experience was a lot like ethical issues leaders face.

If you think about it, some people never clean up after their dogs (clear rule breakers). Others clean up

after their dogs only if someone else is watching them.

Others pretend to clean up after their dogs if someone is watching them (definitely deceitful). And then

there are those who clean up after their dogs, whether anyone else is outside or not (rule followers or those

with a code of ethics). The analogy is overly simplistic, but telling.

Ethical issues for leaders range from clear-cut to murky. But leaders need to have a moral compass to

follow. They especially need to be careful not to fall down the slippery slope.

What do I mean by this? Researchers have determined that once leaders take small, unethical actions, it

becomes easier and easier for them to justify larger infractions, and before you know it, they have fallen

down the slippery slope. Maybe they initially add a few extra items to their expense account, then they

figure “everyone else is doing it.”

Then they change their airline ticket to first class (charging the company) or charge the company for their

clothes (“I need these to look good on my job.”). What’s interesting is that they might not even know they

are starting their slide because they rationalize what they are doing (“It’s not that much money.”).

When discovering unethical behaviors in their organizations, leaders need to look at the overall picture

and think about how they may have contributed to the problem. Most companies do not do this. They

focus on the person who lapsed rather than how the company may have set up the conditions for the

behavior to occur.

Culture is what drives behavior, more so than rules and guidelines. People are susceptible to the social

norms in the environment. If the ethical standards are low, even the best of employees might be tempted

to lower their standards.

What can organizations do to ensure that their employees and leaders don’t fall down the slippery slope?

The company needs to have a strong ethical culture where misconduct is clearly defined.

107



12/1/14, 10:38 AMCareer Coach: Ethical lapses in leadership - The Washington Post

http://www.washingtonpost.com/business/capitalbusiness/career-coac…dership/2014/11/14/0c4abe44-69e3-11e4-b053-65cea7903f2e_story.html

Issues of ethics need to be a part of the company’s vision statement, speeches and everyday

communications to employees. Indeed, they should be part of the firm’s identity.

Leaders have to see problems as “ethical.” Sometimes they simply evaluate situations in terms of a formal

cost-benefit analysis without even considering the ethics of the situation (e.g., laying off people without

providing placement help). This has been referred to as “ethical fading” by some researchers.

Review the structural issues in the company related to financial reporting, corporate governance and

industry regulation. There might be problems here that lead to unethical behaviors among employees.

Discussions and training should be held annually (at least) to talk about ethical issues that employees and

managers face and best practices and tips for dealing with them.

Leaders have to address small ethical lapses quickly before they grow into bigger issues. If employees see

that even smaller ethical issues are addressed, they will be less likely to continue unethical behaviors and

especially less likely to commit even larger ethical problems.

Incentives must exist for adhering to good ethical behaviors. Review your incentive system since often

companies unknowingly incentivize folks to commit violations (e.g., they make completing expense forms

so complicated that employees just make things up to get the forms filled out).

Ethics and compliance cannot be seen as owned only by the ethics and compliance department. It has to

be woven into every department.

Make sure that employees see the benefit of not only behaving in appropriate ethical ways, but in

reporting unethical lapses by others. They should be encouraged to push back on leaders or fellow

employees who are behaving unethically. If we think about all of the bad behaviors that have taken place

in businesses over the past decades (e.g., Enron, Tyco, Worldcom), we have to figure that many employees

knew what was going on in these companies, but chose not to speak up. Leaders need to make sure they

have people nearby who will not be “yes men,” but instead will serve as devil’s advocates.

Ethical dilemmas are here to stay. As leaders, we need to create work environments where people can

easily tell when they are falling down the slippery slope. We need to be there to help prop them back up,

not encourage them to fall down the slope faster. We can do it, and we must.

Joyce E. A. Russell is the vice dean and the director of the Executive Coaching and Leadership

Development Program at the University of Maryland’s Robert H. Smith School of Business. She is a

108



Audits 

109



MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 28, 2012 

TO: Mary S. Santonastasso, Director 
Division of Institution and Award Support 

Karen Tiplady, Director
Division of Grants and Agreements

FROM: Dr. Brett M. Baker /s/
Assistant Inspector General for Audit 

SUBJECT: University of California, Santa Barbara 
     Audit of Incurred Costs for National Science Foundation Awards for 
     The Period January 1, 2008 to December 31, 2010 
Report No. 12-1-005 

Attached please find the final report for the University of California, Santa Barbara Audit of 
Incurred Costs for National Science Foundation Awards for the Period January 1, 2008 to 
December 31, 2010.  The objectives of this performance audit were to determine whether (1) 
UCSB has adequate systems in place to account for and safeguard NSF funds, and (2) costs 
claimed by UCSB for its NSF awards were reasonable, allowable, and allocable and in 
conformity with NSF award terms and conditions and applicable federal financial assistance 
award requirements.

Our audit questioned $6,325,483 of the costs claimed by UCSB to NSF because UCSB did not 
comply with Federal and NSF award requirements.  Specifically, we found $1,913,474 of 
overcharged summer salaries; $2,821,676 of excess Federal Cash disbursements resulting from 
UCSB not fulfilling its grant cost share requirements; $496,466 of inappropriate cost transfers 
into NSF awards; $473,465 of indirect cost overcharges to NSF grants; $440,148 of unallowable 
costs charged to NSF grants; and the utilization of $180,255 of remaining fellowship funds for 
non-award purposes.

110



In accordance with Office of Management and Budget Circular A-50, Audit Followup, please 
coordinate with our office during the six month resolution period to develop a mutually 
agreeable resolution of the audit findings.  Also, the findings should not be closed until NSF 
determines that all recommendations have been adequately addressed and the proposed 
corrective actions have been satisfactorily implemented.

If you have any questions, please contact Laura Koren, Director, External Audits at (703) 292-
8456.

Attachment

cc:  Alex Wynnyk, Branch Chief, CAAR 

111



University of California, Santa Barbara

Audit of
Incurred Costs

For

National Science Foundation Awards
For the Period January 1, 2008 to December 31, 2010

National Science Foundation
Office of Inspector General

September 28, 2012
OIG 12-1-005 

112



Table of Contents

Introduction

Audit Results

Findings

Recommendations

Summary of Awardee Response

Appendix A: Awardee Response

Appendix B: Objectives, Scope, and Methodology

Appendix C: Calculation of Questioned Costs Due to
Cost Share Shortfall

4

5

 5 

17

19

21

29

31

113



INTRODUCTION

The National Science Foundation (NSF) is an independent federal agency whose mission is “to 
promote the progress of science; to advance the national health, prosperity, and welfare; to 
secure the national defense.” To support this mission, NSF funds research and education across 
all fields of science and engineering, primarily through grants and cooperative agreements to 
more than 2000 colleges, universities, and other institutions throughout the United States. 

NSF makes awards to external entities – primarily universities, consortia of universities or 
nonprofit organizations. One such award recipient is the University of California, Santa Barbara. 

UCSB is a public research university and is one of the 10 general campuses of the University of 
California system. The University was originally founded in 1891 and joined the University of 
California system in 1944. 

UCSB is a comprehensive university, with more than 200 majors, degrees, and credentials 
offered from its five schools and Graduate Division. Based on Fall 2011 enrollment figures, 
UCSB is the 6th-largest in the University of California system, with 18,620 undergraduate and 
3,065 graduate students. UCSB was recently ranked 42nd among "National Universities" and 
10th among public universities by U.S. News & World Report. The university was also ranked 
29th worldwide in 2010-2011 by the Times Higher Education World University Rankings. UCSB 
houses twelve national research centers, including the renowned Kavli Institute for Theoretical 
Physics, which is funded by the National Science Foundation. Indeed, UCSB receives significant 
funding from NSF. In Federal Fiscal Year 2011, UCSB had 451 active NSF awards that totaled 
$279,583,861. Thus, UCSB was among the top 30 largest NSF award recipients. 

In support of the NSF mission,1 the NSF-OIG conducts independent and objective audits, 
investigations, and other proactive reviews, including the review of OMB-Circular A-133 audit 
reports of NSF grantees2, to promote the economy, efficiency, effectiveness, and safeguarding 
the integrity of NSF programs and operations. 

During one of our proactive reviews, we noted that the University of California System’s Fiscal 
Year 2009 OMB-Circular A-133 (A-133) audit report contained a finding related to untimely 
cost transfers. Finding 09-01 noted that the University did not follow its own policies and 
procedures because cost transfers took place past the 120 days required by the University policy. 
This finding referenced $100,000 of untimely cost transfers related to NSF Award SCI0503944. 
This audit report also revealed that untimely cost transfers were a consistent issue for the 

1 For more information about NSF see the following website – http://www.nsf.gov 

2 Grantee – An organization or other entity that receives a grant and assumes legal and financial responsibility and 
accountability both for the awarded funds and for the performance of the grant-supported activity. 

During one of our proactive reviews, we noted that the University of California System’s Fiscalg p , y y
Year 2009 OMB-Circular A-133 (A-133) audit report contained a finding related to untimely 
cost transfers. Finding 

114



University for fiscal years 2008 through 2009, and that the A-133 auditors recommended that the 
University enhance its focus on achieving timely cost transfers to ensure compliance with the 
University and federal guidelines.

Because the University of California A-133 audit report finding for untimely cost transfers 
remained unresolved for several years and specifically referenced NSF, and because UCSB is 
one of the largest recipients of NSF award dollars, NSF selected UCSB for audit. Our audit of 
UCSB for the period January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2010 encompassed $144,041,463.25 
of costs claimed by UCSB to NSF for 604 active NSF awards.  

Audit Results – $6.3 Million Is Questioned Because UCSB Did Not Comply with 
Federal and NSF Award Requirements

Our audit questioned $6,325,483 of the costs claimed by UCSB to NSF because UCSB did not 
comply with Federal and NSF award requirements. Specifically, we found $1,913,473 of 
overcharged summer salaries; $2,821,676 of excess Federal Cash disbursements resulting from 
UCSB not fulfilling its grant cost share requirements; $496,466 of inappropriate cost transfers 
into NSF awards; $473,465 of indirect cost overcharges to NSF grants; $440,148 of unallowable 
costs charged to NSF grants; and utilizing $180,255 of remaining fellowship funds for non-
award purposes. We found that the University had a practice of charging untimely and unrelated 
costs into its federal awards. This practice continued at the University throughout our audit 
period and resulted in significant amounts of questioned costs, as outlined in our report Findings. 

Finding 1: Over $1.9 Million of Overcharged Summer Salaries

UCSB did not comply with either federal regulations and NSF award requirements nor its own 
policies and procedures that impose specific guidelines for salaries, wages and fringe benefit 
charges to federal awards. Our audit found that UCSB systematically overcharged faculty 
summer salaries totaling $1,913,473 during the months of June, July, August, and September 
from 2008 to 2010. 

According to UCSB policy, faculty are allowed to supplement their academic year salaries by 
working during the summer months. Faculty who choose to work during the summer can earn up 
to three months’ salary in addition to their normal compensation earned during the academic 
year.3 However, we found that UCSB’s system for allocating summer salaries to its NSF awards 
is not based on actual work performed on those NSF awards by faculty during the summer 
period.

3 Academic year appointments are generally considered to be nine months in duration. Consequently, the appointee 
earns 1/9 annual salary for each month worked. Thus, working up to three summer months could earn the employee 
an additional three months, or 3/9, the annual salary amount of additional compensation.  

Our audit questioned $6,325,483 of the costs claimed by UCSB to NSF because UCSB did not q , , y
comply with Federal and NSF award requirements. Specifically, we found $1,913,473 of p y q p y, , ,
overcharged summer salaries; $2,821,676 of excess Federal Cash disbursements resulting fromg ; , , g
UCSB not fulfilling its grant cost share requirements; $496,466 of inappropriate cost transfersg g q ; , pp p
into NSF awards; $473,465 of indirect cost overcharges to NSF grants; $440,148 of unallowable; , g g ; ,
costs charged to NSF grants; and utilizing $180,255 of remaining fellowship funds for non-g g ; g , g p
award purposes. We found that the University had a practice of charging untimely and unrelatedp p y p g g y
costs into its federal awards. This practice continued at the University throughout our audit p y g
period and resulted in significant amounts of questioned costs, as outlined in our report Findings. 

Because the University of California A-133 audit report finding for untimely cost transfers y p g y
remained unresolved for several years and specifically referenced NSF, and because UCSB isy p y ,
one of the largest recipients of NSF award dollars, NSF selected UCSB for audit. 

115



Instead, UCSB charged summer salary costs to its NSF awards based on a complex series of 
mathematical calculations that seek to charge the maximum salary budgeted for the NSF award 
while distributing a monthly salary costs over a summer period that does not coincide with exact 
calendar months.  In 115 cases, we found amounts charged to NSF for summer salaries exceeded
100 percent of the respective employees’ actual salaries. UCSB personnel explained that the 
Personnel Activity Reports (PARS) for summer periods, which by University policy should 
reflect actual labor effort worked, do not reflect the actual distribution of employee labor effort, 
but rather reflect the mathematical allocation of salaries to the summer compensation period. 
Thus, UCSB’s PARS do not provide reliable support for the labor costs UCSB charged to its 
NSF awards for faculty summer salaries.

2 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 220 (formerly Office of Management and Budget Circular A-
21), Cost Principles for Educational Institutions, Section J, Number 10, states that "charges for 
work performed by faculty members on sponsored agreements during the summer months or 
other period not included in the base salary period will be determined for each faculty member at 
a rate not in excess of the base salary divided by the period to which the base salary relates.” “In 
no event will charges to sponsored agreements, irrespective of the basis of computation, exceed 
the proportionate share of the base salary for that period. This principle applies to all members of
the faculty at an institution.” NSF Award and Administrative Guide, Chapter V, Allowability of 
Costs, Section 1, Salaries, Wages, and Fringe Benefits, also indicates that "salary is to be paid at 
a monthly rate not in excess of the base salary divided by the number of months in the period for 
which the base salary is paid."  

Additionally, 2 CFR 220 requires certification of labor effort/activity contributed by employees on
Federal awards. Specifically, paragraph J.10.b.(2) states that a payroll distribution system is required
that will " ... reasonably reflect the activity for which the employee is compensated by the institution;
and encompass both sponsored and all other activities on an integrated basis." Such a system must
provide for after-the-fact confirmation of employee activity by a responsible person with "suitable
means of verification that the work was performed." Paragraph J.10.c.(2) states that after-the-fact 
activity reports for professional staff should be" ... prepared each academic term, but no less 
frequently than every six months. For other employees ... the reports [should] be prepared no less 
frequently than monthly ... " Accordingly, a timely certification is necessary to provide reliable 
support for sponsored award labor charges.

Despite these requirements, the University of California established policies and procedures that 
are inconsistent with the federal policy and NSF guidelines. Specifically, the University of 
California Office of the President (UCOP) issued the Academic Personnel Manual (APM), 
Section 600, Appendix 1, which includes Guidelines for Payment of Additional Compensation to 
Academic-Year Appointees During the Summer. UCSB follows the APM, which specifies that
when the maximum period of service is to be 1/3 of the summer period, then the maximum 
allowable compensation for one service month is 1/9 of the annual salary rate. The APM further 
provides that when the maximum period of service is to be 2/3 or the full summer service period, 
the monthly payment installment for those months may exceed 1/9 of the annual rate; however, 
total compensation for that period may not exceed 2/9 or 3/9 of the annual salary rate, regardless 
of the amount paid in a particular month. 

Instead, UCSB charged summer salary costs to its NSF awards based on a complex series of , g y p
mathematical calculations that seek to charge the maximum salary budgeted for the NSF award g y g
while distributing a monthly salary costs over a summer period that does not coincide with exactg
calendar months.  

The APM further p y
provides that when the maximum period of service is to be 2/3 or the full summer service period,p p p
the monthly payment installment for those months may exceed 1/9 of the annual rate; however,y p y y ; ,
total compensation for that period may not exceed 2/9 or 3/9 of the annual salary rate, regardlessp p y
of the amount paid in a particular month.

116



The APM also specifies that if the length of the service period for the summer will be 
indeterminate or irregular, a daily rate should be applied to summer salary calculations. 
However, this daily rate is based on a 19 day month rather than the actual number of days in a 
summer month. Using 19 working days as the base for faculty summer salaries resulted in many 
monthly salary charges to NSF exceeding 1/9 of the annual rates. In fact, the effective monthly
salary goes higher for each additional working day in a month where there are more than 19 
days. As a result of understating the actual number of work days in a given month, monthly 
salaries allocated to NSF awards during the summer months were often greater than the 1/9 
annual amount one would expect, and ranged as high as 21 percent more than the expected 
amount. The APM includes a table showing the salary factors to be used when calculating 
summer salary for federal awards. Indeed, such salary rates are unreasonable and are inconsistent 
with the Federal requirements as found in 2 CFR 220, Section J.  

Number of Days 
In Summer Month 

Factor For Calculating 
Summer Salary  

Increase in Salary 
Base Rate 

20 days 1.0526 +.0526

21 days 1.1053 +.1053

22 days 

23 days 

1.1579 

1.2105 

+.1579 

+.2105 

Specific Inflated Daily Rates 

Source: UCOP, Academic Personnel Manual, Section 600, Appendix 1 

Moreover, our audit found, that although the UCOP policy set specific parameters on the use of 
this daily rate salary calculation (e.g., it should only be used for part-time employees or when the 
labor effort expended during the summer service period will be irregular), most faculty summer 
salaries were calculated using the summer salary factors listed above. We found that 30 percent 
of summer salary charges to NSF awards during the three summers in our audit period were for 
exactly 2/9 of an employee’s annual salary, indicating that each faculty member worked exactly 
two summer months on their respective NSF awards in these years. However, UCSB’s certified 
PARs did not support this labor cost allocation. 

To illustrate, UCSB provided a certified PAR for a particular employee covering the summer 
2008 term. According to the PAR, this employee worked 59 percent of his summer time on an 
NSF award and 41 percent on another project. However, UCSB payroll records show that 
$21,978, two months of the employee’s $10,989 monthly salary, was charged to the NSF award. 
Thus, while the PAR states that the employee worked 59 percent of his summer effort on the 
NSF award, NSF was charged exactly 2/9th labor costs rather than what the employee actually 
worked on the award. Furthermore, based on the monthly day factors contained in APM 600, we 
determined that this employee’s salary was allocated to the NSF award based on 11 work days in 
June 2008, 23 days in July 2008, and 4 days in August 2008. Although UCSB made these 

117



118



Finding 2: Over $2.8 Million of Excess Federal Cash Disbursements Resulted From 
Not Fulfilling Grant Cost Share Requirements

UCSB could not provide adequate, verifiable cost share documentation that supported the 
required cost share for its four NSF Awards that ended during our audit period: Award No. 
9982105 with required cost share of $3,072,745; Award No. 0225676 with required cost share of 
$954,743; Award No. 0330442 with required cost share of $225,757; and Award No. 0821168 
with required cost share of $466,385. As a result, UCSB received $2,821,676 in excess federal 
disbursements, which we question. Details of each award and the required UCSB cost share 
commitment are included in Appendix C. 

2 CFR Part 215 (OMB Circular A-110), Section 23 and NSF’s Grant Policy Manual (GPM), 
Section 333.6, Cost Sharing Records and Reports, require grantees to maintain records of all 
costs claimed as cost sharing, and states that those records are subject to audit. These regulations 
also state that cost-sharing expenses must be verifiable from the recipient’s records, not be 
included as contributions to any other federal award, or funded by any other federal award. 
Paragraph II.D.4 of NSF’s Award and Administrative Guide also reiterates these requirements. 
Finally, the University of California Office of the President’s Contract and Grant Manual, 
Chapter 5, Cost Sharing (issued April 23, 2004) states that when cost sharing contributions must 
be documented on a project-by-project basis, each campus must also have a centralized tracking 
system to capture committed cost sharing amounts, including those stated in effort reports.  

During our audit, we requested that UCSB provide us with the cost share documentation that 
supported the required cost share for its four NSF Awards that ended during our audit period. 
However, UCSB was not able to provide verifiable documentation from its accounting system to 
support the allowability of the majority of its cost share claims. This occurred because UCSB 
does not require cost share contributions to be tracked on a project-by-project basis through its 
accounting system of record. Instead, UCSB relies on the respective departments that administer 
awards with cost share requirements to maintain their own independent, off-line systems to track 
cost share contributions. Furthermore, UCSB personnel explained that the University does not 
require certified labor effort reports from employees whose salaries are not paid, at least in part, 
by federal funds. Thus, UCSB has no contemporaneous documentation for claimed labor cost 
share of employees paid entirely with nonfederal funds.  

For example, for NSF award 9982105 with required cost share of $3,072,745, we received a 
series of annual Project Contribution Report signed by the Principal Investigator indicating 
UCSB provided more than $3.4 million in cost share, including $2.6 million in contributions 
from a private foundation. However, the supporting documentation provided with these 
contribution report consisted of a typed list of expenses (e.g., fees and tuition; salary and wages; 
equipment; supplies; boat, diving and marine shop; and, indirect costs). UCSB did not provide 
any other supporting documentation, such as labor effort reports, receipts for equipment 
purchases, and/or invoices showing costs and purposes of equipment purchases that would allow 
the auditor to verify that the costs were actually incurred and that those costs were allocable or 
allowable to the NSF award or that these costs were not claimed as cost share on any other 
federal award(s).

UCSB could not provide adequate, verifiable cost share documentation that supported thep q , p
required cost share for its four NSF Awards that ended during our audit period:

pp q g p
However, UCSB was not able to provide verifiable documentation from its accounting system to, p
support the allowability of the majority of its cost share claims. 

119



We did find one award for which UCSB maintained adequate accounting records for a portion of 
its reported cost share contribution. NSF Award No. 0821168 provided $750,000 in federal 
funding and required cost share of $446,385. UCSB provided two annual cost share reports 
claiming the University contributed a total of $458,426 in nonfederal cost share. The claimed 
cost share consisted of $295,356 in nonfederal funding of equipment purchases and $163,070 in 
salary, benefits, and overhead for an UCSB employee who UCSB reported dedicated a portion of 
his time to the project during the two-year award period. We were able to verify the $295,356 in 
nonfederal payments for equipment through UCSB’s accounting system. However, UCSB 
personnel explained that since the employee was not paid, at least in part, with federal funds, 
there was no requirement for him to prepare certified time records, and thus, there were no 
records to support his claimed contribution to the project. Therefore, we accept $295,356 of 
UCSB’s claimed cost share on Award No. 0821168 and question $163,070. This example 
demonstrates that UCSB’s accounting system is capable of tracking and reporting cost share 
without having to rely on departments’ off-line systems.

As a result of our audit work, we determined that UCSB lacked an adequate system to identify, 
account for, monitor and track the cost share it contributed to its NSF awards. Additionally, 
despite the existence of University of California System policies and procedures requiring 
centralized tracking and documentation of cost share, these requirements were not followed by 
UCSB personnel. These deficiencies prohibited us from verifying and validating that UCSB met 
the majority of its required cost share commitment for the four NSF awards we audited. Thus, we 
question $2,821,676 of excess federal disbursements related to these four NSF awards due to 
UCSB’s shortfall in meeting its cost share requirements.

Finding 3: Approximately $500,000 of Inappropriate Cost Transfers Into NSF 
Awards

UCSB posted $496,466 of questionable cost transfers to its NSF grants. Cost transfers are 
defined as the changing of an expenditure initially posted to one project or award over to another 
project or award. We found $276,234 of salary and wages cost transfers between NSF awards for 
labor costs incurred after the awards to which these costs were posted had expired; $71,133 of 
unrelated equipment cost transfers into an NSF grant; $101,355 of cost transfers made into an 
NSF grant at grant close out to spend out those grant funds; $23,274 of cost transfers from one 
NSF grant that went over budget into an NSF grant with available funds; and $24,470 of cost 
transfers for overhead, Department recharges, and materials and supplies that were unrelated to 
the NSF award to which they were charged. 

2 CFR 220, Paragraph C.4.b states that costs cannot be shifted to other grants to meet 
deficiencies caused by overruns or for other reasons of convenience. Paragraph 71(b) of 2 CFR 
215 requires recipients to liquidate4 all obligations incurred not later than 90 calendar dates after 

4 According to federal administrative requirements, an awardee cannot incur costs on a federal award after the
expiration date of the award.  Additionally, an awardee is required to liquidate, that is, to settle or pay off all 
outstanding account balances related to expenditures incurred during the award period, not later than 90 calendar 
days after the final day of the federal award period.  

UCSB posted $496,466 of questionable cost transfers to its NSF grants. Cost transfers arep , q g
defined as the changing of an expenditure initially posted to one project or award over to anotherg g p y p p j
project or award. We found $276,234 of salary and wages cost transfers between NSF awards forp j , y g
labor costs incurred after the awards to which these costs were posted had expired; $71,133 of p p ; ,
unrelated equipment cost transfers into an NSF grant; $101,355 of cost transfers made into anq p g ; ,
NSF grant at grant close out to spend out those grant funds; $23,274 of cost transfers from oneg g p g ; ,
NSF grant that went over budget into an NSF grant with available funds; and $24,470 of costg g g ; ,
transfers for overhead, Department recharges, and materials and supplies that were unrelated to, p g
the NSF award to which they were charged.

120



121



the grant’s total costs. The ODCs purchases were for general purpose lab supplies. Additionally, 
although 56% of the grant funds had been spent on these supplies, less than 33% of the salaries 
in the NSF approved grant budget had been incurred. The Annual Project report indicated that 12 
people were working on the grant, however these numbers are not supported by the salaries paid 
and charged to the grant; two of the individuals paid with these grant funds were also not 
included in that report. 

It is unreasonable to spend 56% of available grant funds on general purpose lab supplies when 
ODCs were only budgeted for 10%. This discrepancy is magnified when the project did not incur 
the requisite salaries to execute the grant objectives. Thus, we question $71,133, which 
represents ODCs claimed ($124,878) in excess of the approved grant budget for ODCs 
($53,745). 

The remaining $23,274 of cost transfers were for budget overruns on one NSF award into 
another NSF award. These cost transfers were made 4 months after the initial NSF award expired 
and the costs were transferred into a grant which had available funds at the time of the cost 
transfer.

For all these cost transfers, the University claimed costs to NSF on its FFRs for the original 
awards before costs were actually incurred and made cash draw downs for those amounts 
claimed. The University then spent the money after the grant expired for purposes which did not 
benefit the original award, and then booked journal entries into the official accounting records to 
“account for” funds that were originally drawn down without having incurred actual expenses.  

Thus, UCSB grant managers and Principal Investigators did not adequately monitor NSF grant 
expenditures and did not always adhere to federal regulations, NSF award requirements or 
UCSB’s own policies and procedures when processing cost transfers. Further, cost transfers were 
processed by UCSB personnel into grant accounts that were designated as closed in their 
accounting system, e.g., inactive accounts which should not have had any additional expenditure 
entries posted to them. As a result, UCSB claimed expenses on several NSF grants that were for 
costs unrelated to the NSF grant in order to spend out remaining available grant funds.

Finding 4: Over $473,000 of Indirect Cost Overcharges to NSF Grants

UCSB charged indirect costs on 1,651 cost transactions that were not in compliance with its 
negotiated indirect cost rate agreement with HHS and NSF policy. This resulted in $396,418 of 
indirect cost overcharges. We also noted UCSB directly charged $77,047 of indirect costs to its 
NSF grants for costs related to website security certification, university garage parking, 
telephone calls, reproduction and photocopy, office furniture, and general purpose computer 
equipment; costs already reimbursed to UCSB through its Indirect Cost Rate and/or its Service 
Center Recharges. 

2 CFR 220 (OMB Circular A-21) Section E.1 states that facilities and administration costs are 
incurred for common or joint objectives and therefore cannot be identified readily and 
specifically with a particular sponsored project, an instructional activity, or any other 
institutional activity. This guidance further indicates that no final cost objective shall have 

the grant’s total costs. The ODCs purchases were for general purpose lab supplies. Additionally,g p g p p pp y
although 56% of the grant funds had been spent on these supplies, less than 33% of the salaries g g p pp ,
in the NSF approved grant budget had been incurred. The Annual Project report indicated that 12 pp g g j p
people were working on the grant, however these numbers are not supported by the salaries paidp p g g , pp y
and charged to the grant; two of the individuals paid with these grant funds were also notg g
included in that report. 

It is unreasonable to spend 56% of available grant funds on general purpose lab supplies when

The remaining $23,274 of cost transfers were for budget overruns on one NSF award intog , g
another NSF award. These cost transfers were made 4 months after the initial NSF award expired
and the costs were transferred into a grant which had available funds at the time of the cost
transfer.

g p y ,
We also noted UCSB directly charged $77,047 of indirect costs to itsg y g ,

NSF grants for costs related to website security certification, university garage parking,g y , y g g p g,
telephone calls, reproduction and photocopy, office furniture, and general purpose computerp , p p py, , g p p p
equipment; costs already reimbursed to UCSB through its Indirect Cost Rate and/or its Service

122



allocated to it as a direct cost any cost, if other costs incurred for the same purpose, in like 
circumstances, have been included in any F&A cost pool to be allocated to that or any other final 
cost objective.

Additionally, UCSB’s negotiated indirect cost rate agreement (NICRA) with the U.S. 
Department of Health and Human Services dated September 11, 2006, applicable to our audit 
period, states that the indirect cost rates are applicable to a modified total direct cost base which 
includes all the salaries and wages, fringe benefits, materials, supplies, services, travel, and 
subgrants and subcontracts up to the first $25,000 of each subgrant or subcontract (regardless of 
the period covered by the subgrant or subcontract). However, the NICRA specifically indicates 
that equipment, capital expenditures, charges for patient care, tuition remission, rental costs of 
off-site facilities, scholarships, fellowships, and the portion of each subgrant and subcontract in 
excess of $25,000 are excluded from the modified total direct cost base for calculation of indirect 
costs using the NICRA. Chapter 3 of UCSB’s Extramural Fund Accounting Manual specifically 
reiterates the requirements of 2 CFR 220 and UCSB’s NICRA. In addition to the NICRA 
exclusions, NSF generally prohibits allocation of indirect costs to participant support 
expenditures. 

Overcharging Indirect Costs

UCSB relies on its accounting system to automatically calculate and record the amount of 
indirect costs it will charge to its NSF awards. Upon receipt of an award letter, the UCSB Office 
of Research prepares an Award Synopsis that includes information about the indirect costs 
applicable to that grant. UCSB’s Extramural Funds Accounting is then responsible for setting up 
the accounting system with the appropriate indirect cost rate based on the Award Synopsis. The
system-calculated indirect cost amount is then automatically charged to UCSB’s NSF awards. 

As part of our audit work, we compared the list of UCSB’s accounting system “Object Codes 
Excluded from Indirect Cost” as found in UCSB’s Extramural Fund Accounting Manual, and 
searched UCSB’s general ledger data for all object codes that should be excluded from 
calculations of indirect cost. We then extracted all transactions in the general ledger for those 
listed object codes. We found 1,651 transactions with indirect costs totaling $396,418 that were 
charged on costs explicitly excluded from indirect cost in the areas of tuition remission, rental 
costs of off-site facilities, participant support, and subawards in excess of $25,000. Because the 
charging to UCSB’s NSF grants of indirect cost to these particular costs was in violation of both 
UCSB’s NICRA and UCSB’s own policies and procedures, we are questioning the $396,418 due 
to misapplication of indirect cost rates.

Charging Indirect Costs as Direct Costs

We conducted further data analytics on UCSB’s general ledger and extracted all transactions 
within specific object codes for costs that appeared to be indirect in nature, but for which UCSB 
directly charged its NSF grants. We found a total of $233,551 in UCSB’s general ledger of costs 
for items such as website security certification, university garage parking, telephone calls, 
reproduction and photocopy, office furniture, and general purpose computer equipment. We 

We conducted further data analytics on UCSB’s general ledger and extracted all transactionsy g g
within specific object codes for costs that appeared to be indirect in nature,

123



selected and tested 17 transactions totaling $51,847 to determine if these costs were indirect 
costs. We found all 17 transactions were indirect costs that should not have been directly charged 
to UCSB’s NSF grants. 

In addition to these 17 transactions, we also tested telephone costs charged directly to NSF grant 
0520415 in the amount $17,143 and found that these costs should be recouped through the 
University's indirect cost rate rather than be charged directly to this award. Not only did UCSB 
charge the indirect costs as direct costs, it also added additional indirect costs of $8,057 to the 
indirect telephone costs for a total of $25,200 of unallowable, directly charged costs.

We therefore question a total of $77,047 of indirect costs that are unallowable because they 
should not have been charged directly to UCSB’s NSF grants. We found this mischarging 
occurred because UCSB 1) allocated indirect costs to items that should have been excluded from 
indirect costs based on negotiated indirect cost rates and NSF policy, and 2) did not comply with 
2 CFR 220 in ensuring that indirect costs are not charged directly to a federal award.

Finding 5: $440,000 of Unallowable Costs Charged to NSF Grants

UCSB charged unallowable costs to its NSF grants for: pizza lunches $6,085; pre-award cost 
made with personal credit card for equipment 5 months before grant $3,166; Computers 
(general purpose supplies and equipment) $48,328; equipment not related to the award and not in 
the award budget $204,996; and equipment purchases at the end or after the grant expired 
$177,573.

According to 2 CFR 220, Section C.s, to be allowable for a federal grant, a cost must be 
allocable to the federal award and be necessary and reasonable for the administration and 
performance of the award. 2 CFR, Part 215 also requires that a federal award recipient’s 
financial management system shall maintain “effective control over and accountability of all 
funds, property and other assets.” NSF’s Award and Administration Guide, Chapter V, 
Allowability of Costs, reiterates that unallowable costs, such as meals and entertainment, pre-
award costs, general purpose equipment, and other unnecessary and unreasonable costs should 
not be charged to NSF awards.

General Purpose Supplies –  Computer Purchases

Our analysis of Purchase (flexcard) transactions posted into UCSB’s general ledger revealed 
several transactions for purchases made for  computer products. We also noted that some 
of these transactions were conducted near the end of the NSF award periods. We selected 18
transactions totaling $48,328, obtained supporting documentation for these transactions and 
inquired of UCSB key personnel as to why certain computer products were purchased at 
the end of the grant period for three NSF grants. UCSB personnel advised us that the purchases 
were made because the computers were needed for new post-doctoral researchers, for visitors’ 
offices, and for the server room. UCSB personnel could not explain how the purchases benefitted 
the NSF awards. We found that all 18 transactions were for the purchase of general purpose 

UCSB charged unallowable costs to its NSF grants for: pizza lunches $6,085; pre-award costg g p ,
made with personal credit card for equipment 5 months before grant $3,166; ff Computersp q p g , ; p
(general purpose supplies and equipment) $48,328; equipment not related to the award and not in (g p p pp q p ) , ; q p
the award budget $204,996; and equipment purchases at the end or after the grant expired 
$$177,573.

According to 

124



supplies and according to NSF’s Award and Administration Guide, Chapter 5, Section B.2, such 
purchases are unallowable charges. Thus, we question the $48,328. 

Unallowable Food Costs Charged to IGERT Grant 0801627 

We noted payments for pizza were charged to the grant every two weeks to provide lunch during 
intramural meetings of IGERT students. Because food costs are considered unallowable by 
nature unless they are in the approved grant budget, and these food costs were not in the 
approved IGERT grant budget for intramural meetings, we question the $6,085 of food costs.  

Transaction Charged to NSF Award No. 0832090 Prior to Grant Start Date

In conducting data analytics on UCSB’s general ledger, we found that UCSB accounting records 
contained a transaction with a date of April 14, 2008, which was nearly 5 months before the 
effective date of September 1, 2008 for NSF Award No. 0832090. UCSB personnel explained 
that the principal investigator (PI) on this award wanted equipment to be available at the start of 
the award and knew there was a long lead time involved for fabrication. The equipment was 
purchased with a personal credit card. However, our review of NSF’s eJacket system award 
documents indicated that UCSB did not request, and thus, NSF did not provide, approval for 
these preaward costs. Therefore, we question the $3,166 because UCSB could not demonstrate
the transaction was not more than 90 days before the award effective date nor did it document 
NSF approval of the preaward costs.  

Unreasonable and Unallocable Equipment Purchases Charged to NSF Awards

We conducted budget-to-actual analytics in the UCSB general ledger for equipment to determine 
if there were equipment costs charged to NSF awards for which there were no equipment costs in 
the approved NSF budget. We further reviewed equipment transactions and extracted for review 
those equipment costs which were purchased near the end of the award period or after the award 
period expired. The equipment transactions in this testing category are separate from the 
equipment transactions tested as part of the cost transfers presented within this report. We tested 
$777,987 total from the largest transactions in each of these categories and questioned $382,569 
of the transactions as unallowable. 

Equipment Test Questioned costs
Near/After Award Period
15 NSF Awards

$177,573

Not in Award Budget
10 NSF Awards

$204,996

Total Questioned*
*25 Different
NSF Awards

$382,569

pizza were charged to the grant every two weeks to provide lunch during

We conducted budget-to-actual analytics in the UCSB general ledger for equipment to determineg y g g q p
if there were equipment costs charged to NSF awards for which there were no equipment costs inq p
the approved NSF budget. 

In conducting data analytics on UCSB’s general ledger, we found that UCSB accounting records 

125



Our transaction testing results found that equipment purchased near or after the award did not 
benefit the NSF program; equipment purchased for another federal program was charged to NSF; 
several of the purchases were for general purpose equipment that benefitted multiple cost centers 
and should have been capitalized and allocated across the University through the F&A rates; and, 
purchases were made after the award periods expired. 

For equipment purchased at the end of the grant period, we found that 70% of the equipment 
costs charged to NSF Award 0507227 were incurred during the last 10 months of a No-Cost 
Extension that was made to this four year award. The approved grant budget only included 
$17,000 for equipment, and UCSB could not explain how these late equipment purchases 
benefitted the NSF grant to which they were charged. Likewise, even though NSF Award 
0833077 did not include a budget for equipment, UCSB charged $23,164 for equipment to the 
grant with less than two months remaining. When we obtained supporting documentation for the 
purchase, we found the equipment was to be used on a subsequent grant from the Department of 
Homeland Security.

Our testing also concluded that for 5 of the 10 awards we questioned that did not have equipment 
in the approved NSF award budget, general purpose equipment such as computer servers and 
amplifiers were charged directly to NSF awards rather than to the University’s overhead 
accounts.

In response to our asking why equipment was purchased when the budget did not include 
equipment cost, or purchased at the end of an award, UCSB personnel advised us they believed 
they could make such purchases because they were part of the Federal Demonstration Project 
(FDP). However, while FDP intends to streamline the administration of federally sponsored 
research, its ultimate goal is to improve “the productivity of research without compromising 
stewardship. Thus, FDP organizations must still adhere to the requirements of the awards and the 
federal regulations regarding costs claimed on their federal awards. Thus, participation in the 
FDP does not relieve UCSB of the requirement to only charge reasonable, allocable, and 
allowable costs on its NSF awards. 

Finding 6: UCSB Used $180,000 of Remaining Fellowship Funds for Non-Award 
Purposes

NSF award funds known as “fellowships” are awarded specifically to assist students in their cost 
of education and provide a stipend. To receive an NSF fellowship award, a student must apply 
for and be accepted for the award, and must be accepted into a specific institution of higher 
education program. UCSB reported all fellowship funds as expended at the end of its Cost of 
Education (COE) fellowship award, NSF Grant 0202759, drew down the remaining available 
cash balance of the grant, transferred that cash balance of $180,255.35 to its institutional 
accounts, and then expended those funds over the next several years after the award expired, on 
costs unrelated to the fellowship program, for supplies and expenses, materials, and travel. We 
also noted that the transactions were initially from UCSB’s general ledger Fund 21118 – NSF 
Grant 0202759 but were later transferred to Fund 21599 (UCSB Institutional Account). 

For equipment purchased at the end of the grant period, we found that 70% of the equipmentq p p g p , q p
costs charged to NSF Award 0507227 were incurred during the last 10 months of a No-Costg
Extension that was made to this four year award. 

126



According to the award terms and conditions, award 0202759 was to support the National 
Science Foundation Graduate Fellows affiliated with UCSB with an annual stipend of $18,000 
maximum and $10,500 per Fellow as a cost-of-education institutional allowance. The grant 
period expired on November 30, 2006. Also incorporated into the award were the provisions 
NSF 97_26: Coordinating Officials’ Guide, which further specified that fellowship funds may be 
carried forward from both current and prior year awards but only for use to support any NSF 
Fellow duly enrolled at the Institution for an advanced degree in a field supported by NSF. 
Finally, NSF fellows must apply for, and be approved, for the fellowship.  

Upon further research, we found that UCSB had claimed costs for the $180,255.35 on the 
award’s final FFR despite not having incurring actual expenses under the award. The funds were 
transferred to the Institutional Fund and expended from 2007 through 2010, after the expiration 
of the NSF award. We also noted that the costs for which the funds were used were not in 
compliance with the award terms and conditions. For example, we found expenses for 
communication service, freight, indirect costs, and general materials and supplies. As such, we 
question the $180,255.35. 

Recommendations

We recommend that NSF’s Director of the Division of Institution and Award Support (DIAS) 
request UCSB to:  

1. Repay to NSF the $6,325,483 of questioned costs in this report. Specifically: $1,913,473
of questioned summer salaries; $2,821,676 of excess Federal Cash disbursements;
$496,466 of inappropriate cost transfers into expired NSF awards; $473,465 of indirect
cost overcharges; $440,148 of unallowable costs; and, $180,255 of fellowship funds
drawn down without having incurred expenses.

2. Strengthen the administrative and management controls and processes over its federal
awards. Processes could include:

Developing monitoring and detective controls to ensure that employees are 
adhering to, and in compliance with, the University’s own system of policies and 
procedures. 

Reviewing its policies and procedures to include periodic reviews of individual 
departments and divisions for compliance with, and proper implementation of, 
established cost controls and to ensure that costs claimed on NSF awards relate to 
that specific award, are within the award budgets, and are incurred during the 
award period.

Repay to NSF the $6,325,483 of questioned costs in this report. 

127



Revising its policies and procedures regarding the salary and wage costs it 
charges to its NSF awards so that those policies and procedures comply with 
federal and NSF award requirements.

Adhering to its existing policies and procedures regarding labor effort reporting 
and to enhance its cost share system so that the system complies with federal 
regulations and NSF award requirements. 

Revising policies and procedures related to its indirect cost rates to ensure 
appropriate indirect cost rates are applied appropriately throughout the life of the 
award.

Conducting employee training to reinforce knowledge of UCSB cost control 
policies and procedures related to the use of federal funds. 

Conducting employee training regarding prohibitions of using cost transfers to 
spend out remaining NSF award funds or to compensate for NSF award project 
overruns. 

Developing procedures to ensure that cost transfers are prohibited from 90 days 
onward after an NSF award has expired.  

128



Summary of Awardee Response and OIG Comments

The University of California, Santa Barbara (UCSB) does not agree with the findings in this 
report and stated that it did not have adequate time to respond to the draft report.  UCSB also 
indicated that the findings could and should have been resolved during the audit stage, that 
UCSB wanted to resolve the issues during the audit stage, but that the NSF OIG would not 
provide requested information to UCSB regarding the findings, would not consider additional 
information UCSB had related to the findings, and was not consistent in the reasons for 
questioning certain costs.   

The NSF OIG disagrees with these statements.  The NSF OIG’s position is that the University 
has been on notice regarding the contents of the draft report since August 14, 2012 and thus, had 
45 days to respond to the findings in the draft report.  Specifically: 

1) The University received notification, and obtained knowledge of, the contents of the
notification of findings for our audit report on August 14, 2012.  On that date, we also
advised the University that the notification of findings would comprise the contents of the
draft audit report.  There are no additional findings from those which were presented to
UCSB in the notification of findings in either the draft or final audit reports.  At this
meeting, we also advised UCSB that the role of the OIG was to make recommendations
regarding the findings in the audit report and that the resolution of those findings would
occur during the audit resolution process.

2) NSF OIG had an in-depth discussion of the findings with the University on August 14,
2012, and provided a data presentation to the University regarding those findings on
August 21, 2012.

3) NSF OIG had numerous telephone conferences and email exchanges with UCSB
personnel regarding the notification of findings which comprised the contents of the draft
and final audit reports.

4) In response to UCSB’s request, NSF OIG sent our Audit Manager back to the University
for an additional field visit during the last week of August 2012 to consider additional
documentation and to conduct additional interviews with University personnel regarding
the findings in our report.  This is beyond the normal practice of the OIG.  We considered
all additional data, documentation, interviews and meeting presentations provided to us
by UCSB as a result of this visit.  However, the majority of what UCSB provided to us to
respond to the report findings did not change our position regarding the findings in the
report.

5) In response to UCSB’s requests for more information regarding what we questioned,
NSF OIG did provide transactional and other data to the University for the questioned
costs in the notification of findings.  We provided transactional data for questioned costs
for cost transfers for salaries, grant overruns, costs unrelated to the purpose of the grant,
cost transfers to closed NSF awards, details regarding the indirect costs charged directly

129



to NSF awards, as well as sent details related to the allocation of overhead to all 
excludable items.  We also provided a specific list of the transactions we questioned for 
equipment and provided the names of the individuals at UCSB that we communicated 
with regarding those questioned costs.  We did not send back to the University their 
summer salary transactions but advised them the questioned costs for summer salary were 
related to the transactions that they had provided to us. As noted above, we returned to 
the University to consider cost share documentation that was not initially provided to us.   

Additionally, during the course of the audit, the OIG kept UCSB apprised of its communications 
with various UCSB personnel and officials as OIG was required to coordinate all its activities 
through one designated individual at UCSB’s campus, the Manager of Extramural Funds 
Accounting.  The Manager of Extramural Funds Accounting was responsible for coordinating all 
audit questions, answers, and requests for documentation related to our audit.   This coordination 
included communications between the OIG and UCSB personnel.  Thus, UCSB should have full 
knowledge of the individuals that OIG communicated with on the audit issues and should have 
the information it needs from its management of the audit process with regard to the items 
questioned in the report. 

As discussed during the Exit Conference with UCSB on September 19, 2012, the purpose of the 
draft report was to communicate the auditor’s draft findings and recommendations to the 
University for their review and comment.  According to Federal policy regarding audit resolution 
found in OMB Circular A-50, the response to the audit report can include “agreement or 
disagreement on reported findings and recommendations.”  Once the report is final, the audit 
resolution process then takes over to resolve outstanding disagreements on the report’s findings 
and determine a course of action to take on agreed-upon recommendations.   

Finally, we did not indicate to the UCSB that the findings presented in the report were resolved 
but instead stated on several occasions that the findings remain as stated.  Thus, we believe the 
audit report is clear and stands as it is.

130



Audits & Reviews

its recommendation for NSF to require awardees to remove unallowable 
contingency from proposed budgets, or for NSF to hold the contingency 

provides adequate supporting documentation.

in one of the proposal budgets.  These costs included such things as 
unsupported costs for labor, materials, and equipment.  NSF is continuing 
to consider its response to recommendations pertaining to these costs, 

other escalated recommendations including: obtaining updated cost 
estimates and audits of awardees’ proposed budgets, requiring annual 
incurred cost submissions and audits, and developing end-to-end cost 
surveillance procedures for its large cooperative agreements.  We look 
forward to working with NSF to provide better cost surveillance at all 
stages of the life cycle of the cooperative agreements it uses for its large 
facility construction projects.

$6.3 million in questioned costs at the University of California, Santa 

equipment purchases, unapproved pre-award costs, and unallowable 

We escalated recommendations pertaining to $2.2 million in cost sharing 

equipment purchased toward the end of a grant.  NSF has informed 
us that it does not intend to sustain any additional costs from the audit 
stating that the university’s treatment of summer salaries complies with 
its policy and that UCSB maintained adequate supporting documentation 
for cost share.  With respect to equipment purchases, NSF stated that 
such purchases appeared to be reasonably allocated to NSF grants.

in the audit.

131



MEMORANDUM          

Date:  March 31, 2015  

To:  Mary F. Santonastasso, Director 
  Division of Institution and Award Support 

Karen Tiplady, Director
  Division of Grants and Agreements  

From:              Dr. Brett M. Baker
             Assistant Inspector General for Audit 
  
Subject: Audit Report No. 15-1-014

University of Wisconsin at Madison 

This memo transmits Cotton & Company’s (C&C) report for the audit of costs totaling $270
million charged by the University of Wisconsin at Madison (UWM) to its sponsored agreements 
with NSF during the period April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2013. The objectives of the audit 
were to (1) identify and report on instances of unallowable, unallocable, and unreasonable costs 
from the transactions tested; (2) to identify and report on instances of noncompliance with 
regulations, federal financial assistance requirements, and provisions of the NSF award 
agreements as they relate to the transactions tested; and (3) determine the reasonableness, 
accuracy, and timeliness of the awardee’s ARRA quarterly reporting, including reporting of jobs 
created under ARRA and grant expenditures for the most recent quarters. 

The auditors determined that $1,669,588 in costs that UWM charged to its NSF sponsored 
agreements did not always comply with applicable NSF and Federal requirements. Specifically, 
the auditors questioned $1,276,668 in senior personnel salary that exceeded NSF’s two-month 
limit; $192,707 of unreasonably allocated leave accrual payouts; $70,189 of inappropriately 
allocated equipment expenses; $56,965 of expenses incurred after the award period had expired; 
$35,592 of unreasonable consulting expenses; $30,107 of unallowable relocation expenses; and 
$7,360 of unreasonable travel expenses. 

The auditors also found that UWM properly accounted for and segregated NSF ARRA funded 
awards in its accounting system. Additionally, UWM’s ARRA reports were reasonable, accurate, 
and timely. For the quarters ending December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2013, expenditures and 
jobs creation were verified without significant exceptions.  However, the auditors found that 
$260,926 in unallowable costs (of the $1,669,588 in total questioned costs) were charged to ARRA 
awards.  

132

p
University of Wisconsin at Madison



The auditors recommended that NSF address the findings by requiring UWM to resolve the 
questioned costs of $1,669,588 and strengthen administrative and management processes and 
controls.  UWM did not agree with the majority of the findings and recommendations. UWM’s
response, described in the report, is included in its entirety in Appendix B.  

Appendices A and D contain summaries of the unallowable items that were questioned.  
Additional information concerning the questioned items was provided separately by the OIG to 
the Division of Institution and Award Support, Cost Analysis and Audit Resolution Branch.  
Please coordinate with our office during the six month resolution period, as specified by OMB 
Circular A-50, to develop a mutually agreeable resolution of the audit findings.  Also, the 
findings should not be closed until NSF determines that all recommendations have been 
adequately addressed and the proposed corrective actions have been satisfactorily implemented. 

OIG Oversight of Audit

To fulfill our responsibilities under generally accepted government auditing standards, the Office of 
Inspector General:

Reviewed C&C’s approach and planning of the audit;
Evaluated the qualifications and independence of the auditors;
Monitored the progress of the audit at key points;
Coordinated periodic meetings with C&C officials, as necessary, to discuss audit progress, 
findings, and recommendations;
Reviewed the audit report, prepared by C&C to ensure compliance with generally accepted 
government auditing standards; and
Coordinated issuance of the audit report.

C&C is responsible for the attached auditor’s report on UWM and the conclusions expressed in 
the report.  We do not express any opinion on the conclusions presented in C&C’s audit report. 

We thank your staff for the assistance that was extended to our auditors during this audit.  If you 
have any questions regarding this report, please contact Louise Nelson at 303-844-4689 or Ken 
Lish at 303-844-4738. 

Attachment

cc: Michael Van Woert, Executive Officer, NSB 
 Ruth David, Audit & Oversight Committee Chairperson, NSB 
 Dale Bell, Deputy Division Director, BFA/ DIAS

Jamie French, Director of Operations, BFA/DGA
Alex Wynnyk, Branch Chief, BFA/ DIAS  
Rochelle Ray, Team Leader, BFA/ DIAS
Joanne Rom, Deputy Assistant Director, BFA/OAD

133



UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN AT MADISON

PERFORMANCE AUDIT OF INCURRED COSTS FOR

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION AWARDS 

FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 1, 2010, TO MARCH 31, 2013

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

134



UW-Madison also referred to the NSF Proposal Preparation and Award Administration Guide 
FAQ published in November 2010, an updated FAQ document released in January 2013, recent 
changes to the NSF GPG, and a January 27, 2015, NSF webinar, all of which state that under 
normal re-budgeting authority, an awardee can internally approve an increase of person-months 
devoted to the project, even if doing so results in salary support for senior personnel exceeding 
the two-month salary rule. UW-Madison emphasizes that, as the recipients of federal funds, it 
must be able to rely on the oral and written interpretations provided by staff in the NSF Policy 
Office in order to manage awards responsibly. As the clarifications provided referred to existing 
policy rather than to a change in policy, UW-Madison asserts that the senior personnel costs are 
allowable.

Auditors’ Additional Comments: Our position regarding the finding does not change. UW-
Madison references guidance provided through a number of sources; however, the only source 
that was applicable during the majority of the audit’s period of performance (POP) was the 
November 2010 FAQ, which did not expressly state that the two-month salary limit could be 
exceeded through normal re-budgeting authority. The rest of the guidance referenced was not 
available during the majority of the audit’s POP and therefore would not have supported the 
allocation methodology used at the time these expenses were incurred. Additionally, while the 
referenced documents and presentations may interpret NSF policies that were effective during 
the audit’s POP, the interpretations do not represent authoritative guidance and therefore do not 
overrule NSF’s Award and Administration Guide, which requires specific approval to allocate 
more than two months of a senior personnel member’s salary to NSF during a one-year period.  

Finding 2: Leave Accrual Payouts Unreasonably Allocated to NSF Awards 

UW-Madison unreasonably allocated $192,707 of accumulated leave to NSF awards. Full-year 
faculty employees4 are permitted to save their unused vacation time within an Accumulated 
Leave Reserve Account (ALRA). The university’s cost accounting policies state that these
accumulated balances are expensed as incurred, as a direct cost to the source of the employee’s 
funding. As a result, when an employee who has a positive balance within their ALRA account 
leaves the university, the lump-sum payment of all leave accumulated by the employee is
charged to the funding source for the employee’s final month of effort, regardless of when the 
leave was actually earned. Due to this methodology, the university is charging an unreasonable 
proportion of accumulated leave to NSF awards.

Per 2 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 220, Appendix A, Section J.10, compensation for 
personal services, including salaries and fringe benefits, covers all amounts paid currently or 
accrued by the institution for services that employees rendered during the POP under sponsored 
agreements. As a result of UW-Madison’s accumulated leave methodology, however, we noted 
several instances in which the university charged expenses to grants despite the fact that the 
expenses were related to services rendered before the grant period became effective. Specifically, 
while each employee identified below did allocate a portion of their effort to the NSF awards to 
which their leave payouts were allocated, we found nine instances in which the accumulated 

4 Academic-year faculty at UW-Madison do not accrue vacation leave; this finding therefore relates solely to 12-
month faculty. 

135

p , p y
As a result, when an employee who has a positive balance within their ALRA accountg , p y p

leaves the university, the lump-sum payment of all leave accumulated by the employee isy, p p y y p y
charged to the funding source for the employee’s final month of effort, regardless of when therg g p y , g
leave was actually earned. Due to this methodology, the university is charging an unreasonabley
proportion of accumulated leave to NSF awards.



While many of these employees spent the majority of their time on NSF projects, the detailed 
payroll data provided by the university shows that their time was not spent solely on the NSF 
projects to which their lump-sum payouts were charged, but on multiple NSF awards and/or 
other activities. It was therefore inappropriate to allocate all of the employees’ accumulated leave 
to the award on which they were working at the end of their careers. In addition, seven of the 
nine employees identified began working at the university before July 2004; as a result, a 
summary of their payroll earned since July 1, 2004, does not provide an accurate depiction of 
where these employees allocated the majority of their effort while working at the university. 

UW-Madison’s cost accounting policies violate rules imposed by 2 CFR 220. We are therefore
questioning $192,707 of salary-related expenses that were unreasonably allocated to NSF. 

Employee Ref No. NSF Award No. Fiscal Year Direct Fringe Indirect Total
51 2010-2011 $90,360
369 2012-2013 43,751
371 2011-2012 19,214
373 2010-2011 10,012
378 2012-2013 10,366
381 2010-2011 2,220
382 2011-2012 3,481
384 2010-2011 10,966
386 2010-2011 2,337

Total $192,707

Recommendations

We recommend that NSF’s Director of the Division of Institution and Award Support request 
that UW-Madison:

1. Repay NSF the $192,707 of questioned costs. 

2. Develop and implement new policies and procedures related to allocating employee leave 
payouts that result in an equitable distribution of salary expenses on a basis that is 
consistent with the periods in which the salary was earned.

University of Wisconsin at Madison Response: UW-Madison believes that accumulated leave 
balances were reasonable and appropriate charges to NSF awards. The university refers to 2 CFR 
220, Appendix A, Section C.3., Reasonable costs, which states that a factor in determining 
reasonableness is the extent to which the actions taken with respect to the incurrence of the cost 
are consistent with established institutional policies. UW-Madison also refers to 2 CFR 200.34 
(a), which states that expenditures may be reported on a cash or accrual basis, as long as the 
methodology is disclosed and is consistently applied. As UW-Madison consistently applies an 
approach of treating accumulated leave on a cash basis as direct costs and discloses its treatment 
of leave accrual payouts in its Disclosure Statement, F&A Rate Agreement, and Effort 
Guidelines, the university believes that these costs are reasonable and allowable.

136

p p y g , p
. It was therefore inappropriate to allocate all of the employees’ accumulated leave pp p p y

to the award on which they were working at the end of their careers. In addition, seven of they g ,
nine employees identified began working at the university before July 2004; as a result, a p y g g y y ; ,
summary of their payroll earned since July 1, 2004, does not provide an accurate depiction of y p y y , , p p
where these employees allocated the majority of their effort while working at the university.

UW-Madison’s cost accounting policies violate rules imposed by 2 CFR 220. We are therefore

University of Wisconsin at Madison Response: UW-Madison believes that accumulated leavey p
balances were reasonable and appropriate charges to NSF awards. The university refers to 2 CFR pp p g y
220, Appendix A, Section C.3., Reasonable costs, which states that a factor in determining , pp , , , g
reasonableness is the extent to which the actions taken with respect to the incurrence of the costp
are consistent with established institutional policies. UW-Madison also refers to 2 CFR 200.34p
(a), which states that expenditures may be reported on a cash or accrual basis, as long as the( ), p y p , g
methodology is disclosed and is consistently applied. As UW-Madison consistently applies an gy y pp y pp
approach of treating accumulated leave on a cash basis as direct costs and discloses its treatment pp g
of leave accrual payouts in its Disclosure Statement, F&A Rate Agreement, and Effort p y , g ,
Guidelines, the university believes that these costs are reasonable and allowable.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND ................................................................................................................................................. 1

II. AUDIT RESULTS .............................................................................................................................................. 2

FINDING 1: SALARY COSTS FOR SENIOR PERSONNEL THAT EXCEEDED NSF’S TWO-MONTH MAXIMUM FOR 

SALARY ALLOCATION ....................................................................................................................... 2 
FINDING 2: LEAVE ACCRUAL PAYOUTS UNREASONABLY ALLOCATED TO NSF AWARDS ..................................... 6 
FINDING 3: METHODOLOGY USED TO ALLOCATE EQUIPMENT EXPENSES NOT PROPORTIONAL TO THE 

BENEFITS RECEIVED .......................................................................................................................... 9 
FINDING 4: EXPENSES INCURRED AFTER THE GRANT’S PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE HAD EXPIRED ..................... 11 
FINDING 5: UNREASONABLE CONSULTING EXPENSES ......................................................................................... 14 
FINDING 6: UNALLOWABLE RELOCATION EXPENSES .......................................................................................... 16 
FINDING 7: UNREASONABLE TRAVEL EXPENSES ................................................................................................. 18 
FINDING 8: LATE EFFORT CERTIFICATIONS ......................................................................................................... 20 

APPENDIX A: SCHEDULE OF QUESTIONED COSTS BY FINDING............................................................22

APPENDIX B: UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN AT MADISON RESPONSE ..................................................24

APPENDIX C: OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY......................................................................44

APPENDIX D: SUMMARY OF SALARY EXPENSES EXCEEDING NSF’S ALLOWABLE AMOUNTS ..48

137



NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
PERFORMANCE AUDIT OF INCURRED COSTS

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN AT MADISON

I. BACKGROUND

The National Science Foundation (NSF) is an independent federal agency whose mission is “to 
promote the progress of science; to advance the national health, prosperity, and welfare; and to 
secure the national defense.” Through grant awards, cooperative agreements, and contracts, NSF 
enters into relationships with non-federal organizations to fund research and education initiatives 
and to assist in supporting its internal financial, administrative, and programmatic operations.

Most federal agencies have an Office of Inspector General (OIG) that provides independent 
oversight of the agency’s programs and operations. Part of the NSF OIG’s mission is to conduct 
audits and investigations to prevent and detect fraud, waste, and abuse. In support of this 
mission, the NSF OIG may conduct independent and objective audits, investigations, and other 
reviews to promote the economy, efficiency, and effectiveness of NSF programs and operations, 
as well as to safeguard their integrity. The NSF OIG may also hire a contractor to provide these 
audit services. 

The NSF OIG issued a solicitation to engage a contractor to conduct a performance audit of 
incurred costs for the University of Wisconsin at Madison (UW-Madison). This performance 
audit entailed evaluating UW-Madison’s quarterly American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 
(ARRA) reporting, as well as testing a sample of expenditures that UW-Madison allocated to 
NSF awards during the audit period. Our audit of UW-Madison, which covered the period from 
April 1, 2010, through March 31, 2013, encompassed more than $270 million of expenditures 
that UW-Madison claimed on Federal Financial Reports (FFRs) related to 1,146 NSF awards.

Cotton & Company LLP (referred to as “we”) conducted a performance audit of expenditures 
that UW-Madison reported on the FFRs that it filed with NSF for cost reimbursement under its 
grant awards. We evaluated the accuracy, reasonableness, and timeliness of UW-Madison’s 
quarterly American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) reporting. We also evaluated
whether the costs claimed were allocable, allowable, reasonable, and in conformity with NSF 
award terms and conditions, as well as with applicable federal financial assistance requirements. 
This performance audit, conducted under Contract No. , was designed to meet the 
objectives identified in the “Objectives, Scope, and Methodology” section of this report.  

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards, issued by the Government Accountability Office. We communicated the 
results of our audit and the related findings and recommendations to UW-Madison and the NSF 
Office of Inspector General. 

138



II. AUDIT RESULTS

The objectives of this audit included determining the reasonableness, accuracy, and timeliness of 
the awardee’s quarterly ARRA reporting, as well as identifying and reporting on instances of 
unallowable, unallocable, and unreasonable costs charged to various NSF awards through 
transaction-based testing.

While evaluating the reasonableness, accuracy, and timeliness of UW-Madison’s ARRA 
reporting, we found that the universe of NSF ARRA-funded awards included approximately 
$13.5 million in expenditures across 67 NSF awards. We determined that UW-Madison properly 
accounted for and segregated NSF ARRA-funded awards in its accounting system, and that the 
ARRA reports were reasonable, accurate, and timely. For the quarters ending December 31, 
2012, and March 31, 2013, we verified expenditures and jobs creation without significant 
exceptions. We also tested the allowability of expenditures reported for ARRA awards in 
conjunction with the other NSF awards, and found $260,926 of questioned costs related to
expenses charged to ARRA-funded awards, as discussed in the findings below.  

To identify and report on instances of unallowable, unallocable, and unreasonable costs, we 
performed transaction-based testing on the entire universe of expenditures that UW-Madison 
claimed on its FFRs during our audit period. This universe encompassed $270,130,383 in costs 
claimed on 1,146 NSF awards. Based on the results of our testing, we found a number of 
instances in which UW-Madison did not comply with all federal, NSF, and university-specific 
award requirements. As a result, we questioned $1,669,588 of costs claimed by UW-Madison 
during the audit period. Specifically we found: 

$1,276,668 of salary costs for senior personnel that exceeded NSF’s two-month 
maximum for salary allocation
$192,707 of unreasonably allocated leave accrual payouts
$70,189 of inappropriately allocated equipment expenses 
$56,965 of expenses incurred after the NSF award period had expired 
$35,592 of unreasonable consulting expenses 
$30,107 of unallowable relocation expenses 
$7,360 of unreasonable travel expenses

Exhibit A of this report provides a breakdown of the questioned costs by finding.  

Finding 1: Salary Costs for Senior Personnel That Exceeded NSF’s Two-Month Maximum 
for Salary Allocation 

UW-Madison employees that were identified as senior personnel on NSF grants allocated more 
than two months (or the maximum number of approved months) of their salaries to NSF awards 
without receiving specific approval to do so. 

The NSF Award and Administration Guide, Chapter V, Section B.1.a.(ii)(a) states that NSF 
normally limits the amount of salary that senior project personnel may allocate to NSF awards to 
no more than two months of their regular salary in any one year. The guidelines specifically 
assert that if the grantee anticipates the need to allocate senior personnel salary in excess of two 

139

$11,276,668 of salary costs for senior personnel that exceeded NSF’s two-month 
maximum for salary allocation

, , y
y

$192,707 of unreasonably allocated leave accrual payoutsd 

65 of expenses incurred after the NSF award period had
$70,189 of inappropriately allocated equipment expenses

, y p y
pp p y q p p

$56,996
,

$35,592 of unreasonable consulting exp
p,

$30,107 of unallowable relocation ex
, g

$7,360 of unreasonable travel expenses
,

ensespe
enses
p

xpe
p

p
p

expired d 



months, the excess compensation must be requested in the proposal budget, justified in the 
budget support documentation, and specifically approved by NSF in the award notice. In 
instances in which the grantee specifically requests to allocate more than two months of a senior 
personnel member’s salary to NSF, the total amount of salary allocable is limited to the 
maximum number of months that NSF specifically approves within the applicable budget 
documents. 

To evaluate compliance with the NSF Award and Administration Guide, we obtained the 
university’s general ledger and extracted all payroll charged to NSF for employees identified as 
senior personnel. We summarized the payroll data by employee ID and academic year (AY)1 and
compared it to each employee’s approved salary in order to determine what proportion of the 
employee’s salary was allocated to NSF during each AY tested. We then reviewed the NSF 
budgets for each grant that employees allocated effort to during the AY and evaluated whether 
the proportion of each employee’s salary allocated and charged to the grant was greater than the 
proportion allowable. We found 45 instances in which the proportion of an employee’s salary 
charged to NSF-funded projects was more than the allowable proportion per NSF policies, as 
follows: 

Instance 
No.

Employee 
Ref No. AY

AY 
Salary

Allocated 
to NSF

Allowable 
Months

Allowable 
Salary2

Unallowable 
Salary

1 1 2010-2011 $195,000 $44,298 2 $43,333 $965
2 2 2010-2011 171,609 108,436 4.07 77,605 30,831
3 2 2011-2012 171,609 110,696 4.07 77,605 33,091
4 2 2012-2013 188,770 65,211 2 41,948 23,263
5 3 2012-2013 190,000 64,388 2 42,222 22,166
6 4 2009-2010 162,929 44,148 2 36,206 7,942
7 4 2010-2011 162,929 53,754 2 36,206 17,548
8 5 2011-2012 101,359 27,150 2 22,525 4,625
9 6 2011-2012 137,964 31,770 2 30,659 1,111

10 7 2010-2011 104,752 35,205 2.13 24,792 10,413
11 8 2011-2012 101,689 72,030 4.25 48,020 24,010
12 9 2009-2010 181,799 50,452 2 40,400 10,052
13 9 2010-2011 191,799 67,269 2 42,622 24,647
14 9 2011-2012 199,299 48,718 2 44,289 4,429
15 10 2010-2011 90,337 25,094 2 20,075 5,019
16 11 2010-2011 122,995 40,579 2 27,332 13,247
17 12 2010-2011 104,742 110,587 4.07 47,366 63,221
18 12 2011-2012 140,000 87,304 2 31,111 56,193
19 13 2009-2010 80,107 26,157 2 17,802 8,355
20 14 2011-2012 139,844 43,469 2 31,076 12,393
21 15 2009-2010 87,918 26,265 2 19,537 6,728
22 15 2010-2011 87,819 26,076 2 19,515 6,561

1 UW-Madison monitors salary activity using an academic year that begins on September 1 of one year and ends on 
August 31 of the following year. 
2 Each employee identified was classified as Academic Year Faculty, meaning that their AY salary amount was 
based on a nine-month appointment. We therefore calculated the allowable salary by dividing each employee’s AY 
salary by nine and multiplying the resultant monthly salary by the number of allowable months. 

140

2 Each employee identified was classified as Academic Year Faculty, meaning that their AY salary amount wasyy
employee’s AY

p y y, g
based on a nine-month appointment. We therefore calculated the allowable salary by dividing 

y
g each pp y y g

salary by nine and multiplying the resultant monthly salary by the number of allowable months. 



Instance 
No.

Employee 
Ref No. AY

AY 
Salary

Allocated 
to NSF

Allowable 
Months

Allowable 
Salary2

Unallowable 
Salary

23 15 2011-2012 103,242 28,678 2 22,942 5,736
24 16 2010-2011 89,573 27,375 2.13 21,199 6,176
25 16 2011-2012 89,573 27,419 2.13 21,199 6,220
26 17 2009-2010 85,901 23,276 2 19,089 4,187
27 18 2011-2012 62,995 20,998 2 13,999 6,999
28 19 2010-2011 120,608 31,417 2 26,802 4,615
29 20 2009-2010 85,216 23,613 2 18,937 4,676
30 20 2010-2011 90,216 53,410 2 20,048 33,362
31 20 2011-2012 90,216 38,740 2 20,048 18,692
32 21 2010-2011 105,000 24,529 2 23,333 1,196
33 22 2011-2012 90,975 64,289 2 20,217 44,072
34 23 2010-2011 103,815 40,328 3.13 36,105 4,223
35 24 2009-2010 85,000 27,283 2.13 20,117 7,166
36 25 2011-2012 82,000 47,833 4.25 38,722 9,111
37 26 2011-2012 120,000 40,000 2 26,667 13,333
38 27 2010-2011 101,729 24,929 2 22,606 2,323
39 28 2010-2011 101,729 24,656 2 22,606 2,050
40 29 2011-2012 96,000 32,000 2 21,333 10,667
41 30 2011-2012 92,000 30,667 2 20,445 10,222
42 31 2011-2012 93,793 28,659 2 20,843 7,816
43 32 2011-2012 76,000 25,333 2 16,889 8,444
44 33 2011-2012 75,000 20,833 2 16,666 4,167
45 34 2011-2012 87,000 29,000 2 19,333 9,667

UW-Madison understands that NSF generally limits the allocation of salaries for senior project 
personnel to no more than two months of their regular salary in any one year; however, it 
believes that the NSF Grant Proposal Guide (GPG) allows grantees to allocate more than two 
months of a senior personnel member’s salary when the allocation is justified and disclosed in 
the budget and in the “Current and Pending Support” documents provided to NSF as part of the 
grant proposal. The university also believes that these GPG instructions only apply in the event 
that a need for extra salary allocation is recognized at the time of the proposal; it noted that some 
of the questioned salary costs identified relate to situations in which a need for increased effort 
was recognized after award and therefore would not have required prior approval based on its 
interpretation of the GPG. The university contends that NSF’s Award and Administration Guide 
does not require grantees to obtain prior approval for senior personnel to allocate more than two 
months’ compensation to an award, as this requirement was not included in the approval matrix, 
and that the university is therefore not required to request approval from NSF to re-budget 
funding in this situation. UW-Madison specifically references the Proposal Preparation and 
Award Administration Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) document available on NSF’s 
website, which states that NSF does not require prior approval to re-budget senior personnel 
salary in this manner.  

The NSF OIG contends that simply including information on budgeted salary for other 
sponsored projects within the “Current and Pending Support” document provided to NSF does 
not fulfill the NSF Award and Administration Guide’s requirement that any compensation for 
senior personnel in excess of two months of their regular AY salary must be disclosed in the 

141

q p pp
 The university contends that NSF’s Award and Administration Guide p y

does not require grantees to obtain prior approval for senior personnel to allocate more than twoq g p pp p
months’ compensation to an award, as this requirement was not included in the approval matrix,p , q pp
and that the university is therefore not required to request approval from NSF to re-budgety q q pp g
funding in this situation. UW-Madison specifically references the Proposal Preparation and g p y p p
Award Administration Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) document available on NSF’sq y Q ( Q)
website, which states that NSF does not require prior approval to re-budget senior personnel 
salary in this manner.  

,



proposal budget, justified in the budget support documentation, and specifically approved by 
NSF in the award notice. While we agree that the Grantee Notifications to and Requests for 
Approval from the National Science Foundation matrix included in NSF’s Award and 
Administration Guide does not specifically require grantees to obtain approval before allocating
more than two months of a senior personnel member’s compensation to an award, the matrix also 
states, “This listing of Notifications and Requests for Approval is not intended to be all-
inclusive.” As this requirement was not specifically waived, UW-Madison should have followed 
the guidance in Chapter V, Section B.1.a(ii)(a). In addition, while the FAQ referenced by UW-
Madison does indicate that grantees are not required to obtain prior approval from NSF to exceed 
the two-month salary limit, the FAQ responses do not represent authoritative guidance and 
therefore do not overrule the Award and Administration Guide requirements. 

UW-Madison was not able to provide any documentation to verify that NSF had given express 
permission, either through grant budgets or through subsequent approvals, for the identified 
employees to allocate more than two months (or the maximum number of months identified) of 
their salary to NSF. We are therefore questioning $1,276,6683 of salary, fringe, and indirect 
expenses charged to NSF that exceeded the allocation limits. 

Recommendations

We recommend that NSF’s Director of the Division of Institution and Award Support request 
that UW-Madison: 

1. Repay NSF the $1,276,668 of questioned costs.  

2. Strengthen the administrative and management controls and processes over the amount of 
senior personnel salaries charged to NSF awards. 

3. Implement university-wide procedures to ensure that all departments are monitoring the 
allocation of senior personnel salaries. 

University of Wisconsin at Madison Response: UW-Madison believes that salaries for all 45 
employees are appropriately allocated to NSF awards. The university claims that its senior 
personnel salary needs were identified at the time of the proposal in each of the cases identified 
above, and that it included the salary to be paid within the budget and budget justification. UW-
Madison believes that this information, combined with information in the Current and Pending 
Support document, provides a complete snapshot of intended and potential effort and the time 
period over which the expended effort may occur.  

In addition, UW-Madison noted that the NSF GPG’s instructions on the inclusion of salary in 
excess of the two-month limit are provided only in the event that a need for such compensation is 
recognized at the time of proposal. The university stated that several of the questioned salary 
costs involved situations in which a need for increased effort was recognized post-award, and as
NSF policy provides re-budgeting authority without prior NSF approval, these costs should not 
be questioned.  

3 See Appendix D for details regarding how this amount was calculated.

142

UW-Madison was not able to provide any documentation to verify that NSF had given expressp y y g p

employees to allocate more than two months (or the maximum number of months identified) of 
1,276,6683 

p y (
their salary to NSF. We are therefore questioning $1  of salary, fringe, and indirect y q g , ,
expenses charged to NSF that exceeded the allocation limits. 

permission,  either through grant budgets or through subsequent approvals, for the identified 
p y y g p

p , g g g g q pp ,



UW-Madison also referred to the NSF Proposal Preparation and Award Administration Guide 
FAQ published in November 2010, an updated FAQ document released in January 2013, recent 
changes to the NSF GPG, and a January 27, 2015, NSF webinar, all of which state that under 
normal re-budgeting authority, an awardee can internally approve an increase of person-months 
devoted to the project, even if doing so results in salary support for senior personnel exceeding 
the two-month salary rule. UW-Madison emphasizes that, as the recipients of federal funds, it 
must be able to rely on the oral and written interpretations provided by staff in the NSF Policy 
Office in order to manage awards responsibly. As the clarifications provided referred to existing 
policy rather than to a change in policy, UW-Madison asserts that the senior personnel costs are 
allowable.

Auditors’ Additional Comments: Our position regarding the finding does not change. UW-
Madison references guidance provided through a number of sources; however, the only source 
that was applicable during the majority of the audit’s period of performance (POP) was the 
November 2010 FAQ, which did not expressly state that the two-month salary limit could be 
exceeded through normal re-budgeting authority. The rest of the guidance referenced was not 
available during the majority of the audit’s POP and therefore would not have supported the 
allocation methodology used at the time these expenses were incurred. Additionally, while the 
referenced documents and presentations may interpret NSF policies that were effective during 
the audit’s POP, the interpretations do not represent authoritative guidance and therefore do not 
overrule NSF’s Award and Administration Guide, which requires specific approval to allocate 
more than two months of a senior personnel member’s salary to NSF during a one-year period.  

Finding 2: Leave Accrual Payouts Unreasonably Allocated to NSF Awards 

UW-Madison unreasonably allocated $192,707 of accumulated leave to NSF awards. Full-year 
faculty employees4 are permitted to save their unused vacation time within an Accumulated 
Leave Reserve Account (ALRA). The university’s cost accounting policies state that these
accumulated balances are expensed as incurred, as a direct cost to the source of the employee’s 
funding. As a result, when an employee who has a positive balance within their ALRA account 
leaves the university, the lump-sum payment of all leave accumulated by the employee is
charged to the funding source for the employee’s final month of effort, regardless of when the 
leave was actually earned. Due to this methodology, the university is charging an unreasonable 
proportion of accumulated leave to NSF awards.

Per 2 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 220, Appendix A, Section J.10, compensation for 
personal services, including salaries and fringe benefits, covers all amounts paid currently or 
accrued by the institution for services that employees rendered during the POP under sponsored 
agreements. As a result of UW-Madison’s accumulated leave methodology, however, we noted 
several instances in which the university charged expenses to grants despite the fact that the 
expenses were related to services rendered before the grant period became effective. Specifically, 
while each employee identified below did allocate a portion of their effort to the NSF awards to 
which their leave payouts were allocated, we found nine instances in which the accumulated 

4 Academic-year faculty at UW-Madison do not accrue vacation leave; this finding therefore relates solely to 12-
month faculty. 

143

p , p y
As a result, when an employee who has a positive balance within their ALRA accountg , p y p

leaves the university, the lump-sum payment of all leave accumulated by the employee isy, p p y y p y
charged to the funding source for the employee’s final month of effort, regardless of when therg g p y , g
leave was actually earned. Due to this methodology, the university is charging an unreasonabley
proportion of accumulated leave to NSF awards.



leave that was charged to the grant may have been earned by the employee before the effective 
date of the award:

Employee 
Ref No.

Employee’s 
Start Date

NSF Award 
No.

Award 
Effective Date

Lump-Sum 
Payout Date

51 03/01/1976 04/01/2006 12/27/2010
369 11/13/1978 10/01/2010 1/24/2013
371 03/02/1983 09/15/2010 08/26/2011
373 07/09/2001 04/01/2006 06/23/2010
378 08/08/1996 09/01/2011 11/15/2012
381 01/01/2007 09/01/2009 06/11/2011
382 09/01/2006 09/01/2009 10/21/2011
384 07/01/1978 04/01/2006 03/23/2011
386 09/01/1986 04/01/2006 09/24/2010

In addition, 2 CFR 220 Appendix A, Section J.10.b(1)(b) states that the apportionment of 
employees’ salaries and wages chargeable to more than one sponsored agreement or other cost 
objective must be accomplished by methods that will produce an equitable distribution of 
charges for the employees’ activities. Based on this criterion, we did not note any exceptions in 
cases in which lump-sum payments were provided to employees who allocated all of their effort 
to one award during their appointment at the university. In each of the nine instances identified 
above, however, the employees allocated their effort to more than one funding source during 
their appointment at the university, but the university did not apportion to each funding source its 
relative share of the associated expenses, as required. 

UW-Madison claims that these lump-sum payments are calculated and allocated appropriately in 
accordance with its cost accounting policies, which have been approved by its cognizant federal 
agency, and therefore no exceptions should be noted. In response to our evaluation that the 
allocation methodology used was not proportional to the benefits received by NSF, UW-Madison 
personnel provided a spreadsheet detailing all salary earned by each of the identified individuals 
from July 1, 2004, through the date of their retirement. The data indicated that most of the 
employees were working on NSF projects for a large proportion of the time period identified, as 
follows: 

Employee 
Ref No.

Employee Start 
Date

Percentage of Salary Paid 
by NSF Since July 1, 2004 

51 03/01/1976 91%
369 11/13/1978 93%
371 03/02/1983 100%
373 07/09/2001 88%
378 08/08/1996 83%
381 01/01/2007 98%
382 09/01/2006 4%
384 07/01/1978 100%
386 09/01/1986 77%

144

p y
In each of the nine instances identified g pp y

above, however, the employees allocated their effort to more than one funding source during , , p y g g
their appointment at the university, but the university did not apportion to each funding source its
relative share of the associated expenses, as required. 

pp y, y



While many of these employees spent the majority of their time on NSF projects, the detailed 
payroll data provided by the university shows that their time was not spent solely on the NSF 
projects to which their lump-sum payouts were charged, but on multiple NSF awards and/or 
other activities. It was therefore inappropriate to allocate all of the employees’ accumulated leave 
to the award on which they were working at the end of their careers. In addition, seven of the 
nine employees identified began working at the university before July 2004; as a result, a 
summary of their payroll earned since July 1, 2004, does not provide an accurate depiction of 
where these employees allocated the majority of their effort while working at the university. 

UW-Madison’s cost accounting policies violate rules imposed by 2 CFR 220. We are therefore
questioning $192,707 of salary-related expenses that were unreasonably allocated to NSF. 

Employee Ref No. NSF Award No. Fiscal Year Direct Fringe Indirect Total
51 2010-2011 $90,360
369 2012-2013 43,751
371 2011-2012 19,214
373 2010-2011 10,012
378 2012-2013 10,366
381 2010-2011 2,220
382 2011-2012 3,481
384 2010-2011 10,966
386 2010-2011 2,337

Total $192,707

Recommendations

We recommend that NSF’s Director of the Division of Institution and Award Support request 
that UW-Madison:

1. Repay NSF the $192,707 of questioned costs. 

2. Develop and implement new policies and procedures related to allocating employee leave 
payouts that result in an equitable distribution of salary expenses on a basis that is 
consistent with the periods in which the salary was earned.

University of Wisconsin at Madison Response: UW-Madison believes that accumulated leave 
balances were reasonable and appropriate charges to NSF awards. The university refers to 2 CFR 
220, Appendix A, Section C.3., Reasonable costs, which states that a factor in determining 
reasonableness is the extent to which the actions taken with respect to the incurrence of the cost 
are consistent with established institutional policies. UW-Madison also refers to 2 CFR 200.34 
(a), which states that expenditures may be reported on a cash or accrual basis, as long as the 
methodology is disclosed and is consistently applied. As UW-Madison consistently applies an 
approach of treating accumulated leave on a cash basis as direct costs and discloses its treatment 
of leave accrual payouts in its Disclosure Statement, F&A Rate Agreement, and Effort 
Guidelines, the university believes that these costs are reasonable and allowable.

145

p p y g , p
. It was therefore inappropriate to allocate all of the employees’ accumulated leave pp p p y

to the award on which they were working at the end of their careers. In addition, seven of they g ,
nine employees identified began working at the university before July 2004; as a result, a p y g g y y ; ,
summary of their payroll earned since July 1, 2004, does not provide an accurate depiction of y p y y , , p p
where these employees allocated the majority of their effort while working at the university.

UW-Madison’s cost accounting policies violate rules imposed by 2 CFR 220. We are therefore

University of Wisconsin at Madison Response: UW-Madison believes that accumulated leavey p
balances were reasonable and appropriate charges to NSF awards. The university refers to 2 CFR pp p g y
220, Appendix A, Section C.3., Reasonable costs, which states that a factor in determining , pp , , , g
reasonableness is the extent to which the actions taken with respect to the incurrence of the costp
are consistent with established institutional policies. UW-Madison also refers to 2 CFR 200.34p
(a), which states that expenditures may be reported on a cash or accrual basis, as long as the( ), p y p , g
methodology is disclosed and is consistently applied. As UW-Madison consistently applies an gy y pp y pp
approach of treating accumulated leave on a cash basis as direct costs and discloses its treatment pp g
of leave accrual payouts in its Disclosure Statement, F&A Rate Agreement, and Effort p y , g ,
Guidelines, the university believes that these costs are reasonable and allowable.



Auditors’ Additional Comments: Our position regarding the finding does not change. While 
UW-Madison does consistently allocate accumulated leave payout in accordance with 2 CFR 
220, Appendix A, Section C.3, this methodology does not represent an equitable distribution of 
the costs incurred on sponsored projects, as required by 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section 
J.10.b(1)(b). The university may use either a cash-basis or an accrual-basis methodology to 
account for accumulated leave payouts; however, in both cases the methodology must allocate an 
equitable portion of the employee’s leave payout to each funding source the employee worked on 
while earning the accumulated leave. Based on our review, UW-Madison’s current methodology 
resulted in NSF grants being allocated an unreasonable portion of employees’ accumulated leave 
when they left the university. Our finding therefore does not change.

Finding 3: Methodology Used to Allocate Equipment Expenses Not Proportional to the 
Benefits Received

Equipment purchased by UW-Madison was used to achieve more than one cost objective; 
however, these costs were not allocated on a reasonable basis according to the benefits acquired. 
UW-Madison personnel did not maintain adequate documentation to justify the methodology 
used to allocate the expenses to NSF-funded awards. As the methodology appears to be 
unreasonable, we are questioning $70,189 in inappropriately allocated expenses.

Per 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C.4.d(3), if a cost benefits two or more projects or 
activities in proportions that can be determined without undue effort or cost, the cost should be 
allocated to the projects based on the proportional benefit. If the relevant proportions cannot be 
determined due to the interrelationship of the work involved, the costs may be allocated or 
transferred to the benefited projects on any reasonable basis. UW-Madison did not allocate 
equipment expenses based on the proportional benefits received by the NSF-sponsored awards, 
nor did it use a reasonable basis relative to the projects that benefitted from the equipment 
purchase.  
 
NSF Award No. 0628560 had a 5-year POP that began October 1, 2006, and ended September 
30, 2011. On September 14, 2011, 16 days before the grant’s POP expired, UW-Madison 
personnel ordered an Autonomous Underwater Vehicle (AUV) from 
The total cost of this equipment was $71,015. Of this amount, $48,301 (68 percent) was 
allocated to this NSF award. A total of $21,888 (31 percent) was allocated to NSF Award No. 
0941510, and $826 (1 percent) was allocated to general university funding sources. According to 
UW-Madison personnel, the costs were allocated based on the estimated benefit to the project;
however, as this equipment was available for less than 1 percent of NSF Award No. 0628560’s 
POP, the allocation of 68 percent of the equipment’s price to this NSF award does not appear to 
have been based on the relative benefit this award received. 

In addition, the methodology used to allocate the expense was not appropriately based on the 
benefits that each funding source received, as required by 2 CFR 220 Appendix A, Section 
C.4.d(3). According to the university, the equipment purchased was directly applicable in
obtaining physical limnology measurements (NSF Award No. 0628560), advancing network 
science (NSF Award No. 0941510), and assisting in research funded by the National Oceanic 
and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA). Costs incurred to purchase the AUV were allocated 

146

Auditors’ Additional Comments: Our position regarding the finding does not change. 

y g , , p
30, 2011. On September 14, 2011, 16 days before the grant’s POP expired, UW-Madison , p , , y g
personnel ordered an Autonomous Underwater Vehicle (AUV) from

g y
 Costs incurred to purchase the AUV were allocated 



to NSF Award No. 0628560 and NSF Award No. 0941510; however, none of the incurred 
expenses were allocated to NOAA, even though NOAA-funded projects benefitted from the 
purchase of this equipment. 

As the methodology used to allocate the AUV expenses was unreasonable, did not represent an 
equitable disbursement of the costs based on the benefits that each funding source would receive, 
and was not supported by adequate documentation, we were not able to verify the appropriate 
percentage of the cost that should have been allocated to NSF. We are therefore questioning all 
expenses related to the purchase of the AUV that were charged to NSF Award No. 0628560 and 
NSF Award No. 0941510. 

NSF Award No. Fiscal Year
Questioned Costs

Direct Indirect Total
0628560 2011-2012 $48,301 $0 $48,301
0941510 2011-2012 21,888 0 21,888
Total $70,189 $0 $70,189

Recommendations

We recommend that NSF’s Director of the Division of Institution and Award Support request 
that UW-Madison:  

1. Repay NSF the $70,189 of questioned costs.  

2. Strengthen the administrative and management controls and processes over allocating 
expenses for equipment and supplies to sponsored funding sources. 

3. Implement processes and procedures that require documentation of the methodology used 
to allocate expenses to sponsored projects, as well as a justification for how the 
methodology was determined. 

University of Wisconsin at Madison Response: UW-Madison believes that the allocation of 
expenses for the AUV were appropriate. The university claims that the costs were reasonable, 
allocable, and required for the furtherance of both NSF grants charged, and that they were 
therefore allowable on both grants in accordance with the NSF Award and Administration Guide. 
UW-Madison contends that the methodology used to allocate the cost of this piece of equipment 
was based on the approximate percentage of estimated benefit to each project and is not flawed 
because 2 CFR Part 220 allows costs to be allocated on any reasonable basis if the precise 
proportion cannot be determined. UW-Madison’s response states that the activities performed on 
each of the NSF grants were interrelated and the precise benefit could not be determined; 
however, its estimate was reasonable, and the costs should therefore be allowable.  

Auditors’ Additional Comments: Our position regarding the finding does not change. It was 
unreasonable for UW-Madison to allocate 68 percent of the costs incurred to purchase the AUV 
to an NSF grant that was expiring 16 days after the purchase was initiated. In addition, the 
methodology used to allocate the expenses among funding sources was flawed. UW-Madison 

147

expenses were allocated to NOAA, even though NOAA-funded projects benefitted from the 
to NSF Award No. 0628560 and NSF Award No. 0941510; however, none of the incurred ; ,

purchase of this equipment.
p

Auditors’ Additional Comments: Our position regarding the finding does not change. It wasp g g g g
unreasonable for UW-Madison to allocate 68 percent of the costs incurred to purchase the AUV p
to an NSF grant that was expiring 16 days after the purchase was initiated. 



personnel stated that the AUV was used not only to support multiple NSF awards, but also to 
support a NOAA-funded grant. As none of the AUV expenses were allocated to NOAA, it is 
clear that the expenses incurred were not equitably distributed based on the benefits received, as 
required by 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C.4.d(3). 

Finding 4: Expenses Incurred After the Grant’s Period of Performance Had Expired

Purchase orders for equipment and other supplies allocated to NSF grants were submitted after 
the grant’s POP had expired. As a result, UW-Madison personnel inappropriately allocated to 
expired NSF awards $56,965 of expenses related to equipment and supplies. 

Per 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C.4.a, a cost is allocable to a particular cost objective if the 
goods or services involved are chargeable or assignable to such cost objective in accordance with 
relative benefits received or other equitable relationship.

In addition, the NSF Award and Administration Guide, Chapter V, Section A.2.c specifically 
states that NSF funds may not be expended subsequent to the expiration date of the grant, except 
to liquidate valid commitments that were made on or before the expiration date. As the 
commitments to incur the costs identified below were not made until after the NSF award 
periods had expired, these expenses are expressly unallowable per NSF policies and procedures. 

NSF Award No. 0446017 had a POP of March 1, 2005, through February 28, 2011. On May 10, 
2011, or 71 days after the grant’s POP had expired, the university allocated to this award 
$20,816 of expenses incurred to purchase equipment that would provide measurements in 
support of modeling lake microbial dynamics. The invoice for these expenses was dated April 
26, 2011, or 57 days after the grant’s POP had expired. The associated purchase order was dated 
March 8, 2011, or 8 days after the POP had expired. 

On March 29, 2011, or 29 days after the grant’s POP had expired, the university allocated to this 
award $7,837 of supplies related to modeling lake microbial dynamics. The invoice for these 
expenses was dated March 14, 2011, or 14 days after the grant’s POP had expired. The 
associated purchase order was dated March 4, 2011, or 4 days after the grant’s POP had expired.

On April 1, 2011, or 32 days after the grant’s POP had expired, the university allocated to this 
award $5,868 of supplies related to modeling lake microbial dynamics. The invoice for these 
expenses was dated March 16, 2011, or 16 days after the grant’s POP had expired. The 
associated purchase order was dated March 3, 2011, or 3 days after the grant’s POP had expired.

UW-Madison stated that it received specific permission to purchase the aforementioned supplies 
and equipment under NSF Award No. 0446017. The university submitted a re-budgeting request 
to NSF on February 11, 2011, in which it requested permission to reallocate funds initially 
budgeted for a sub-award and purchase the identified equipment instead. The re-budgeting 
request was reviewed by NSF when it was submitted; however, as the purchase orders were not 
created until after the grant’s POP had expired, the expenses are unallowable per the NSF Award 
and Administration Guide.  

148

Purchase orders for equipment and other supplies allocated to NSF grants were submitted after q p pp g
the grant’s POP had expired. As a result, UW-Madison personnel inappropriately allocated to dg p , p pp p
expired NSF awards $56,965 of expenses related to equipment and supplies.

 On May 10, , , g y ,
2011, or 71 days after the grant’s POP had expired, the university allocated to this award , y g p , y
$20,816 of expenses incurred to purchase equipment that would provide measurements in, p p q
support of modeling lake microbial dynamics. 

On April 1, 2011, or 32 days after the grant’s POP had expired, the university allocated to this 

On March 29, 2011, or 29 days after the grant’s POP had expired, the university allocated to this



NSF Award No. 0911559 had a POP of August 1, 2009, through July 31, 2012. On October 17, 
2012, or 78 days after the grant’s POP had expired, the university allocated to this award 
$17,017 of expenses incurred to purchase computer equipment. The invoice supporting this 
expense was dated September 27, 2012, or 58 days after the grant’s POP had expired, and 
showed that the equipment was ordered on August 8, 2012, or 8 days after the POP had expired. 
The associated purchase order was dated August 2, 2012, or 2 days after the grant’s POP had 
expired.  

UW-Madison claimed that toward the end of the grant cycle, it became clear that the university’s 
computational resources were not adequate to finish the project in the time remaining on the 
grant, and it therefore purchased these computers to eliminate this bottleneck. The university 
provided a purchase requisition form dated July 27, 2012 (4 days before the grant’s POP expired) 
to support that the equipment was ordered within the grant’s POP; however, a purchase 
requisition does not represent a valid commitment. The university also provided an e-mail dated 
July 27, 2012, in which an employee states that they placed the order for this equipment; 
however, the e-mail does not provide sufficient support to verify that the equipment was ordered
on this date. We are therefore using the date provided on the purchase order. Additional 
computing power may have been necessary toward the end of the grant’s POP; however, as the 
purchase order was not created until after the grant’s POP had expired, the expenses are 
unallowable per the NSF Award and Administration Guide.

NSF Award No. 0840494 had a POP of August 1, 2009, through July 31, 2012. On October 17, 
2012, or 78 days after the grant’s POP had expired, the university allocated to this award $5,672 
of expenses incurred to purchase computer equipment. The invoice supporting these expenses 
was dated September 27, 2012, or 58 days after the grant’s POP had expired, and showed that the 
equipment was ordered on August 8, 2012, or 8 days after the POP had expired. The associated 
purchase order was dated August 2, 2012, or 2 days after the grant’s POP had expired. 

NSF Award No. 0840494 was awarded to purchase a modern computer cluster for use by the 
entire departmental research and teaching community. UW-Madison stated that there was a small 
amount of money left at the end of the grant’s POP, and it therefore combined this leftover 
amount with the funding remaining on NSF Award No. 0911559 to purchase additional servers 
for the computer cluster. UW-Madison provided a purchase requisition form dated July 27, 2012 
(4 days before the grant’s POP expired) to support that the equipment was ordered within the 
grant’s POP; however, a purchase requisition does not represent a valid commitment. The 
university also provided an e-mail dated July 27, 2012, in which an employee states that they 
placed the order for this equipment; however, this e-mail does not provide sufficient support to 
verify that the equipment was ordered on this date. We are therefore using the date provided on 
the purchase order. While the purchase of this equipment appears to be related to the scope of the 
grant, the purchase order was not created until after the grant’s POP had expired, and the 
expenses are therefore unallowable per the NSF Award and Administration Guide.

As the equipment/supplies identified were not purchased until after each award’s POP had 
expired, they would not have been available to benefit the NSF awards charged and therefore 
were not allocable to those awards per 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C.4.a. Additionally, as 
valid commitments to incur these expenses were not made on or before the expiration date of the 

149

UW-Madison claimed that toward the end of the grant cycle, it became clear that the university’sg y ,
computational resources were not adequate to finish the project in the time remaining on the p q p j
grant, and it therefore purchased these computers to eliminate this bottleneck. T

NSF Award No. 0840494 had a POP of August 1, 2009, through July 31, 2012. On October 17, g , , g y , ,
2012, or 78 days after the grant’s POP had expired, the university allocated to this award $5,672 

incur these expenses were not made on or before the expiration date of the

As the equipment/supplies identified were not purchased until after each award’s POP had q p pp p
expired, they would not have been available to benefit the NSF awards charged and thereforep , y g
were not allocable to those awards per 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C.4.a. Additionally, asp , pp , y,
valid commitments to 



NSF awards identified, these expenses are expressly unallowable per the NSF Award and 
Administration Guide. We are therefore questioning $56,965 of expenses associated with 
equipment purchased under NSF awards after the awards had expired.  

NSF Grant No. Fiscal Year
Questioned Costs

Direct Indirect Total
0446017 2010-2011 1 $38,084
0911559 2012-2013 17,017
0840494 2012-2013 2 1,864
Total $56,965

1Indirect costs were applied to the expenses incurred for the supplies purchased at a rate of  
percent. Indirect expenses were not applied to the $20,816 equipment purchase. 

2The sampled expenditure was for ; however, of this expense was transferred off 
NSF Award No. 0840494 on February 25, 2013. We are therefore only questioning the 
remaining $1,864 of the sampled expense.

Recommendations

We recommend that NSF’s Director of the Division of Institution and Award Support request 
that UW-Madison: 

1. Repay NSF the $56,965 of questioned costs. 

2. Strengthen the administrative and management controls and processes over charging 
expenses to federal grants near or after the grant’s expiration date. Processes could 
include implementing policies and procedures to ensure that all expenses charged to 
federal grants within the final 90 days of the grant’s POP are reviewed for allowability, 
allocability, and reasonableness.

University of Wisconsin at Madison Response: UW-Madison does not agree with our 
recommendation to disallow these costs, as the purchase requisitions were placed before the 
grant’s POP had expired. The university claims that administrative processes delayed the 
finalization of paperwork for the purchase of the identified equipment/supplies; however, as the 
purchased equipment/supplies were reasonable in terms of the purposes of the grants, these costs 
should be allowable.  

Auditors’ Additional Comments: Our position regarding the finding does not change. The NSF 
Award and Administration Guide, Chapter V, Section A.2.c specifically states that NSF funds 
may not be expended subsequent to the expiration date of the grant, except to liquidate valid 
commitments that were made on or before the expiration date. As the identified purchases did 
not represent valid commitments made before the NSF grants expired, these costs are expressly 
unallowable. Additionally, as UW-Madison would not have received the purchased equipment 
and supplies until after the grant’s POP had expired, the NSF grant would not have benefitted 
from these purchases, and it was therefore unreasonable to allocate the expenses to these awards. 

150

NSF awards identified, these expenses are expressly unallowable per the NSF Award and , p p y p
Administration Guide. We are therefore questioning $56,965 of expenses associated withq g , p
equipment purchased under NSF awards after the awards had expired.  



Finding 5: Unreasonable Consulting Expenses

In two cases, consultants performed work for UW-Madison during the effective period of a 
grant, but UW-Madison did not enter into an agreement to pay these consultants until near or 
after the grant’s expiration date. Consequently, UW-Madison inappropriately allocated more 
than $35,000 of consultant expenses to NSF awards.

Per 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C.4.b, costs allocable to a particular sponsored agreement 
may not be shifted in order to meet deficiencies caused by overruns or other fund considerations, 
to avoid restrictions imposed by law, or for any other reasons of convenience; however, we 
identified payments that appear to have been made to consultant service providers 
inappropriately as a matter of convenience.  

NSF Award No. had a POP from August 1, 2007, through January 31, 2012. On March 
12, 2012, or 41 days after the grant’s POP had expired, the university allocated to this award 
$19,162 of consultant expenses for work that performed at the university from 
January 1 through August 15, 2011. While the work was performed during the grant’s POP,  

 the invoice requesting 
payment for these services was dated March 6, 2012, or approximately 14 months after the work 
began, 6 months after the work was completed, and 1 month after the grant’s POP had expired. 

UW-Madison stated that it received all invoices for this agreement long after the work was 
performed, and as it received all of the invoices at once, they were paid as a single transaction. 
The university contends that the work performed by  was structured in the original 
grant budget as ; however, 

 The department therefore agreed to restructure 
 as a consultant position .

While the work performed  does appear to be related to the purpose of the grant, it 
is clear that this agreement was not reached until significantly after the grant’s POP had expired, 
and the payment therefore appears to be unreasonably allocated to the grant.

As the consultant fees were provided to who had not previously 
been paid as a consultant, after the grant period had expired, for work completed almost 6 
months prior to the invoice date, the principal investigator (PI)’s decision to retroactively request 
payment for  as a consultant was unreasonable. In addition to the fact that this 
represents an unreasonable allocation based on a matter of convenience, the NSF Award and 
Administration Guide, Chapter V, Section A.2.c. does not allow grantees to expend funding 
subsequent to the expiration date of the grant except to liquidate valid commitments that were 
made on or before the expiration date. As the service agreement with  was not 
signed until after the grant period had expired, the university does not appear to have made a
valid commitment to expend these funds before the grant’s POP expired, and these expenses 
would therefore be expressly unallowable.  

NSF Award No. 0822189 had a period of performance from September 15, 2008, through 
December 31, 2012. On January 16, 2013, or 16 days after the grant’s POP had expired, the 
university charged to this grant $4,999 of consultant expenses for services provided by Rutgers 

151

, p g p
 but UW-Madison did not enter into an agreement to pay these consultants until near or g ,

after the grant’s expiration date. r

p y
 While the work was performed during the grant’s POP, 

 the invoice requesting 
g g

payment for these services was dated March 6, 2012, or 
q g

14 months after approximately work 
g

r the w
began, 6 months after the work was completed, and 1 month after the grant’s POP had expired. 

pp yp y , ,

p
signed until after the grant period had expired, the university does not appear to have made ag g p p , y pp
valid commitment to expend these funds before the grant’s POP expired, and these expensesp
would therefore be expressly unallowable.  

was not
g p q

 As the service agreement withg



University. The invoice was dated December 27, 2012, and was purportedly for 
 project services provided from January 1 through December 15, 2012. 

While one of the objectives of this NSF award was to prepare a video for  the budget did 
not contain any funding for consultant services to be performed at Rutgers. The PI stated that as 
the research unfolded, they relied on technical assistance from Rutgers to a greater extent than 
originally anticipated, and he therefore hired Rutgers to perform the invoiced work. While UW-
Madison provided an invoice to support the amount of the expense, it did not provide any 
support to verify that UW-Madison and Rutgers had a service agreement in place for the work 
that was performed, or provide a description of how the PI determined the amount of the invoice. 
The PI stated, “The amount paid was the agreed upon amount between the PI and Rutgers to 
perform this service. The purchase was below $5,000 and made in accordance with UW-
Madison Purchasing Policy and Procedure 3.” 

As these consultant fees were provided without an academic support services agreement in place, 
to a university that had not previously received funding from the NSF grant, the PI’s decision to 
provide funding to Rutgers appears unreasonable per 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C.4.b. In 
addition, 2 CFR 215, Subpart C § 215.21 (b)(7) states that a recipient’s financial management 
system must include accounting records that are supported by source documentation. While UW-
Madison was able to provide an invoice, it was unable to provide support for the agreement 
reached between Rutgers and UW-Madison. The lack of a services agreement, coupled with the 
fact that the amount of this expense is $1 below the purchasing threshold that would require 
additional approval, implies that the amount of the invoice was not calculated based on the work 
performed, but rather was determined by the university’s purchasing policies.

As a result of the analysis shown above, we are questioning $35,592 associated with 
unreasonable consulting fees paid to university service providers at the end of NSF award 
periods.  

NSF Award No. Fiscal Year
Questioned Costs

Direct Indirect Total
2011-2012

0822189 2012-2013
Total $35,592

Recommendations

We recommend that NSF’s Director of the Division of Institution and Award Support request 
that UW-Madison: 

1. Repay NSF the $35,592 of questioned costs.  

2. Strengthen the administrative and management controls and processes over charging 
consultant expenses to federally sponsored awards. Processes could include: 

152

UW-y g pp y
Madison was able to provide an invoice, it was unable to provide support for the agreement 

g
 While

reached between Rutgers and UW-Madison. The lack of a services agreement, coupled with the
p , p pp g
g g , p

fact that the amount of this expense is $1 below the purchasing threshold that would require p p g q
additional approval, implies that the amount of the invoice was not calculated based on the work 
performed, but rather was determined by the university’s purchasing policies.

pp , p



a. Implementing new policies and procedures that require a more stringent review of 
all costs allocated to federally sponsored awards within the final 90 days of the 
grant’s POP.

b. Ensuring that all payments made to consultants are supported by an academic 
services support agreement that is signed before the services are provided.  

University of Wisconsin at Madison Response: UW-Madison believes that these consulting 
expenses were reasonable and allocable to these awards. It refers to 2 CFR 215, Section 215.2, 
which defines obligations as “the amounts of orders placed, contracts and grants awarded, 
services rendered and similar transactions during a given period that require payment by the 
recipient during the same or a future period.” UW-Madison contends that the work performed by 
the consultants created an obligation during the POP that the university was required to liquidate. 
As UW-Madison was required to pay for such services, which were incurred during the project’s 
POP and related to the project objectives, and did so within the 90 calendar days allowed per 2 
CFR 215, the consultant expenses should be allowable.  

Auditors’ Additional Comments: Our position regarding the finding does not change. As UW-
Madison did not enter into agreements to pay these consultants until near or after the grant’s 
expiration date, it does not appear that these expenses represented valid commitments that the 
university intended to incur until the grant was set to expire. These expenses therefore do not 
represent reasonable, allowable costs and should not have been allocated to the NSF grant.  

Finding 6: Unallowable Relocation Expenses 

While NSF policies allow grantees to directly charge relocation expenses to NSF grants, the 
relocation fees must be charged in accordance with NSF’s Award and Administration Guide. 
Relocation expenses that UW-Madison charged to one NSF grant were not in accordance with 
the applicable governing cost principles. As a result, UW-Madison inappropriately allocated 
more than $20,000 of relocation expenses to an NSF grant during our audit period. 

In April 2012, UW-Madison hired a new  to work on NSF Award 
No. “  The university agreed to cover 
the moving expenses that this employee incurred in relocating from  to 
Madison, Wisconsin. The university reimbursed more than $20,000 in relocation expenses, 
including costs to move the employee’s personal possessions, as well as all insurance, storage, 
and delivery expenses associated with the move. As this employee was hired to fulfill a position 
related to NSF Award  the university allocated all of the reimbursed relocation 
expenses to this grant.  

The NSF Proposal and Award Policies and Procedures Guide, Chapter V, Section C.4 states that 
relocation costs may be charged to an NSF award in accordance with the applicable governing 
cost principles, provided that the proposal for NSF support indicates that the grantee intends to 
hire a specific, named individual to perform full-time work on the project, and that such 
recruitment action is not disapproved by the grant terms.  

153



While this position was identified in the grant budget, the budget did not specifically indicate 
that the university intended to hire this individual for work on the project. These expenses were 
therefore not appropriate per NSF’s Award and Administration Guide. 

UW-Madison agreed that this individual had not been identified in the NSF award budget, but 
claimed that, as the individual was not considered key personnel, the university was not required 
to notify NSF of the individual’s recruitment and relocation. UW-Madison also noted that 
relocation costs are not among the items that require prior approval from NSF per the prior 
approval cost matrix provided in NSF’s Award and Administration Guide. While we agree that 
relocation costs are not specifically identified in the prior approval cost matrix, we also noted 
that prior approval requirements are not specifically waived for relocation expenses. As the 
matrix states that the “listing of Notifications and Requests for Approval is not intended to be all 
inclusive,” grantees should follow the relocation guidance available in Chapter V, Section C.4 of 
the Award and Administration Guide.  

As the relocation fees applied to this NSF grant were not for named individuals identified in the 
grant proposal, and the university did not obtain specific permission from NSF to allocate 
relocation expenses for this employee, we determined that the expenses were not reasonably 
allocated to this NSF award. We are therefore questioning a total of $30,107 charged to the NSF 
grant, as follows: 

NSF Award No. Fiscal Year
Questioned Costs

Direct Indirect Total
2011-2012 $30,107

Recommendations

We recommend that NSF’s Director of the Division of Institution and Award Support request 
that UW-Madison:  

1. Repay NSF the $30,107 of questioned costs. 

2. Strengthen the administrative and management controls and processes over allocating 
relocation expenses to sponsored projects. Processes could include strengthening internal 
procedures to ensure that NSF awards are not charged for relocation expenses for
employees who were not identified as key personnel in the proposals submitted. 

University of Wisconsin at Madison Response: UW-Madison believes that these expenses are 
allowable on this award, as it notified NSF of the change in personnel that resulted in the 
relocation expenses being allocated to the grant. The university refers to NSF’s Policy and 
Procedure Guide, which does not include direct cost treatment of relocation expenses requiring 
prior approval and states that costs not specifically budgeted in an NSF award are allowable 
provided that prior approval is not required and costs are incurred consistently with the 
institution’s applicable cost principles. UW-Madison’s cost accounting principles state that costs 
that can be specifically identified with a particular sponsored agreement are charged directly to 
the benefitting sponsored agreement, and as the hired individual worked exclusively on the 

154

While this position was identified in the grant budget, the budget did not specifically indicate
that the university intended to hire this individual for work on the project.

p g g , g p y
. These expenses were
p y

therefore not appropriate per NSF’s Award and Administration Guide.
y p j

p p
 While we agree that pp p g

relocation costs are not specifically identified in the prior approval cost matrix, we also noted p y p pp ,
that prior approval requirements are not specifically waived for relocation expenses. As thep pp q p y p
matrix states that the “listing of Notifications and Requests for Approval is not intended to be allg q pp
inclusive,” grantees should follow the relocation guidance available in Chapter V, Section C.4 of 
the Award and Administration Guide. 

, g

As the relocation fees applied to this NSF grant were not for named individuals identified in the pp g
grant proposal, and the university did not obtain specific permission from NSF to allocateg p p , y p p
relocation expenses for this employee, we determined that the expenses were not reasonably p p y , p y
allocated to this NSF award. We are therefore questioning a total of $30,107 charged to the NSF 
grant, as follows:



sponsored project, the charging of these relocation expenses directly to this NSF grant was 
appropriate.  

Auditors’ Additional Comments: Our position regarding the finding does not change. The NSF 
Proposal and Award Policies and Procedures Guide, Chapter V, Section C.4 states that relocation 
costs may be charged to an NSF grant, provided that the NSF proposal specifically indicates that 
the grantee intends to hire a named individual for full-time work on the project. As the grant’s 
budget did not identify the relocated individual as essential to the grant and did not include any 
funding to support relocation costs, and as no documentation was available to support that NSF 
was informed that the university intended to relocate this employee and charge those expenses to 
the grant, these expenses were unreasonably allocated to the grant. 

Finding 7: Unreasonable Travel Expenses

UW-Madison charged $7,360 of unreasonable travel expenses to two NSF awards. These 
expenses were not reasonable or necessary for accomplishing the award objectives and did not 
benefit the NSF programs to which they were charged. The expenses therefore should not have 
been charged to the NSF awards.

The NSF Award and Administration Guide, Chapter V, Section A states that grantees should 
ensure that costs claimed under NSF grants are necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable 
under the applicable cost principles, NSF policy, and/or the program solicitation. Per 2 CFR 220, 
Appendix A, Section C.3, a cost may be considered reasonable if the nature of the goods or 
services acquired or applied, and the amount involved therefore, reflect the action that a prudent 
person would have taken under the circumstances prevailing at the time the decision to incur the 
cost was made. In addition, Section C4 of the CFR states that a cost is only allocable to a 
particular cost objective if the goods or services involved are chargeable or assignable to such 
cost objective in accordance with the relative benefits received or other equitable relationship.
While UW-Madison provided documentation to support the travel costs incurred by its
employees, the expenses were not supported as allocable, reasonable, or necessary in accordance 
with these cost principles.  

According to UW-Madison, the PI of NSF Award No.  was unable to attend the one-
week  Conference held in  in April 
2012;  was therefore sent in his place to present a paper entitled  

 was 
reimbursed for expenses amounting to $3,047, all of which were allocated to this NSF award.  

While was at the 
time of the trip,  did not allocate any of their effort to this award, but rather to other 
sponsored projects that the PI was involved in.  was not identified as a contributor to 
this project, nor was the paper presented at the conference mentioned in the annual report for this 
NSF award. These travel reimbursement expenses therefore do not appear to have benefitted 
NSF Award No. . 

155

the grantee intends to hire a named individual for full-time work on the project. As the grant’s g p j g
budget did not identify the relocated individual as essential to the grant and did not include any d

p g g g g
Proposal and Award Policies and Procedures Guide, Chapter V, Section C.4 states that relocation 
costs may be charged to an NSF grant, provided that the NSF proposal specifically indicates thaty g g , p p p p y

p , p ,

trip,  did not allocate any of their effort to this award, but rather to other p, y
sponsored projects that the PI was involved in. 

,
 was not identified as a contributor top p j

this project, nor was the paper presented at the conference mentioned in the annual report for this p j , p p p p
NSF award. These travel reimbursement expenses therefore do not appear to have benefitted 
NSF Award No. . 

While was at the 
time of the



The PI of NSF Award No.  attended the annual 
meeting in April 2010 and allocated all travel expenses incurred to this NSF award. As a 

result of our audit, university grant personnel discussed this expense with the PI and determined 
that it was incorrectly allocated to this grant. The university chose to reimburse NSF and transfer 
all of the expenses associated with this trip to a general funding source. 

As the travel described above did not benefit the NSF grants charged, we determined that these 
expenses were unreasonably allocated to the identified NSF awards. We are therefore 
questioning $7,360 of expenses related to unallocable travel costs, as follows: 

NSF Grant No. Fiscal Year
Questioned Costs

Direct Indirect Total
2011-2012 $4,433
2009-2010 2,927

Total $7,360

Recommendations

We recommend that NSF’s Director of the Division of Institution and Award Support request 
that UW-Madison: 

1. Repay NSF the $4,433 of questioned costs for NSF Award No. . 

2. Provide support verifying that it has repaid the $2,927 of questioned costs for NSF 
Award No. . 

3. Strengthen the administrative and management controls and processes over allocating 
travel expenses to federally sponsored awards. Processes could include documenting the 
purpose of all trips taken by employees who are not identified as key personnel on the 
sponsored program.  

University of Wisconsin at Madison Response: UW-Madison believes that the expenses 
charged to NSF Award No.  are allowable because the  travel expenses 
were incurred to present a paper, co-authored by the PI of this award, that resulted from the work 
performed under this award. The university refers to NSF Award and Administration Guide 
Chapter VI, Section D.4.b., Dissemination and Sharing of Research Results, which states that 
investigators are expected to share with other researchers the primary data gathered during the 
course of work under NSF grants. UW-Madison claims that the travel expenses were directly 
related to the dissemination of research results produced by this award and that the travel 
expenses should therefore be allowable. 

As mentioned previously, UW-Madison determined that the travel expenses charged to NSF 
Award No.  were not allowable on this project and issued a refund check to NSF on 
September 8, 2014.  

156



Auditors’ Additional Comments: Our position regarding the finding related to NSF Award No. 
 does not change. As the travel expenses charged to this NSF award were incurred by  

 who did not allocate any effort to this NSF grant, to present a paper that was not 
mentioned in the annual report for this award, it appears that this travel was not allocable to this 
funding source and therefore should not have been charged to this award.  

Finding 8: Late Effort Certifications

UW-Madison’s Policy on Effort, Commitments, and Effort Certification requires that employees 
provide effort certifications within 90 days of the date on which the effort statement becomes 
available. We found that for 26 of our 93 sampled salary transactions, employees had not 
certified the effort reports within the specified time period, including six instances in which the 
effort was not certified until after we had requested the effort certification as support for sampled 
transactions.  

Under UW-Madison’s effort confirmation system, employees who are committed to work on 
federally sponsored projects must certify the amount of their total work effort that is applicable 
to sponsored research. This certification must take place within 90 days of the payroll data being
posted in the Electronic Certification and Reporting Tool (ECRT). While each salary transaction 
that we tested was supported by a signed effort certification, a significant number of these reports 
were not signed before the ECRT due date. We also noted that the effort reports provided to 
support six of the sampled transactions were not certified until after February 14, 2014, when we 
requested the supporting documentation.  

UW-Madison personnel stated that federal policies and procedures do not include a requirement 
for the timeliness of effort certifications, and therefore the aforementioned instances should not 
be identified as exceptions. However, 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section J.10.a states that the 
payroll distribution system used to allocate salary expenses must be incorporated into the official 
records of the institution and must reasonably reflect the activity for which the employee is 
compensated. As UW-Madison’s guidelines for effort reporting are incorporated into its official 
policies, the 90-day effort certification window functions as applicable criteria.

Because many PIs participate on multiple grant awards and are responsible for many employees, 
the PI’s memory of the number and type of activities performed will be less reliable over time. 
Certifying officials generally rely on these memories when approving reported work activities 
for themselves and for other individuals who work for them, making it essential that all effort 
reports are certified on a timely basis. 

Certifiers have multiple professional responsibilities according to their appointment at the 
university, and consequently have myriad professional demands at any given time. As a result, 
the certifiers completed the effort certifications significantly after the time period when the work 
was performed. For example, based on the documents we reviewed, UW-Madison personnel 
only recently certified effort expended on NSF grants more than 3 years ago. 

Without procedures in place to ensure that faculty effort is verified on a timely basis, it is 
possible that inaccurate effort reports will be certified. As a result, labor costs could be 

157

p g g g
 As the travel expenses charged to this NSF award were incurred by g p g

 who did not allocate any effort to this NSF grant, to present a paper that was not y g , p p p
mentioned in the annual report for this award, it appears that this travel was not allocable to thisp , pp
funding source and therefore should not have been charged to this award.  

Because many PIs participate on multiple grant awards and are responsible for many employees,y p p p g p y p y
the PI’s memory of the number and type of activities performed will be less reliable over time.y yp p
Certifying officials generally rely on these memories when approving reported work activities y g g y y
for themselves and for other 

pp g p
who work for them, making it essential that all effort

pp g py y
r individuals w

reports are certified on a timely basis. 



inappropriately allocated and charged to NSF grants. Limiting the window for review and 
certification of effort reports to the shortest reasonable time period helps ensure a more reliable 
certification of labor costs associated with activities on federal awards.

Recommendations

We recommend that NSF’s Director of the Division of Institution and Award Support request 
that UW-Madison: 

1. Strengthen the administrative and management controls and processes over allocating 
salaries to its federal awards. Processes could include disallowing uncertified effort on 
federally funded awards.  

University of Wisconsin at Madison Response: UW-Madison acknowledged that some of its 
effort certifications were not completed in a timely manner; however, it believes that it has 
adequate procedures in place to address the completion of effort certifications in a compliant 
manner. UW-Madison contends that as 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section J.10.c.(2) does not 
require effort certifications to be completed within a specific time period, the audit findings are a 
result of language included in a UW-Madison guidance document and therefore do not relate to a
formal policy. UW-Madison’s response highlighted the efforts that it has made to ensure that 
effort reports are certified in accordance with federal and university policy, including 
implementing consequences for faculty who fail to certify their effort. Based on its 
comprehensive guidance regarding effort certifications, UW-Madison requested that these audit 
findings be removed.  

Auditors’ Additional Comments: Our position regarding the finding does not change. While 
UW-Madison’s policies do include consequences for personnel who fail to certify their effort in 
a timely manner, these penalties do not occur until after the 90-day certification window has 
passed and do not have any effect on the amount of effort that is ultimately allocated to the 
federal funding source. Based on the number of instances that we identified as non-compliant 
with UW-Madison’s regulations, we recommend that the university strengthen its administrative 
and management controls regarding the timing of its employees’ effort certifications, rather than 
solely relying on the penalties under its current effort-reporting policies. 

COTTON & COMPANY LLP

Partner

158



APPENDIX A: SCHEDULE OF QUESTIONED COSTS BY FINDING

159



NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
ORDER # D13PD00390 

PERFORMANCE AUDIT OF COSTS CLAIMED ON NSF AWARDS
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN AT MADISON

SCHEDULE OF QUESTIONED COSTS BY FINDING

Finding Description

Cost Breakdown Total Questioned Costs

Direct Costs
Fringe 

Benefit Costs
Indirect 

Costs Unsupported Unallowable

1

Salary Costs for Senior 
Personnel That 
Exceeded NSF's Two-
Month Maximum for 
Salary Allocation $0 $1,276,668

2

Leave Accrual Payouts 
Unreasonably 
Allocated to NSF 
Awards 0 192,707

3

Methodology Used to 
Allocated Equipment 
Expenses Not 
Proportionate to the 
Benefits Received 0 70,189

4

Expenses Incurred 
After the Grant's Period 
of Performance Had 
Expired 0 56,965

5
Unreasonable 
Consulting Expenses 0 35,592

6
Unallowable 
Relocation Expenses 0 30,107

7
Unnecessary Travel 
Expenses 0 7,360

Total $0 $1,669,588

160



DDepartment of Health and Human Services 
OFFICE OF

INSPECTOR GENERAL

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN DIEGO, DID NOT ALWAYS CLAIM 
NONPAYROLL ADMINISTRATIVE AND 

CLERICAL COSTS CHARGED DIRECTLY
TO HHS AWARDS IN ACCORDANCE  

WITH FEDERAL REGULATIONS 
 
 

Lori A. Ahlstrand  
Regional Inspector General 

for Audit Services 

April 2015 
A-09-13-01003 

Inquiries about this report may be addressed to the Office of Public Affairs at
Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov. 

 

161



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

WHY WE DID THIS REVIEW

The Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) award administration rules require 
recipients of awards to ensure that costs charged to those awards are allowable under applicable 
Federal regulations.  The University of California, San Diego (the University), received 
significant funding from HHS awards, including funding from the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act (Recovery Act).  In fiscal year 2010, the University received $485.9 million 
from HHS awards and $73.4 million from the Recovery Act.  This review of the University’s 
nonpayroll costs is part of a series of Office of Inspector General reviews to determine whether 
selected colleges and universities claimed administrative and clerical costs in accordance with 
Federal requirements. We issued a separate report on our review of the University’s payroll 
costs charged directly to HHS awards (report number A-09-12-01001). 

Our objective was to determine whether the University claimed reimbursement for nonpayroll 
administrative and clerical costs charged directly to HHS awards in accordance with Federal 
regulations and applicable guidelines.  

BACKGROUND

By accepting HHS awards, the University agreed to comply with regulations governing the use 
of Federal funds and to ensure that costs charged to those awards were allowable under the cost 
principles established in 2 CFR part 220, Appendix A.  The costs charged to Federal awards 
must be supported with adequate documentation.  In addition, the regulations governing the 
allowability of direct costs charged to Federal grants, contracts, and other agreements require 
that, to be allowable, a direct cost must be reasonable, be allocable, be treated consistently, and 
conform to any limitations or exclusions set forth in the cost principles.  

The regulations state that costs incurred for the same purpose in like circumstances are treated 
consistently as either direct or facilities and administrative (F&A) costs.  Direct costs are 
incurred solely for the performance of a specific project, whereas F&A costs are indirect 
expenses that are incurred for common or joint objectives of the institution and therefore cannot 
be readily and specifically identified with a particular project or projects.  The regulations also 
state that administrative and clerical costs should normally be treated as F&A costs.   

The University, located in La Jolla, California, is a publicly funded institution of higher 
education and 1 of the 10 campuses of the University of California system.  Nonpayroll 
administrative and clerical costs are generally recorded in the University’s financial system 
under the account category “Supplies and Expenses.” 

The University of California, San Diego, did not always claim reimbursement for 
nonpayroll administrative and clerical costs charged directly to HHS awards in 
accordance with Federal regulations and applicable guidelines.  We estimated that the 
University claimed at least $202,000 in unallowable costs for a 2-year period. 

162



HOW WE CONDUCTED THIS REVIEW

Our review covered nonpayroll administrative and clerical costs of $26.9 million claimed by the 
University from October 1, 2008, through September 30, 2010.  We limited our review to 
nonpayroll administrative and clerical costs charged as direct costs to grants, contracts, and other 
agreements between the University and components of HHS, including the National Institutes of 
Health and the Public Health Service.  We reviewed a stratified random sample of 142
nonpayroll administrative and clerical transactions.

WHAT WE FOUND

The University did not always claim reimbursement for nonpayroll administrative and clerical 
costs charged directly to HHS awards in accordance with Federal regulations and applicable 
guidelines.  Of the 142 sample transactions, 125 were allowable.  However, 17 sample
transactions, totaling $56,375, were not allowable. Specifically, the University claimed (1) costs 
for temporary employees that were not adequately supported, (2) costs for goods and services 
that were not allocable to the HHS awards, (3) office supply costs that were improperly charged 
as direct costs, and (4) excess F&A costs for a capital expenditure misclassified as maintenance 
and repairs. In addition, the University claimed $26,210 of unallowable F&A costs related to the 
unallowable direct nonpayroll costs.   

The University claimed unallowable costs because it did not always provide adequate oversight 
of nonpayroll administrative and clerical costs charged directly by departments to HHS awards 
to ensure compliance with Federal regulations.  On the basis of our sample results, we estimated 
that the University claimed at least $202,401 in unallowable costs, consisting of $148,803 in 
unallowable nonpayroll costs and $53,598 in unallowable F&A costs related to the unallowable 
direct costs and the misclassification of a capital expenditure as maintenance and repairs.  

WHAT WE RECOMMEND

We recommend that the University:

refund $202,401 to the Federal Government,  

reclassify maintenance and repair costs as a capital expenditure, and 

enhance oversight of nonpayroll administrative and clerical costs charged directly to 
HHS awards to ensure compliance with Federal regulations.

UNIVERSITY COMMENTS AND OUR RESPONSE

In written comments on our draft report, the University concurred with our second and third 
recommendations and provided information on actions that it had taken or planned to take to 
address our recommendations.  Regarding our first recommendation, the University concurred 
with our disallowances of eight sample transactions totaling $27,519 and provided information 
on actions that it had taken or planned to take to refund the amounts associated with the sample 

163

Our review covered nonpayroll administrative and clerical costs of $26.9 million claimed by the p y
University from October 1, 2008, through September 30, 2010.  We limited our review toy , , g p ,
nonpayroll administrative and clerical costs charged as direct costs to grants, contracts, and other p y g g ,
agreements between the University and components of HHS, including the National 

,,
 Institutes of g y p ,g y p ,

Health and the Public Health Service.  We reviewed a stratified 
nonpayroll administrative and clerical transactions.

random sample of 142
g

rd 

y g pp
Of the 142 samplef transactions, 125 were allowable.  However, 17 sampleg p , , p

transactions, totaling $56,375, were not allowable. Specifically, the University claimed (1) costs, g , , p y, y ( )
for temporary employees that were not adequately supported, (2) costs for goods and servicesp y p y q y pp , ( ) g
that were not allocable to the HHS awards, (3) office supply costs that were improperly charged , ( ) pp y p p y g
as direct costs, and (4) excess F&A costs for a capital expenditure misclassified as maintenance, ( ) p p
and repairs. In addition, the University claimed $26,210 of unallowable F&A costs related to the
unallowable direct nonpayroll costs.  

p ,



transactions and the related F&A costs. However, the University did not explicitly address our 
estimated total refund amount.   

Regarding our finding that the costs claimed for temporary employees were not adequately 
supported, the University did not concur with our disallowances of 10 sample transactions and 
provided additional explanation and documentation.  After reviewing supplemental information 
and documentation provided by the University, we allowed one of these transactions, which 
reduced the total number of unallowable nonpayroll transactions from 18 to 17.  Accordingly, we 
reduced our estimate of unallowable costs to $202,401.  However, the additional information 
provided by the University for the remaining unallowable transactions did not constitute 
sufficient documentation for us to conclude that the questioned costs were allowable. 

164



INTRODUCTION

WHY WE DID THIS REVIEW

The Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) award administration rules require 
recipients of awards to ensure that costs charged to those awards are allowable under applicable 
Federal regulations.1  The University of California, San Diego (the University), received 
significant funding from HHS awards, including funding from the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act (Recovery Act).  In fiscal year 2010, the University received $485.9 million 
from HHS awards and $73.4 million from the Recovery Act.  This review of the University’s 
nonpayroll costs is part of a series of Office of Inspector General (OIG) reviews to determine 
whether selected colleges and universities claimed administrative and clerical costs in 
accordance with Federal requirements.  We issued a separate report on our review of the 
University’s payroll costs charged directly to HHS awards.2  (See Appendix A for a list of 
related OIG reports.)

OBJECTIVE

Our objective was to determine whether the University claimed reimbursement for nonpayroll 
administrative and clerical costs charged directly to HHS awards in accordance with Federal 
regulations and applicable guidelines.   

BACKGROUND

Federal Regulations for Determining Allowability of Costs 

By accepting HHS awards, the University agreed to comply with regulations governing the use 
of Federal funds and to ensure that costs charged to those awards were allowable under the cost 
principles established in the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular No. A-21 
(2 CFR part 220, App. A).3 The costs charged to Federal awards must be supported with 
adequate documentation.  In addition, the regulations governing the allowability of direct costs 
charged to Federal grants, contracts, and other agreements require that, to be allowable, a direct 
cost must be reasonable, be allocable, be treated consistently, and conform to any limitations or 
exclusions set forth in the cost principles.  

1 HHS administrative rules are incorporated in 45 CFR part 74, Uniform Administrative Requirements for Awards 
and Subawards to Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, Other Nonprofit Organizations, and Commercial 
Organizations, and provide that the allowability of costs incurred by institutions of higher education is determined in 
accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR part 220.

2 The University of California, San Diego, Generally Claimed Administrative and Clerical Payroll Costs Charged 
Directly to HHS Awards in Accordance With Federal Regulations (A-09-12-01001), issued June 26, 2014.

3 The circular was relocated to 2 CFR part 220.  Effective December 26, 2013, the cost principles in 2 CFR part 220 
were superseded by 2 CFR part 200, subpart E.  The cost principles in subpart E apply to new awards and to 
additional funding (funding increments) for existing awards made after December 26, 2014. Therefore, 2 CFR 
part 200 was not applicable to our review.

165

 We issued a separate report on our review of the q
University’s payroll costs charged directly to HHS awards.2  (See Appendix A for a list of 

p p
2

related OIG reports.)
y p y



Consistent treatment of costs means that costs incurred for the same purpose, in like 
circumstances, must be treated uniformly either as direct costs or facilities and administrative 
(F&A) costs.4  Examples of direct costs include laboratory supplies, computer costs, travel costs, 
and specialized shop costs.  Items such as office supplies, postage, local telephone costs, and 
memberships must normally be treated as F&A costs.5  The applicable portion of the F&A costs 
should be recovered through the F&A rates negotiated with the Federal Government.   

University of California, San Diego 

The University, located in La Jolla, California, is a publicly funded institution of higher 
education and 1 of the 10 campuses of the University of California system.  Nonpayroll 
administrative and clerical costs are generally recorded in the University’s financial system 
under the account category “Supplies and Expenses.”6  From October 1, 2008, through 
September 30, 2010, the University claimed costs for “Supplies and Expenses” totaling 
approximately $225 million.

University Award Administration 

The University’s Office of Contract and Grant Administration is responsible for issues and 
inquiries related to proposal development and preaward activities.  The Office of Post Award 
Financial Services is responsible for project accounting, financial reporting, and effort 
certifications.  This office certifies to funding agencies that award expenditures comply with 
award financial terms and conditions, including 2 CFR part 220, as well as University policies. 

Principal investigators (PIs)7 and University departments are responsible for ensuring that all 
direct costs proposed and incurred meet the Federal and University requirements for proposing 
and charging of direct costs.

HOW WE CONDUCTED THIS REVIEW

Our review covered nonpayroll administrative and clerical costs of $26,945,750 claimed by the 
University from October 1, 2008, through September 30, 2010.  We limited our review to

4 Direct costs are “those costs that can be identified specifically with a particular sponsored project, an instructional 
activity, or any other institutional activity …” (2 CFR part 220, App. A, § D.1).  F&A costs are “those that are 
incurred for common or joint objectives and therefore cannot be identified readily and specifically with a particular 
sponsored project, an instructional activity, or any other institutional activity” (2 CFR part 220, App. A, § E.1).

5 Educational institutions are reimbursed for F&A costs through a rate or rates negotiated with the Federal 
Government.  The F&A rates are made up of two components:  a facilities component and an administrative 
component.  The administrative component is limited to 26 percent of modified total direct costs.

6 This category contains expenditure codes for items such as office supplies, communications, computer supplies, 
parking, maintenance and repairs, contractors and consultants, project-specific rental space, human subjects, and 
animal care costs.

7 The PI is the individual who has the appropriate level of authority and responsibility to direct the project or 
program supported by the award.  The PI is accountable to the awarding agency for the proper conduct of the project 
or program, including the submission of all required reports. 

166



nonpayroll administrative and clerical costs charged as direct costs to grants, contracts, and other 
agreements between the University and components of HHS, including the National Institutes of 
Health (NIH) and Public Health Service.  To determine the allowability of these costs, we 
reviewed a stratified random sample of 142 nonpayroll administrative and clerical transactions 
totaling $580,278.  A small number of the sample transactions were charged to Recovery Act 
awards.  

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives.  We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis 
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. 

Appendix B contains the details of our audit scope and methodology, Appendix C contains the 
details of our statistical sampling methodology, and Appendix D contains our sample results and 
estimates. 

FINDINGS

The University did not always claim reimbursement for nonpayroll administrative and clerical 
costs charged directly to HHS awards in accordance with Federal regulations and applicable 
guidelines.  Of the 142 sample transactions, 125 were allowable.  However, 17 sample 
transactions, totaling $56,375, were not allowable.  Specifically, the University claimed (1) costs 
for temporary employees that were not adequately supported, (2) costs for goods and services 
that were not allocable to the HHS awards, (3) office supply costs that were improperly charged 
as direct costs, and (4) excess F&A costs for a capital expenditure misclassified as maintenance 
and repairs. In addition, the University claimed $26,210 of unallowable F&A costs related to the 
unallowable direct nonpayroll costs.   

The University claimed unallowable costs because it did not always provide adequate oversight 
of nonpayroll administrative and clerical costs charged directly by departments to HHS awards 
to ensure compliance with Federal regulations.  On the basis of our sample results, we estimated 
that the University claimed at least $202,401 in unallowable costs, consisting of $148,803 in 
unallowable nonpayroll costs and $53,598 in unallowable F&A costs related to the unallowable 
direct costs and the misclassification of a capital expenditure as maintenance and repairs. 

THE UNIVERSITY CLAIMED UNALLOWABLE NONPAYROLL ADMINISTRATIVE 
AND CLERICAL COSTS

Costs for Temporary Employees Were Not Adequately Supported

Federal award recipients’ accounting practices must provide for adequate documentation to 
support costs charged (2 CFR part 220, App. A, § A.1.e).  The University of California’s 
Business and Finance Bulletin A-47, section VI, and the University’s Cost Accounting Standards 
Board Disclosure Statement (Disclosure Statement), Item No. 3.2.0, specify that the cost of 
services provided by a Service Enterprise/Center (recharge center) are charged directly to 

167

g y
.  Of the 142 sample transactions, 125 were allowable. 

g y y p
 On the basis of our sample results, we estimated p g p ,

that the University claimed at least $202,401 in unallowable costs, consisting of $148,803 iny
unallowable nonpayroll costs and $53,598 in unallowable F&A costs related to the unallowable

, , g ,
 ,

direct costs and the misclassification of a capital expenditure as maintenance and repairs.
p y

 totaling $56,375, were not allowable. 
p ,



applicable awards according to actual usage of the services on the basis of a schedule of rates or 
established methodology.8  The University’s Policy and Procedure Manual 300-40 (the Manual) 
provides that a recharge center is a department or unit within an organization that provides goods 
or services to other departments or units within the organization; the costs charged directly to 
awards are called recharge costs. The Manual states that a recharge center is required to 
maintain records that substantiate the recharges and that the recharges are initiated when goods 
or services are provided.

For nine sample transactions, totaling $14,939, the University charged to HHS awards 
Temporary Employment Services (TES) costs that were not adequately supported.9  The 
temporary employees’ timesheets did not support the TES billing hours used to calculate the 
recharge costs.  The following are examples: 

Timesheets recorded only the total hours worked, not the hours worked on each project.  
The University allocated the recharge costs to different projects using a predetermined 
allocation percentage based on budget.  For example, a temporary service employee 
worked on multiple projects in which each project had a budgeted allocation percentage 
preprinted on the timesheet. 

A timesheet was not signed by the supervisor or other responsible official having first-
hand knowledge of the actual hours worked on the project. 

Costs for Goods and Services Were Not Allocable to HHS Awards

A cost is allocable to a sponsored agreement if it is incurred solely to advance the work under the 
sponsored agreement or it benefits both the sponsored agreement and other work of the 
institution, in proportions that can be approximated through use of reasonable methods (2 CFR 
part 220, App. A, § C.4.a).   

For five sample transactions, totaling $5,527, the University charged costs for goods or services 
that were not allocable to the HHS awards:

Two transactions were for publication costs for research that was conducted under other 
HHS-sponsored research that was also supported by another Federal agency. 

One transaction was for the reimbursement of an employee’s purchase of a personal 
computer near the end of the HHS budget period for the training grant.  The employee 
did not continue to work on the training grant after the end of the budget period. 

8 The University’s March 9, 2007, Disclosure Statement (which was submitted to the HHS Division of Cost 
Allocation), Item No. 3.2.0, identifies the various methodologies that the University uses for its recharge centers.  
The methodology applicable to our audit provides that all of the billings (i.e., recharges) are direct charges only, that 
the billing rate is based on historical and projected costs, and that the same billing rate is applied to all users.

9 TES, a recharge center, is the division of Human Resources at the University responsible for providing temporary 
staffing to departments.

168

Timesheets recorded only the total hours worked, not the hours worked on each project.  y , p j
The University allocated the recharge costs to different projects using a predetermined y g p j g p
allocation percentage based on budget.  For example, a temporary service employee p g g p , p y p y
worked on multiple projects in which each project had a budgeted allocation percentage p p j
preprinted on the timesheet.

A timesheet was not signed by the supervisor or other responsible official having first-g y p p
hand knowledge of the actual hours worked on the project. 

One transaction was for the reimbursement of an employee’s purchase of a personal p y p p
computer near the end of the HHS budget period for the training grant.  The employeep g p g g p
did not continue to work on the training grant after the end of the budget period.



One transaction was for parking costs of guests who attended a Defense Advanced 
Research Projects Agency workshop. 

One transaction was determined by the University to be fraudulent.10

Office Supply Costs Were Improperly Charged as Direct Costs  

Office supplies “shall normally be treated as F&A costs” (2 CFR part 220, App. A, § F.6.b(3)). 
In addition, the University guidance on charging nonpayroll direct vs. indirect costs states that 
general office supplies, including computer supplies (such as toner), are F&A costs. 

For two sample transactions, totaling $120, the University charged directly to the HHS awards 
the cost of office supplies that should have been treated as F&A costs.  These supplies included 
copy paper, toner, and printer cartridges.  

A Capital Expenditure for Equipment Was Misclassified as Maintenance and Repairs 

A capital expenditure includes an expenditure for the acquisition cost of capital assets, such as 
equipment (2 CFR part 220, App. A, § J.18.a(1)).  The acquisition cost for equipment includes 
the cost of any modifications, attachments, accessories, or auxiliary apparatus necessary to make 
it usable for the purpose for which it is required (2 CFR part 220, App. A, § J.18.a(1)).  In 
addition, the University of California’s Accounting Manual policy entitled Capitalization of 
Property Plant and Equipment states that the costs associated with the initial acquisition, 
preparation, and placement of the asset for use should be capitalized.   

For one sample transaction, the University claimed excess F&A costs totaling $19,505 because it
misclassified a capital expenditure for equipment as a maintenance and repair cost.  The 
University had charged to an HHS award $35,789 for a maintenance and repair cost related to
factory and site acceptance testing of special purpose equipment.  This testing was for the 
preparation of the equipment for use; the cost was not incurred for the necessary maintenance 
and repair of the equipment.  Because the cost was classified as maintenance and repairs instead 
of as a capitalized expenditure, the University claimed excess F&A costs of $19,505.11

Related Facilities and Administrative Costs Were Unallowable

For the 17 unallowable sample transactions, the University claimed $26,210 of unallowable F&A 
costs related to the unallowable direct nonpayroll costs of $56,375.  To determine the amount of 
unallowable F&A costs claimed, we applied the University’s applicable F&A cost rate to the 
nonpayroll transaction amounts determined to be in error. 

10 The University’s investigation disclosed that the PI’s University-issued credit card had been compromised by an 
unknown individual and determined the transaction for $133 to be fraudulent.  The credit card was canceled, and the 
University made an adjustment for the improper transaction during our fieldwork.   

11 The University’s negotiated F&A agreement states that equipment is to be excluded from the modified total direct 
costs for calculating the reimbursable amount of F&A costs.

169

copy paper, toner, and printer cartridges. 

For two sample transactions, totaling $120, the University charged directly to the HHS awardsp , g , y g yp , g , y g y
the cost of office supplies that should have been treated as F&A costs.  These supplies included pp



THE UNIVERSITY DID NOT ALWAYS PROVIDE ADEQUATE OVERSIGHT

The University claimed unallowable costs because it did not always provide adequate oversight 
of nonpayroll administrative and clerical costs charged directly to HHS awards to ensure 
compliance with Federal regulations.  The University largely leaves it to the discretion of its 
individual departments and PIs to ensure that the costs charged comply with those regulations.  
Without adequate oversight, the University cannot ensure that nonpayroll costs directly charged
to HHS awards comply with Federal regulations and applicable guidelines.

ESTIMATE OF UNALLOWABLE COSTS

On the basis of our sample results, we estimated that the University claimed at least $202,401 in 
unallowable costs, consisting of $148,803 in unallowable nonpayroll costs and $53,598 in 
unallowable F&A costs related to unallowable direct costs and misclassification of a capital
expenditure as maintenance and repairs. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that the University:

refund $202,401 to the Federal Government,  

reclassify maintenance and repair costs as a capital expenditure, and

enhance oversight of nonpayroll administrative and clerical costs charged directly to 
HHS awards to ensure compliance with Federal regulations.

UNIVERSITY COMMENTS

In written comments on our draft report, the University concurred with our second and third 
recommendations and provided information on actions that it had taken or planned to take to 
address our recommendations.  The University stated that it recognized that the audit process had 
been very valuable in highlighting areas where oversight could be improved.   

Regarding our first recommendation, the University concurred with our disallowances of eight 
sample transactions totaling $27,519 and provided information on actions that it had taken or 
planned to take to refund the amounts associated with the sample transactions and the related 
F&A costs. However, the University did not explicitly address our estimated total refund 
amount.    

Regarding our finding that the costs claimed for temporary employees were not adequately 
supported, the University did not concur with disallowances of 10 sample transactions: 

For one transaction in which the total hours reported on one timesheet were less than the 
hours used for recharging the costs of temporary employee services, the University stated
that it appeared that the hours on the employee timesheet were calculated incorrectly in 

170



the “Total” column.  It stated that the actual calculation of the hours worked as reported 
each day equated to the number of hours on the invoice. 

For one transaction in which the timesheet of a temporary employee was unsigned, the 
University agreed that the timesheet was not signed by an authorized signer but stated 
that the effort expended was directly related to the Federal award.  The University also 
stated that the Department had provided retroactive confirmation from the employee’s 
supervisor via a department certification.

For eight transactions in which the recharge costs allocated to different projects used a 
predetermined allocation percentage based on budget and were not adequately supported, 
the University stated that these charges did not represent true recharges as indicated in 
OMB Circular No. A-21 (2 CFR part 220, App. A, § J.47.b).   

The University acknowledged that the format of the timesheets used by temporary employees 
during this period did not allow for the entry of hours per project but stated that the allocation 
percentages initially budgeted were appropriate to the Federal awards and supported by the PI or 
supervisor’s first-hand knowledge of the temporary employees’ activity.  The University stated 
that it had communicated to the OIG auditors that departments were well aware of procedures to 
change budgeted allocations, when necessary.  The University also stated that when the 
supervisor signs a timesheet, the supervisor has the opportunity to review and revise the funding 
sources as needed.   

The University attached supplemental information and documentation to its written comments to 
confirm its review of charges for temporary employees.  Although the University strongly 
disagreed with our determination that these charges were unallowable, it stated that it recognized 
improvements could be made to the process for documenting temporary employees’ time 
charged to Federal awards contemporaneously.  The University requested that we maintain 
confidentiality of the attachments because they related to individual sample items and employee 
data.  The University’s comments, excluding the attachments, are included as Appendix E. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

After reviewing the supplemental information and documentation provided by the University for 
the 10 sample transactions, we allowed one of these transactions, which reduced the total number 
of unallowable nonpayroll transactions from 18 to 17.  Accordingly, we reduced our estimated 
unallowable costs to $202,401.  We agree that, for the one sample transaction, the actual hours 
worked as recorded on a daily basis to the timesheet reconciled to the hours used for recharging 
the costs to the award.  However, additional information provided by the University for the 
remaining unallowable transactions, either with its written comments or during our fieldwork, 
did not constitute sufficient documentation for us to conclude that the questioned costs were 
allowable. (Some of the documentation included retroactive certifications signed more than
3 years after the pay period). We removed the reference to 2 CFR part 220, App. A, § J.47.b, 
from our report and provided information on recharge centers from the University of California’s 
Business and Finance Bulletin A-47 and the University’s Manual and  Disclosure Statement. 

171



DDepartment of Health and Human Services 
OFFICE OF

INSPECTOR GENERAL

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN DIEGO, GENERALLY CLAIMED 
ADMINISTRATIVE AND CLERICAL 

PAYROLL COSTS CHARGED 
DIRECTLY TO HHS AWARDS  

IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

Lori A. Ahlstrand  
Regional Inspector General 

for Audit Services 

June 2014 
A-09-12-01001 

Inquiries about this report may be addressed to the Office of Public Affairs at
Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov. 

 

172



Notices

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC
at https://oig.hhs.gov

Section 8L of the Inspector General Act, 5 U.S.C. App., requires 
that OIG post its publicly available reports on the OIG Web site.  

OFFICE OF AUDIT SERVICES FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

The designation of financial or management practices as 
questionable, a recommendation for the disallowance of costs 
incurred or claimed, and any other conclusions and
recommendations in this report represent the findings and 
opinions of OAS.  Authorized officials of the HHS operating 
divisions will make final determination on these matters.

173



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

WHY WE DID THIS REVIEW

The Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) award administration rules require 
recipients of awards to ensure that costs charged to those awards are allowable under applicable 
Federal regulations.  The University of California, San Diego (the University), received 
significant funding from HHS awards, including funding from the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act (Recovery Act).  In fiscal year 2010, the University received $485.9 million 
from HHS awards and $73.4 million from the Recovery Act.  This review was performed as part 
of a series of Office of Inspector General reviews conducted at colleges and universities to 
determine whether administrative and clerical costs were claimed in accordance with Federal 
requirements.

Our objective was to determine whether the University claimed reimbursement for 
administrative and clerical payroll costs charged directly to HHS awards in accordance with 
Federal regulations and applicable guidelines. 

BACKGROUND

By accepting HHS awards, the University agreed to comply with regulations governing the use 
of Federal funds and to ensure that costs charged to those awards were allowable under the cost 
principles established in 2 CFR part 220, Appendix A.  The regulations governing the 
allowability of direct costs charged to Federal grants, contracts, and other agreements require 
that, to be allowable, a direct cost must be reasonable, be allocable, be treated consistently, and
conform to any limitations or exclusions set forth in the cost principles.   

The regulations state that payroll costs of administrative and clerical staff should normally be 
treated as facilities and administrative (F&A) costs.  However, direct charging of these costs may 
be appropriate for a major project that explicitly budgets for administrative or clerical services 
and in which the individuals involved can be specifically identified with the project.   

The University, located in La Jolla, California, is a publicly funded institution of higher 
education and 1 of the 10 campuses of the University of California system. At the University, 
administrative and clerical services are generally provided by regular and general assistance 
employees.  

HOW WE CONDUCTED THIS REVIEW

Our review covered payroll costs of $119.9 million claimed by the University from 
October 1, 2008, through September 30, 2010, for regular and general assistance employees. 

For a 2-year period, the University of California, San Diego, generally claimed 
administrative and clerical payroll costs charged directly to HHS awards in accordance 
with Federal regulations.  However, a small amount of costs was unallowable.

174



We limited our review to administrative and clerical payroll costs charged as direct costs to 
grants, contracts, and other agreements between the University and components of HHS, 
including the National Institutes of Health and the Public Health Service. We reviewed a 
stratified random sample of 200 monthly payroll payment records.   

WHAT WE FOUND

The University generally claimed reimbursement for administrative and clerical payroll costs 
charged directly to HHS awards in accordance with Federal regulations and applicable 
guidelines.  Of the 200 sampled monthly payroll payment records, 195 were allowable, and 
5 were unallowable.  The five unallowable sample items totaled $3,765, consisting of $2,510 of 
unallowable direct administrative and clerical payroll costs and $1,255 of related F&A costs.
The University claimed unallowable costs because it did not always provide adequate oversight 
of administrative and clerical payroll costs charged directly by departments to HHS awards to 
ensure compliance with Federal regulations.   

WHAT WE RECOMMEND

We recommend that the University: 

refund $3,765 to the Federal Government and

enhance oversight of administrative and clerical payroll costs charged directly to HHS
awards to ensure compliance with Federal regulations.

UNIVERSITY COMMENTS AND OUR RESPONSE

In written comments on our draft report, the University concurred that four of the five sampled 
monthly payroll payment records were unallowable.  The University agreed to refund $1,766 to 
the Federal Government for two of the sample items and stated that it had made corrections to 
the HHS awards for the remaining two sample items.  However, the University did not concur 
with our disallowance for one sample item and maintained that the payroll costs for the 
individual were appropriately charged directly to the HHS award.  Regarding our second 
recommendation, the University stated that it had communicated our findings to the appropriate 
University officials and would continue to provide education and guidance on appropriate 
charging of administrative and clerical costs.  However, the University stated that because of the 
small number and dollar value of the errors, it did not believe a change in business practices for 
charging or supporting effort on sponsored awards was warranted. 

After reviewing the University’s comments, we concluded that the University did not provide 
adequate documentation to substantiate that the administrative costs charged directly to the HHS 
award were allowable.  We continue to recommend that the University refund to the Federal 
Government the unallowable cost for this sample item.  In addition, we continue to recommend 
that the University enhance its oversight of administrative and clerical payroll costs charged 
directly to HHS awards to ensure compliance with Federal regulations. 

175



6/6/2015 Manhattan U.S. Attorney Settles Civil Fraud Claims Against Columbia University And Affiliated Public Health Program For Submitting False Claims In C…

http://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/manhattan-us-attorney-settles-civil-fraud-claims-against-columbia-university-and

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Tuesday, October 28, 2014

U.S. Attorneys » Southern District of New York » News » Press Releases

Department of Justice

U.S. Attorney’s Office

Southern District of New York

Manhattan U.S. Attorney Settles Civil Fraud Claims Against
Columbia University And Affiliated Public Health Program
For Submitting False Claims In Connection With Aids And

Hiv Treatment-Related Grants

Columbia Admits And Acknowledges Submitting Inaccurate Cost Reports And
Mischarging Federal Grants, And Agrees To Pay $9 Million To U.S.

Preet Bharara, the United States Attorney for the Southern District of New York, and Thomas
O’Donnell, Special Agent in Charge of the New York Region of the Office of Inspector General
(OIG) for the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), announced today that the
United States filed a civil fraud lawsuit in Manhattan federal court against THE TRUSTEES OF
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK (“Columbia University”), and ICAP
(formerly known as INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR AIDS CARE AND TREATMENT PROGRAMS)
(collectively, “Columbia”) for submitting false claims in connection with federal grants that Columbia
University obtained to fund ICAP’s AIDS- and HIV-related work. The United States’ Complaint-in-
Intervention (the “Complaint”) alleges that Columbia University, as the grant administrator on
behalf of ICAP, received millions of dollars in federal grants and, pursuant to the rules applicable to
such grants, was required for nearly 200 of ICAP’s employees located in New York City to use a
suitable means of verifying that the employees had actually performed the work charged to a
particular grant. The Complaint alleges that Columbia was well aware that this was not being done,
yet continued wrongly to charge many federal grants for work that was not devoted to the projects
they funded. The lawsuit seeks damages and penalties under the False Claims Act.

Simultaneous with the filing of the lawsuit, the United States settled the claims against Columbia
pursuant to a settlement stipulation approved today by U.S. District Judge Lorna G. Schofield. In
the settlement and as detailed below, Columbia admitted failing to use a suitable means of
verifying whether the salary and wage charges that ICAP applied to specific federal grants were
based on an employee’s actual effort for that grant. Columbia also admitted that as a result,
certain effort reports contained inaccurate information, and for a number of years ICAP
mischarged certain federal grants for work that was not allocable to those agreements. Columbia176



6/6/2015 Manhattan U.S. Attorney Settles Civil Fraud Claims Against Columbia University And Affiliated Public Health Program For Submitting False Claims In C…

http://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/manhattan-us-attorney-settles-civil-fraud-claims-against-columbia-university-and

also agreed to pay $9,020,073 to resolve the Government’s claims.

Manhattan U.S. Attorney Preet Bharara said: “Columbia University and ICAP applied to the federal
government and received many millions of dollars to fund AIDS and HIV projects around the world.
We admire and applaud Columbia’s work in combatting AIDS and HIV. But grantees cannot
disregard the terms under which grant money is provided. Grantees are required to use federal
money for the purpose for which the grant was given and nothing else. The applicable rules are
clear, and they are at the core of ensuring that tax dollars are appropriately spent. Educational
institutions, like everyone else, should be held accountable when they fail to follow those rules.”

OIG HHS Special Agent in Charge Thomas O’Donnell said: “Violating rules designed to protect
HIV-AIDS grant programs leads to wasteful spending, squandering vital funds that could be used
to help end this worldwide epidemic. As HHS is the largest grant-making organization in the
Federal government, OIG HHS is committed to protecting these grants and will work tirelessly to
ensure all money is used properly.”

As set forth in the Complaint filed in Manhattan federal court:

In 2004, President Bush created the President’s Emergency Plan for AIDS Relief (“PEPFAR
program”), a global HIV/AIDS program, targeting billions of dollars in new funding for prevention,
treatment, and care services in the most affected countries of the world. That same year,
Columbia received $125 million in PEPFAR funding through the Multi-Country Columbia
Antiretroviral Program (“MCAP”) grant, and over the years obtained over 75 grants and many
millions more from the federal government for HIV- and AIDs-related work performed by ICAP.

These grants are governed by certain rules that require, among other things, that grantees track
the work performed by the recipient’s employees and, with limited exceptions, charge grants only
for work actually performed as a part of that grant. Columbia claimed to accomplish this by
producing effort reports for ICAP’s New York City-based employees purportedly detailing the
employees’ distribution of work across federal, state, and private grants, as well as Columbia-
sponsored projects. These reports were used to determine how much a given grant was charged
for work performed by individual employees.

For nearly 200 individuals, however, these reports were not created or verified by the individuals to
whom they applied. Instead, Columbia’s Finance Department provided information for these
reports even though the employees of that department had limited or no knowledge of which
grants the individuals actually worked on. In addition, the effort reports were certified as correct by
the principal investigators on the grants without using suitable means to verify the accuracy of the
reports. Instead of taking the appropriate steps to determine whether the reports were accurate,
the principal investigators would certify large batches of the reports, without making any inquiry
into whether the allocation of work among the grants was accurate. Moreover, ICAP’s
management was well aware of the inaccuracies of the effort reporting system.

This resulted in Columbia charging grants for work that was not performed on the project being
funded by that grant. For instance, an ICAP Finance Analyst stated that he spent approximately
15-20% of his time on MCAP in fiscal year 2010, but his effort report falsely listed his MCAP effort,
and related salary charges, as 85%. Likewise, in fiscal year 2010, an ICAP Subcontracts
Manager’s effort report listed her effort as 100% MCAP, but the Subcontracts Manager actually
worked on three other grants, in addition to MCAP, that year. The time submitted for many other
employees was similarly mischarged. 177

“Violating rules designed to protect
HIV-AIDS grant programs leads to wasteful spending, squandering vital funds that could be used
to help end this worldwide epidemic. 

This resulted in Columbia charging grants for work that was not performed on the project being
funded by that grant. For instance, an ICAP Finance Analyst stated that he spent approximately
15-20% of his time on MCAP in fiscal year 2010, but his effort report falsely listed his MCAP effort,
and related salary charges, as 85%. 



6/6/2015 Manhattan U.S. Attorney Settles Civil Fraud Claims Against Columbia University And Affiliated Public Health Program For Submitting False Claims In C…

http://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/manhattan-us-attorney-settles-civil-fraud-claims-against-columbia-university-and

14-313 USAO - New York, Southern District
Updated May 15, 2015

ICAP also charged federal grants for time spent on activities that are not chargeable to any federal
grants, such as competitive grant proposal writing. For example, an ICAP Grants Manager spent a
significant amount of her time writing competitive grant proposals, but her effort report showed that
all of her time was charged to grants, with as much as 92% of her time charged to MCAP in some
years.

Mr. Bharara thanked the Office of Inspector General for HHS for its investigative efforts and
extensive assistance with the case.

The case is being handled by the Office’s Civil Frauds Unit. Assistant U.S. Attorney Rebecca C.
Martin is in charge of the case.

US ex rel. v. Columbia U. and ICAP complaint-in-intervention
US ex rel. v. Columbia U. and ICAP stipulation and order

178



SUB
MONITORING

SECTION

179



(Rev. 9/9/2014) 

1

University of Maryland College Park
SUBRECIPIENT PROFILE

Legal Name:

Mailing Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________

City ________________ State or Country ___________________ Zip Code + 4 ______________________

EIN ________________________________ DUNS Number: (Required)
(Federal reporting requirements mandate that all Subrecipients have a DUNS number. To obtain a
DUNS number, proceed to: https://iupdate.dnb.com/iUpdate/companylookup.htm)

Registered in SAM.gov?
(The Federal government requires that all Subrecipents receiving Federal fundsmust be registered
in SAM.gov and grant public access. To register in SAM.gov, proceed to www.sam.gov).

Electronic Funds Transfer Application sent to MD State Comptroller?
http://comptroller.marylandtaxes.com/Vendor_Services/Accounting_Information/Electronic_Funds_Transfer/ 

Choose One

Choose One
Business Type
*(Example: Large business, Small business, Small disadvantaged business, Women owned, Individual,
Veteran owned, Historically Underutilized Business Zone, Historically Black College/University,
Minority owned, or Tribal, Government entity as defined in attached Vendor Registration Form.)

Organization Inception Date Fiscal Year from to

180



(Rev. 9/9/2014) 

2

a.

http://farsite.hill.af.mil/vffara.htm]

I hereby certify that the information provided is true and accurate to the best of my ability.

Authorized Signature______________________________________________________________________
Name __________________________________________________________________________
Title_______________________________________________ ______
Date ___________________

181



Rev. 9/25/14Final 

SUBRECIPIENT PROFILE FORM  

The following information is required as part of the University of Maryland College Park policies and  
procedures related to Subaward monitoring and administration in accordance with U.S. Federal government 
requirements.

INSTITUTION/ORGANIZATION DETAILS: 

Legal Entity Name: __________________________________________________________________ 

Postal Address:________________________________________________________________

City:   ____________________________ State/Province:  ______________________________ 

Country:  __________________________Post Code: ________________________________

Website/URL: _____________________________________

Institution/Organization Origin Date:  ______________________________________

Institution/Organization Fiscal Year period:  Begins: _______________   Ends: ________________

DUNS Number:  ___________________
The Dun & Bradstreet Number is a unique nine-digit identification number required to receive funding from  
the U.S. Federal Government under federal contracts, grants, or cooperative agreements.  For more information 
and/or to apply for a DUNS number click here.

PAYMENT ADDRESS: 
� Check here if the Postal Address for payments to your institution/organization is the same as
shown above. **Please provide contact information below.
� Check here if payments are to be made to a different Postal Address.  Provide the remittance
address in the spaces below:

Postal Address:

**Contact Person for Payment Questions:      
Phone No. (from outside country): 
Email: Fax Number:  

3112 Lee Building  
College Park, Maryland 20742-5141 
301.405.6269  TEL  301.314.9569 FAX 
oraa@umd.edu 

OFFICE OF RESEARCH ADMINISTRATION 

182



Rev. 9/25/14Final 

Is your Institution registered in the U.S. System for Award Management (SAM.gov)?
Due to U.S. Federal reporting requirements, UMD requires that all Subrecipients be registered in SAM.gov 

 Yes If Yes, you are required to grant “public” access to allow confirmation of the information provided.
 No If No, click here to register in Sam.gov.

Institutional Funding Details 
1. Has your institution/organization previously received U.S. Federal funding as either a Prime Awardee or a

Subawardee?  Yes          No    
If Yes, from which of the following U.S. Federal agency/agencies in the past 3 years?

  NIH     Dept of Defense   NASA   USAID 
  NSF    USDA   NOAA   (Other) _____________________ 

2. Does your institution have a U.S. federally negotiated Facilities and Administrative (F&A) or Indirect Cost rate?
 Yes  No If yes, please attach federal rate agreement with this form.

3. During the previous Fiscal Year period, what total amount (in U.S. dollars) did your institution/organization
expend under all awarded U.S. federal contracts or grants?

  $0-$250,000       $500,000 - $750,000
  $250,000 - $500,000     >$750, 000

4. Are your institution’s financial statements audited annually by an independent audit firm?
 Yes  No

If Yes, please send a copy of most recent Auditor’s Report (in English) including any reported findings.
If No, please provide your organization’s most recent financial statement.

5. Does your organization/institution have a financial management system that provides for separate control
and accountability of all project expenses, property, and other assets for Subaward supported activities and
provide a separate accounting of project funds?

 Yes  No

6. Does your institution have formal written policies that address the following:

Pay Rates and Benefits  Yes  No
Time and Attendance  Yes  No
Leave  Yes  No
Discrimination  Yes  No
Conflict of Interest   Yes  No
Travel  Yes  No
Purchasing/Procurement  Yes  No
Property/Asset Registry  Yes  No

I hereby certify that I am the Authorized Representative from the Grants Management Office, or equivalent 
financial officer of this institution/organization able to confirm that the information provided is true and 
accurate.

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________

Name: _____________________________________________________________________________

Title: ___________________________________________Email: ____________________________

Date: ________________ Upon completion, please return the form to oraacompliance@umd.edu

183



Su
br

ec
ip

ie
nt

 R
is

k 
A

na
ly

si
s 

- H
ig

h/
Lo

w
 R

is
k 

En
tit

ie
s

A
tta

ch
m

en
t B

Su
br

ec
ip

ie
nt

 N
am

e:
D

at
e:

Sp
on

so
r

R
is

k 
Le

ve
l A

ss
ig

ne
d:

EI
N

:
Su

sp
en

de
d/

D
eb

ar
re

d 
Li

st
D

U
N

S:
Y

es
/N

o 
(in

iti
al

s/
da

te
 c

he
ck

ed
)

Is
 A

-1
33

 R
eq

ui
re

d?
   

  Y
es

   
   

   
 N

o
A

ss
ig

n 
an

 a
ss

es
sm

en
t r

at
in

g 
(0

, 1
 o

r 2
) f

or
 e

ac
h 

C
rit

er
ia

 li
st

ed
 b

el
ow

. Lo
w

er
 R

is
k

H
ig

he
r R

is
k

W
ei

gh
t

A
ss

es
sm

en
t

0 
= 

lo
w

1 
= 

m
ed

2 
= 

hi
gh

W
ei

gh
te

d 
Sc

or
e

D
om

es
tic

Fo
re

ig
n

4
0

M
at

ur
e

S
ta

rt-
up

4
0

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

r n
on

-p
ro

fit
In

du
st

ry
4

0

A
-1

33
N

o 
A

ud
it 

R
ep

or
t

4
0

Y
es

N
o

4
0

G
ra

nt
/C

oo
pe

ra
tiv

e 
A

gr
ee

m
en

t
C

on
tra

ct
3

0

To
ta

l c
os

t i
s 

 $
49

9,
99

9
To

ta
l C

os
t i

s 
 $

50
0,

00
0

3
0

To
ta

l c
os

t i
s 

 4
9%

To
ta

l C
os

t i
s 

 5
0%

3
0

ap
pr

ov
ed

N
ot

 a
pp

ro
ve

d 
/ a

d 
ho

c
3

0

Y
es

N
o

2
0

P
re

vi
ou

s 
po

si
tiv

e 
ex

pe
rie

nc
e

N
ew

 S
ub

re
ci

pi
en

t, 
or

pr
ev

io
us

 n
eg

at
iv

e 
ex

pe
rie

nc
e

2
0

P
riv

at
e 

or
 F

ou
nd

at
io

n
G

ov
er

nm
en

t
2

0

Lo
w

 =
 0

 - 
34

H
ig

h 
= 

60
 - 

74
B

um
pe

d 
to

 N
ex

t L
ev

el
? 

   
 Y

   
   

 N
M

ed
iu

m
 =

35
 - 

59
N

uc
le

ar
 =

 7
5+

(c
irc

le
 o

ne
)

To
ta

l R
is

k 
Sc

or
e:

0.
0

D
oc

um
en

ts
 R

ev
ie

w
ed

:

C
om

m
en

ts

R
es

ol
ut

io
n

S
pe

ci
al

 C
on

si
de

ra
tio

ns
: u

p 
to

 a
n 

ad
di

tio
na

l 8
 

po
in

ts
; e

.g
. h

ig
h 

$

Fo
re

ig
n 

or
 D

om
es

tic

M
at

ur
ity

 o
f S

ub
re

ci
pi

en
t's

 O
rg

an
iz

at
io

n

O
rg

an
iz

at
io

n 
Ty

pe

A
cc

ou
nt

in
g 

S
ys

te
m

s 
E

st
ab

lis
he

d

P
rim

e 
A

w
ar

d 
Ty

pe

C
rit

er
ia

U
M

D
 S

po
ns

or
 T

yp
e

A
ud

it 
R

ep
or

t

P
rio

r e
xp

er
ie

nc
e 

w
or

ki
ng

 w
ith

 C
ol

le
ge

 P
ar

k?

Fe
de

ra
lly

 A
pp

ro
ve

d 
In

di
re

ct
 C

os
t R

at
e 

A
gr

ee
m

en
t

Fe
de

ra
lly

 A
pp

ro
ve

d 
P

ro
cu

re
m

en
t S

ys
te

m
s

A
m

ou
nt

 o
f S

ub
aw

ar
d

P
er

ce
nt

ag
e 

of
 U

M
D

 A
w

ar
d 

S
ub

aw
ar

de
d

R
ev

. 9
.2

.1
4

184



185



186



187



188



189



190


